F4ECity of Las Cruces  vsveors

SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on this 21st day of December 2015 by and
between the City of Las Cruces, New Mexico, hereinafter called “CITY” and RJ Border
International, of 2701 W. Amador, Las Cruces, NM 88005 hereinafter called
“CONTRACTOR".

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Heavy Duty Parts and Labor

2. SCOPE OF SERVICES

In a satisfactory and proper manner, the CONTRACTOR shall perform SERVICES as
proposed in response to the CITY'S RFP No. 15-16-075 incorporated herein by
reference and as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part of this
Agreement.

The CONTRACTOR is authorized to extend the same terms and conditions of this
Agreement to other governmental entities conditioned upon the procurement laws and
regulations of those entities. The CITY shall not be a party nor have any liability relating
to such extensions.

3. APPROPRIATIONS

The terms of this Agreement are contingent on sufficient appropriations and
authorization being made by the City Council for the performance of this Agreement. If
sufficient appropriations and authorizations are not made by the City Council, this
Agreement shall terminate upon written notice given by the CITY to CONTRACTOR.
The CITY'S, decision as to whether sufficient appropriations and authorizations exist
shall be accepted by CONTRACTOR and shall be final.

4. COMPENSATION

The CITY shall compensate CONTRACTOR for the performance of SERVICES under
this Agreement as proposed in response to RFP 15-16-075, plus applicable taxes.
CONTRACTOR shall perform the SERVICES upon receipt of a purchase order.

CONTRACTOR is responsible for payment of State of New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax
levied on the amounts payable under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to comply
with all federal and state tax payments and report all items of gross receipts as income
from the operations of its business.

5. DEVOTION OF ADEQUATE TIME

CONTRACTOR will devote the necessary hours each week to the performance of
project that are required by the CITY, and it will serve the CITY, diligently and faithfully,
and according to its best ability in all respects and will promote the best interests of the
CITY.
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6. TERM AND SCHEDULE

This Agreement shall become effective on December 21, 2015 for a term of one (1)
year through June 30, 2016 and has three (3) one-year renewable options to be
exercised at the discretion of the CITY, upon mutual written consent. CONTRACTOR
shall perform the SERVICES in accordance with the time set forth as agreed upon by
the CITY and CONTRACTOR.

7. EXTENSIONS, CHANGES, AND AMENDMENTS

This Agreement shall not be extended, changed, or amended except by instrument in
writing executed by the parties. The CITY shall not be liable for payment of any extra
services nor shall CONTRACTOR be obligated to perform any extra services except
upon such written agreement. Such written approval shall indicate the date said
extension, change, or amendment is effective and shall be signed by the parties to this
Agreement. In the event that the parties cannot reach agreement as to a particular
change, the issue shall be resolved pursuant to Article 21.

8. CHANGES AND EXTRA SERVICES BY THE CITY

The CITY may make changes within the general scope of the SERVICES plus may also
request CONTRACTOR to perform other extra services not incorporated within the
Services set forth in this Agreement. If the CONTRACTOR is of the opinion that such
change causes an increase or decrease in the cost and/or the time required for
performing the changes or other services required by the CITY, CONTRACTOR shall so
notify the CITY, of that fact within five (5) business work days from the date of receipt of
change by the CITY. The CITY shall provide written response to the CONTRACTOR
within five (5) business work days from the date of receipt of CONTRACTOR’S written
notification.

9. CHANGES AND EXTRA SERVICES BY THE CONTRACTOR

In the event a condition is identified by the CONTRACTOR which, in the opinion of the
CONTRACTOR, changes the services, costs, and/or time required for performance
under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide written notification to the CITY
within five (5) business work days of such identification. The CITY shall respond in
writing to such notification within five (5) business work days from the date of receipt of
CONTRACTOR'’S notification.

10. DELAYS

In the event that performance of SERVICES is delayed by causes beyond reasonable
control of CONTRACTOR, and without the fault or negligence of CONTRACTOR, the
time and total compensation for the performance of the SERVICES may be equitably
adjusted by written agreement to reflect the extent of such delay. CONTRACTOR shall
provide the CITY, with written notice of delay pursuant to Article 9 including therein a
description of the delay and the steps contemplated or actually taken by
CONTRACTOR to mitigate the effect of such delay. The CITY will make the final
determination as to reasonableness of delays.
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11. TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated by either party hereto upon fifteen (15) calendar
day’s written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement through no fault of the terminating party.
This Agreement may also be terminated by the CITY, for its convenience or because
the PROJECT has been permanently abandoned, but only upon fifteen (15) calendar
days written notice to CONTRACTOR.

In the event of termination, CONTRACTOR shall be compensated for all services
performed and costs incurred up to the effective date of termination for which
CONTRACTOR has not been previously compensated.

Upon receipt of notice of termination from the CITY, CONTRACTOR shall discontinue
the SERVICES unless otherwise directed and upon final payment from the CITY, deliver
to the CITY, the required number of copies of all data, drawings, reports, estimates,
summaries, and such other information and materials as may have been accumulated
by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement, whether completed or in
process.

12. RECORDS AND AUDITS

CONTRACTOR will maintain records indicating dates, length of time, and services
rendered. The CITY has the right to audit billings both before and after payment, and
contest any billing or portion thereof. Payment under this Agreement does not foreclose
the CITY’S, right to recover excessive or illegal payments.

13. DISCLOSURE AND OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS, PRODUCTS, DESIGN,
ELECTRONIC FILES

All technical data, electronic files, and other written and oral information not in the public
domain or not previously known, and all information, electronic files, and data obtained,
developed, or supplied by the CITY, will be kept confidential and CONTRACTOR will
not disclose to any other party, directly or indirectly, without the CITY’S, prior written
consent unless required by lawful order.

All technical data, electronic files, products developed, operational parameters,
blueprints, and other information and work of the CONTRACTOR shall be the sole
property of the CITY, and shall be delivered to the CITY, when requested and at the end
of the Agreement.

14. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR represents that it has, or will secure, at its own expense, all personnel
required in performing the SERVICES under this Agreement. Such personnel shall not
be employees of, nor have any contractual relationship with the CITY, CONTRACTOR,
consistent with its status as an independent contractor, further agrees that its personnel
will not hold themselves out as, nor claim to be officers or employees of the CITY, by
reason of this Agreement.
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To the extent that CONTRACTOR employs any employees, CONTRACTOR shall be
solely responsible for providing its own form of insurance for its employees and in no
event shall CONTRACTOR's employees be covered under any policy of the CITY.

CONTRACTOR’S retention hereunder is not exclusive. Subject to the terms and
provisions of this Agreement: (i) CONTRACTOR is able, during the Term hereof, to
perform services for other parties; and (i) CONTRACTOR may perform for its own
account other professional services outside the scope of this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR is and shall be an Independent Contractor and shall be responsible for
the management of its business affairs. In the performance of the work under this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR will at all times be acting and performing as an
Independent Contractor, as that term is understood for federal and state law purposes,
and not as an employee of the CITY. Without limitation upon the foregoing,
CONTRACTOR shall not accrue sick leave, jury duty pay, retirement, insurance,
bonding, welfare benefits, or any other benefits, which may or may not be afforded
employees of the CITY. CONTRACTOR will not be treated as an employee for
purposes of: Workers’ Compensation benefits; the Federal Unemployment Tax Act;
Social Security; other payroll taxes, federal or any state income tax withholding; or the
employee benefit provisions described in the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as
amended. Neither the CITY, nor its agents or representatives, shall have the right to
control or direct the manner, details or means by which CONTRACTOR accomplishes
and performs its services. Nevertheless, CONTRACTOR shall be bound to fulfill the
duties and responsibilities contained in the Agreement.

15. NO JOINT VENTURE OR PARTNERSHIP

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create any partnership, association, joint
venture, fiduciary or agency relationship between CONTRACTOR and CITY. Except as
otherwise specifically set forth herein, neither CONTRACTOR nor CITY, shall be
authorized or empowered to make any representation or commitment or to perform any
act which shall be binding on the other unless expressly authorized or empowered in
writing.

16. ASSIGNMENT

CONTRACTOR shall perform all the services under this Agreement and shall not assign
any interest in this Agreement or transfer any interest in same or assign any claims for
money due or to become due under this Agreement without the prior written consent of
the CITY.

17. INSURANCE

CONTRACTOR shall obtain and maintain insurance at its own cost and expense during
the life of this Agreement, and shall require Subcontractors, if any, to maintain during
the life of his subcontract:

1. $1,000,000 (One Million Dollars) General Liability Insurance with the City nhamed
as an additional named insured with the same coverage as the CONTRACTOR.
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$100,000 (One Hundred Thousand Dollars) Property Damage Insurance.
In the case of any approved subcontract, the CONTRACTOR shall require the
subcontractor to provide statutory Workers’ Compensation and Employers’
Liability Insurance, with the same limits as those required by the CONTACTOR.
4. Worker's Compensation Per New Mexico Statute (3 or more employees)
$1,000,000 - Bodily Injury: By Accident - Each Accident
$1,000,000 - By Disease: Policy Limit
$1,000,000 - By Disease: Each Employee
This coverage required for non-construction contractor with three (3) or
more employees
Exception: Not applicable to out-of-state companies unless they are hiring
in NM
5. The CONTRACTOR must immediately notify the CITY if insurance is canceled or
not renewed.

SIN

The City must be named as additional insured - This coverage must be as broad as the
coverage provided to the insured; coverage must be primary and non-contributory
before any other insurance or self-insurance. A copy of endorsement for this coverage
must be provided as a condition of this Agreement.

Waiver of Subrogation will apply and shall be noted on the certificate.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish the CITY, with a certificate(s) of insurance showing
CONTRACTOR and Subcontractors, if any, have complied with this Article. The
CONTRACTOR shall provide insurance certificates before work is to start on the project
and shall provide the CITY thirty (30) days written notification of cancellation of such
policies.

18. INDEMNITY AND LIMITATION

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the CITY, from and against
any and all claims, suits, actions, judgments, demands, losses, costs, expenses,
damages, and liability caused solely by, resulting solely from, or arising solely out of the
negligent acts, errors, or omissions of CONTRACTOR, its officers, employees, agents,
or representatives in the performance of SERVICES under this agreement.

19. APPLICABLE LAW

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by and
construed by the laws of the State of New Mexico applicable to Agreements between
New Mexico parties made and performed in that state, without regard to conflicts of law
principles. Venue shall be in the Third Judicial District, State of New Mexico.

CONTRACTOR shall abide and be governed by all applicable state law, CITY
ordinances, and laws regarding the CONTRACTOR’S services or any work done
pursuant to this Agreement.

20. BREACH
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In the event CONTRACTOR breaches any obligation contained in this Agreement, prior
to instituting any action or dispute resolution procedure, the CITY, shall give
CONTRACTOR written notice of such breach. In the event CONTRACTOR fails to
remedy the breach within five (5) working days of receiving such written notice, the
CITY, at its sole discretion, without any obligation to do so and in addition to other
remedies available under applicable law, may remedy CONTRACTOR'’S breach and
recover any and all costs and expenses in so doing from CONTRACTOR.

21. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In the event that a dispute arises between CITY and CONTRACTOR under this
Agreement or as a result of breach of this Agreement, the parties agree to act in good
faith to attempt to resolve the dispute.

In the event of termination, CONTRACTOR shall be compensated for all services
performed and costs incurred up to the effective date of termination for which
CONTRACTOR has not been previously compensated.

Upon receipt of notice of termination from the CITY, CONTRACTOR shall discontinue
the SERVICES unless otherwise directed and upon final payment from the CITY, deliver
to the CITY, the required number of copies of all data, drawings, reports, estimates,
summaries, and such other information and materials as may have been accumulated
by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement, whether completed or in
process.

22. NOTIFICATION
All notices required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be
deemed sufficiently served if served by Registered Mail addressed as follows:

TO CITY: City of Las Cruces,
PO Box 20000
Las Cruces, NM 88004
ATTENTION: Leeann DeMouche

With Copies to: Purchasing Manager

TO CONTRACTOR: RJ Border International
2701 W. Amador
Las Cruces, NM 88005
ATTENTION: Charlie Cogdill - Owner

23. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement incorporates all of the agreements, covenants, and understandings
between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof and that all such
covenants, agreements, and understandings have been merged into this written
agreement. No prior agreement or understanding verbal or otherwise of the parties or
their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless embodied in this agreement.
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EXHIBIT A

RFP 15-16-075
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15-16-075
Heavy Duty Parts and Labor

c 1o of Las Gruces

PED ELPING PEOPLE

RFP COMPLIANCE DECLARATION

RFP TITLE: FLEET HEAVY DUTY PARTS AND LABOR
RFP NO.: 16-16-075
DUE DATE/TIME: October 8, 2015/ 4:00 p.m.

In compliance with the requirements of this RFP, |, the undersigned, offer and agree to furnish any or all materials
and/or services to the City of Las Cruces within the time agreed.

| further certify that this company has not been debarred, suspended, or otherwise made ineligible for participation
in Federal Assistance programs under Executive Order 12549 Debarment and Suspension as described in the
Federal Rules and Regulations.

Receipt of Addenda Nos.: ‘ / Z is hereby acknowledged (where none received, place a zero in this space)

Company Name and Address: q\v\/\J C Km
2_\3 E AN ) NTeRNATTOMAL k

Authbrized Signature

2701 West Manese. Som V. Co@:,-_ru.

Typed or Printed Name
Las C’QUCESI NM ggOOS- CoengrAL Maprcer
, Title
CMARLLE . Co6d1u (O BoRrDERINT. com
Email address

Telephone number  S7F o -SH|-H Z5%  Fax number =S7S-SY|-4382
NM Tax & Revenue Dept. CRS # O3 ~O 28745 - 000

Current NM Public Regulatory Commission Registration # (corporations only)

Current CLC Business Registration # =A% (respondents located in Las Cruces only)

Federal |.D. number _Z20- 0326080 (mandatory for all respondents) /
No

NM Resident Certificate from NM Tax and Revenue Department enclosed Yes

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND INCLUDED WITH PROPOSAL
FAILURE TO INCLUDE WILL SUBJECT RESPONSE TO REJECTION
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INDEX
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15-16-075
Heavy Duty Parts and Labor

RFP COMPLIANCE DECLARATION

RFP TITLE: FLEET HEAVY DUTY PARTS AND LABOR
RFP NO.: 15-16-075
DUE DATE/TIME: October 8, 2015/ 4:00 p.m.

In compliance with the requirements of this RFP, |, the undersigned, offer and agree to furnish any or all materials
and/or services to the City of Las Cruces within the time agreed.

| further certify that this company has not been debarred, suspended, or otherwise made ineligible for participation
in Federal Assistance programs under Executive Order 12549 Debarment and Suspension as described in the
Federal Rules and Regulations.

Receipt of Addenda Nos.: i : Z is hereby acknowledged (where none received, place a zero in this space)

Company Name and Address: q\w\l (&@Q
3 Rovrer VL urrvaTzomr AW

AutHorized Signature o

2701 wWesr Ak o V. Coguru

. Typed or Printed Name
Las Croces M 8S00S CoenprAl Mauacerz
' Title
CMARLIE . Cocd1u (O BoeDewR INT. corp
Email address

Telephone number ST - SH | -HZS%  Fax number =SFS-SYI|-4382
NM Tax & Revenue Dept. CRS # O3 ~0O2874S - 006

Current NM Public Regulatory Commission Registration # (corporations only)

Current CLC Business Registration # S1eo (respondents located in Las Cruces only)

Federal I.D. number _20- 0326080 (mandatory for all respondents)

NM Resident Certificate from NM Tax and Revenue Department enclosed Yes \/No

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND INCLUDED WITH PROPOSAL
FAILURE TO INCLUDE WILL SUBJECT RESPONSE TO REJECTION
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NOTE: THIS IS NOT A MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET SINGE NONE IS REQUIRED FOR THIS
PRODUCT. IT IS PROVIDED FOR EMPLOYEE INFORMATION ONLY.

‘Section 1. Chemical product and company identification

Trade name ¢ Airl® Diesel Exhaust Fluid

Manufacturer : Yara North America, Inc
100 North Tampa Stres!
Sulle 3200

P.0O. Box 24926
Tampa, FL. 33623
USA

Tel: 41813 222 5700
Fax: +1 813 875 5735

Vatldation date 1 2010-08-16.

Print date ! 2010-08-16.

Responsible name : Bill Easlerwood

In case of emergency ¢ Additional Product Informalion: 813-222-5700

or Ghemtrec 24-hours Emergency Resonse: 1-800-424-9300

Section 2. Hazards identification

Physical state. 1 Liquld. [Clear.]

Emergency overview : ROT EXPECTED TO PRODUCE SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE HEALTH EFFECTS WHEN
THE RECOMMENDIZD INSTRUCTIONS FFOR USE ARE FOLLOWED.

Potential acute health offacls

Eyes : No known significant effecls or critical hazards.

Skin : No known significant effecis or critical hazards.

Inhalatlon : Expostre lo clecompbsltion products may cause a heallh hazard. Serious effects may

_ he delayed following exposure.

Ingestion : No known significant effects or critical hazards.
Potenttal chronlc health effccts

Chronlc effocts : No known significant effects or crilical hazards.

Carcinogenic effects . No known signiticant effects or critical hazards,

Mutagenlc effects ¢ No known significant effects or critical hazards.

Teratogenlcity : No known signiflcant effects or critlcal hazards.

Developmental effocts : No known significant effects or critical hazards.

Ferlility effocts : No known signifllcant effects or critical hazards.
Qver-exposure signs/symploms

Inhalatlon : No specific data.

Ingestion : No specific data,

Skin : No specific dala.

Eyes : No speclfic data.

See toxlcologlcal Informatlon (sectlon 11)
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[S__ectio.n 3. Composition/informgtion on ingredients_ l

Name CAS number % by welght

Urea 57-13-6 32,6

Waler _ 7732-18-5 G7.5
Eection 4. First aid measures J
Eye contact : Bheck for and remove any conlact Ienses.wlmmediately flush eyes with plenty of water

for at least 15 minutes, occasionally lifling the upper and lower eyellds.” Get medical
altenfion If symptams oceur, :

Skin contact : §if case of contagl, immediately flush skin with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes
while removing contaminatec clolhing and shoes, Wash clothing before reuse. Clean
shoes thoroughly before reuse. Get medical attentlon ff symploms oceur.

Inhalation : [Wova exposed person to fresh alr, If not breathing, if breathing Is irregular or If
respiralory artes| ocours, provide artificial respiration or oxygen by tralned personnel,
Loosen light clothing such as a collar, tle, belt or walstband, Get medical attention if
symploms occur,

Ingestion : Wash oul mouth with water. Do not induce vomiting unless directed to do so by medical

personhel. Never give anylhing by mouth o an unconscious person. Get medical
attentlon if symploms occur,

Protection of flrst-aiders : No aclion shall be taken involving any personal risk or without sultable training.
Notes to physician 2 In case of Inhalation of decomposition products In a fire, symptoms may be delayed.

The exposed person may nead o be kept under medical survelllance for 48 hours,
Section §. Fire-fighting measures J

Flammabllity of the product : Non-flammable,
Extingulshing media
Suitable i Use an extinguishing agent suitabls for the surrounding fire,

Products of combustion : These producis are
carbon dioxide
carbon monoxide
hitrogen oxldes

Ammonia,
Fire-flghting medla and : Incase of fire, use water spray (fog), foam, dry chemical or COs.
instructions
Special protective + Fire-fighters should wear appropriate protective equipment and self-contained breathing
equipment for fire-fightors apparatus (SCBA) with a full face-plece operated in positive pressure mode,

Section 6. Accidental release measures

Personal precautions : No aclion shall be laken ihvolving any personal risk or without suitable training.
' Evacuate surrounding areas. Keep unnecessary and unprotected personnel from
entering. Do not touch or walk through spilled material, Put on approprlate personal
protective equipment (see seclion 8),
Environmental precautions  : Avoid dispersal of sphited materlal and runoff and contact with soll, waterways, drains
’ and sewers. Inform the relevant authorities if the product has caused environmental
polltition (sewers, waterways, soil or air).

Methods for cleaning up
Small spill i Slop leak if without risk. Malerial free from contaminalion can he used for lts orlginal
purpose. Move conlainers from splll area, Dilute with water and mop up if water-soluhle
or absorb with an inert dry material and place In an appropriate waste disposal container.
Dispose of via a licensed wasle disposal contractor,




]

Alr1® Diesel L‘,\I_rguet /‘:/Tlid-

Large spill : Blop leal if without risk. Move containers from spill area. Prevent enfry inlo sewers,
water courses, basements or confined areas. Wash spillages into an sffluent treatment
plant or proceed as follows. Contain and collect spillage with non-combustible,
absorbent material e,g. sand, earth, vermiculite or diatomaceous earlh and place in
container for disposal according to local regulalions (see section 13). Dispose of via a
licensed wasle disposal conlraclor. Note: see section 1 for etnergency contact
informatlon and section 13 for waste disposal.

[&action 7. Handling and storage _I

Handling t old contact with eyes, skin and clothing, Ensﬁre eyewash facilities are localed closé‘lo
the working environment,

Storage _ : Keep container tightly closed. Keep contalner in a cool, well-ventilated area. Keep away

from heat and direct sunlight,

!Section 8. Eprsure controls/personal protection

Engineering measures i No spegcial ventilation requirements. Good general ventilation should be sufficiant to

control worker exposure to airborne contaminants. If this product contains ingredients
with exposure limits, use process enclosures, local exhaust ventilation or other
englneering controls to keep worker exposure below any recommended or staiutory
fimils.

Hyglene measures i Wash hands, forearms and face thoroughly afler handiing chemical produects, before
ealing, smoking and using (he lavatory and at the end of the working period. Appropriate
lechniques should be used to remove potentially contaminated clothing. Wash
contaminated clothing before reusing. Ensure eyewash facilities ara located close to {he
working environment.

Persanal protection
Eyes . Safety syewsar complylhg wilh an approved standard should he used when a risk
assessment indicates this is necessary to avoid exposure 1o liquld splashes, mists or
dusts. Recommended: Chemical splash goggles or face shield.

Skin . Personal protective equipment for the body should be selected based on the task belng
performed and the risks involved.
Respiratory : @se a properly fitted, air-purifying or air-fed resplrator complying with an approved

standard‘if a risk assessment Indicates this is necessary. Respirator selection must be
based on known or anticipated exposure levels, the hazards of the product and the safe
workling limits of the selected respiralor. Recommended: If ventilation is inadequate, use
respirator that will protect against dust/mist. '

Hands ¢ Chemical-resistant, impervious gloves complying with an approved standard should be
worn al afl times when handling chemical producls if a risk assessment indicates Whis is
necessary. >8 hours {breakihrough time). butyl rubber , natural rubber (latex) , nitrile
rubber

Personal protective
cquipment (Pictograms)

Product name Exposure llmits
Utea AIHA WEEL (United States, 1/2009).

TWA: 10 mg/m? 8 hout(s).

Section 9‘."F5'lﬁ/'éicél and chemical properties

—

Physlcal state : Liquid. (Clear.)

Color - : Colorless.

Odor : Ammoniacal. [Slight]

pH : 9,810 10 [Cone. (% wiw): 10%)
Boliling/condensation point  : Decomposition temperature; 100°C (212°F)

Melting/freezing point v -11,5°C (11,3°F)




Air1® Dlesel Exhaust Fluid

"Density (g/cw_ﬁ)_
Vapor pressure

j voc

Miscible In water,

: 1,00 glom? [20°C (G8°F)]

> 6.4 kPa (48 mm Hg) (at 40°C)
. 82,5 % (wiw)

: Yes.

Section 10. Stability and reactivity

Stabillty and reactivity
Possibillty of hazardous
reactions

Incompatlbifity with various
substances

Hazardous decomposition
products

Hazardous polymerlzation

i Slable under recommendead storage and handling conditions (see section 7).
: Under normal conditions of storage and use, hazardous reactlons will not oceur,

¢ Highly reactive or Incompatible with the following materials: oxidizing materlals, aclds

~and alkalls.

¢ Under normal condilions of slorage and use, hazardous decomposition products should

not be produced.

: Under normal condilions of storage and use, hazardous polymerlzation will not ecour,

Section 11. Toxicological information

Potentlal acute health effects
“Inhalation

ingestion
Skin contact
Eye contact

be delayed following exposure,

: No known significant effects or critical hazards.
i No known significani effects or critical hazards.
: No known significant effects or critical hazards.

: Exposure to decomposition products may cause a health hazard., Serious effects may

Conclusion/Summary

Biodegradability
Concluslon/Summary

: Not available,

. [The product dous nol show any bioaccumulation phenomena.

Product/Ingredient name Result. Specles Dose Expostra
Wrea . I.D50 Rat >5 g/kg .
Intraperitoneal
LI50 Rat 567 mg/ky -
Intratracheal
LDSO Intravenous Rat 5300 mg/kg -
D50 Oral Mouse 11 g/kg -
LD50 Oral Rat 8471 mglkg -
1.D50 Rat 8200 mg/kg -
Subgculaneous
, TDLo Oral Rat 750 mg/kg -
Section 12. Ecological information
Environmental effects : Readily biodegradable
Aquatic ecotoxicily
Product/ingredient name Tesl Result Species Exposure
Wrea : Acute EC50 Daphnla - Water 48 hours
3910000 ug/L. flea - Daphnia
Fresh waler magna - Neonale
- <24 hours
Acute LCS0 Crustaceans ~ 48 hours
>1000 mg/L Amphipod -
Marine water Chaetogammarus
marinus ~ Young -
5 mm
- Acute LC50 Fish - Rohu - 96 hours
{6700 to 19600  Labeo rohita -
ug/L Fresh water Egg
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|Air1® Diesel Exhaust Fluid

[_ﬁgctiqn 13. Disposal considerations

Waste (li'sposal

. The generation of waste should be avoided or minimized wherever possible. Enu;ly

contalners or liners may retaln some product residues. This material and lls container
must be disposed of in a safe way. Dispose of surplus and non-recyclable praducts via
a licensad wasle disposal conlraclor. Disposal of this product, solutions anc any by-
products should at all times comply with {he requirements of environmental prolection
and waste disposal legislation and any regional local authorlty requirements, Avold
dispersal of spilled material and nimoff and contact with soil, walerways, drains and
sewers,

Consult your focal or reglonal authorlties.

Refer to Section 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE and Section 8: EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION
for additional handling [nformation and protection of employces.

Section 14. Transport information

Begulatory UN number |Proper shipping Class |Packing group Label Additional B
n_wformatlon name Information
DOT Classificatlon |Not - " - .
regulated.
TDG Classiflcatlon |Not - - -
regulated.
Mexico Not - - - .
Classification regulated.

Section 15. Regula

ory information

HCS Classification
U.S. Federal regulations

Clean Alr Act Section
112(D) Hazardous Air
Pollutants (HAPs)

Cloan Alr Act Section 602

Class | Substances

Clean Alr Act Sectlon 602

Class [l Substances

DEA List | Chemicals
{Precursor Chemicals)

DEA List Il Chemicals
(Essential Chemicals)

)

: Not regulated.

. Phited States Inventory (TSCA 8b): All components are listed or axempted.

SARA 302/304/311/312 extremely hazardous substances: No products were found.
SARA 302/304 emergency planning and notification: No products were found. .
SARA 302/304/311/312 hazardous chemicals: Urea

SARA 311/312 MSDS distrihution - chemical Inventory - hazard identlfication Urea:
Immedlate (acute) heallh hazard, Delayed (chronic) health hazard

Glean Water Act (CWA) 307: No producls were found.

Clean Water Act (CWA) 311: No products were found.

Clean Alr Act (CAA) 112 accidental reloase preventlorr No products were found.
Cloan Alr Act (GAA) 112 regulated flammable substances No products were found.

. Not lisled

: Not lisled

: Not listed

v Nol listed

: Not lisled

Clean Alr Act (CAA) 112 regulated toxlc substances No products were found.

Page: 5/6




Air1® Diesel Exhaust Fluid

State regulations + Ronnecticut Carcinogen Reporting: None of lhe components are listed.
Connectleut Hazardous Material Survey: Nane of the components are listed.
Florida substances: None of the components are lisled.
lHlinois Chemlcal Safety Act None of the components are listed.
Rlinois Toxic Substances Disclosure to Employee Act None of the components are
listed.
Loulslana Roporting: None of the components are listed,
louisiana Spill: None of the components are listed.
Massachusetts Spill: Nons of the components are listed.
Massachusetts Substances: None of the components are llsted.
Michigan Critlcal Material: None of the components are listed.
Minnesota Hazardous Substances: None of the components are listed.
New Jersey Hazardous Substances: None of the gomponents are listed.
Now Jersey Spili: None of the cormponents are listed,
New Jersey Toxic Gatastrophe Prevention Act: None of Ihe components are lisled.
New Yorlk Acutely Hazardous Substances: None of tha components are listed.
New York Toxic Chemical Release Reporting: None of the components are [isted.
Pennsylvania RTIK Hazardous Substances: None of the components are listed.
Rhode Island Hazardous Substances: None of the components are listed.

United States inventory L AD components are listed or exempted,
{TSCA 8h)

Section 16. .Othe;inf_g'rmatiqn

National Flre Protectlon;_h
Assoclation (U.8.A)

Flammability

Health \[> Instahillly

~ Speclal

References : Regulation (C) No 1272/2008 Annex VI
National Instilute for Occupational Safely and Health, U.S. Dept. of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Reports and Memoranda
Reglstry of Toxic Effects of Chemicat Subslances
Atrion International Inc. 4777 Levy Street, St Laurent, Quebec HAR 2P9, Canada

Date of issue : 2010-08-16,
Date of previous issue : 2009-02-05,
Version HIN

7 Indicates information that has changetl from previously issued version,

Notice to readsr.

To the hest of our knowledge, the Information provided in this Product Informatlon Sheet is accurate as at the date
of Its Issue. The Information it contains is being glven for safely guidance purposes and relates only to the specific
material and uses descrlbed in il. This information doos not necossarily apply to that material when combined with
other materlal(s) or when used otherwise than as described hereln. Final determination of the sultability of any
matevial Is the sole responsibility of the user. All inalerials may represent unknown hazards and should be used
with cautlon, Yara Internatlonal ASA disclaims any liability for loss or damago resulting from the use of any dala,

information or recommendations sot out i this Product Informatlon Sheet,
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Materinl Safety Data Sheet International Truck and Engine Corporation
k\‘;pﬁ; 4201 Winfield Rond

E(ﬁdd@ Warrenville, IL 60555 USA

2 Pact No, 2591707C91 KID466295 1676848C92 1696423C2
The MSDS was vecelved frrom KKidde as eurrent on Mny 8, 2006,

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET
Kidde BC Fire Extlnguishek

SECTION 1 ~ CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Trade Name / Label Name: Kidde BC Fire Extinguisher
CAS Number: - N/A
Chemical Name / Family N/A It is a mixture

Synonyms: BCM Fire extinguishing powder, REGULAR STERATED dry chemical powder
Manufacturer's Name: Kidde - Residential & Commercial
Address: 1394 South Third Street, Mebane, NC 27302
Business phione / Fax: 919-563-5911 / 1-800-547-2111
24 Houx Emci-gency Contact: _ Chemtrec 1-800-424-9300
Date of preparation: ' January 3, 2002
Revision Date: February 16, 2005

SECTION 2 —- COMPOSITION AND INFORIMATION ON INGREDIENTS

CHEMICAL NANE CASN® % whv O A | oA
Sodium bicarbonute 1d4-55-8 90— 94 NONE 15 NONFE
Miea = 12001-26-2 2.5 5 10 NONP
Attapulgus clay _ 8031-18-3 0-2 NONE NONE NONLE
Amorphous silica 7631-86-9 01 =05 6 10 NONE
Calcium Slearale 6607:\:} -0 1--3 NONI: NONIE NONE

SECTION 3 - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Boiling point, °C: N/A Specific gravity (I1,0=1)  ABOUT 2.3 | Viscaslty @ 20°C; N/A
a3 s 0
Vapor pressure, mm 11g: N/A ncesll yalnilely N/A Melting point, °C: 270
: voelmne:
Vapor density (Adr=1): N/A Evaporation rate (utyl N/A Solubility iw water: 16.4 p/100g
’ | _needn(e=1)
Renetivity i water: Unrenetive | Appearance and odoy: Odorless, fine ol white powder

Document: BC Extingtiisher Date of printing: 16/03/a

MSDS,.doc
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Material Safety Data Sheets
(M.S5.D.S.) Catalog
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ChemStation
-Produch 5822
-Emergency #:800,424.9300
o Delo 400 LE SAE 15W-40
-Produchi Engine Ol
-21B222220G, 2J8222220Q, 7J8222220P,
ZJ8222220D, ZJB222220R .
-Emergency ff: 800,231,0623
| o ES Compleat OAT 50/50 Premix
-Product: Premixed Antlfreeze /Coolant
-CC3607700, CC3607600, CC3607500,
CC3607400
-Emergancy #: 800.424,9300
¢ EXIDE—BATTERY
-Product: Lead Acld Batter
-EX16B, ZBD16TF, MF318S, MF31CS, MF31DS
-Emergency # 800.424.9300
®  FLEETRITE HEAVY DUTY SAE 50
~Produch Synthetle Manual Transmisston Lube
-991884¢2, 991885¢2, 991886¢2, 2595310c]
-Emergency 7 613.996.6666
o FLEETRITE PREM, ANTIFREEZE/COOLANT CONC,
-Produch Anlifreeze & Coolant
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-Emergency #: 877.504.9351
° FLEETRITE D/M AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION FLUID
-Product: Automatie Transmission Fluld
-1691575C2,1691575C3, 1691575C4,
1691576C2,1691576C3, 1691576C4
-Emergency ff: 800,342,2512
o LUCAS UPPER CYLINDER LUBRICANT
-Product: Petroleum hydrocarbon + addliives
-LPY00O3
-Emergency #: 800.342,2512
o QUAKER STATE FCl HD Universal Traclor Hy«raulic/
Transmisslon Ol
-Produci: Hydraulle Oll}
-991054C2, 991067C2
-Emergency fh 877.504.9351
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SECTION 4 - FIRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA

; . y Flammahle limits in air, Auto-ignition

Hinslpoiint: B % by volunie N/A temperature: N/A

Extingnishing media:

N/A — The product is a fire extinguishing ngent

Unusual fire and explosion hazards:

NONE

Special five fighting procedures:

‘The material is a fire extinguishing agent and will not burn. However, if other
materinls nre involved, use standard chemical fire fighting procedures and consider
the hozards of’ those materials. In enclosed areas, fire fighters must wear sel(-
contained breathing apparatus and full protective equipment.

SECTION & — REACTIVITY DATA

Stabillty: Stable

Will not
accur

Al H'H 1. "
Conditions to avold: Bxtreme heat | yazardous Polymerization:

Incompatibility (materials to avoid):

Strong acids. Do not mix with ABC type dry chemical extinguishing agents.

Hazrdous decomposition produets:

Carbon dioxide.

SECTION 6 — HEALTH HAZARD DATA

Threshold limit value:

ACGHITLY lor parliculales not olherwise classified: 10 mg/m®
OSIIA PEL for nuisnnee dust limit total; 15 mg/m*

Roules of enlry:

Inhalation: YES; may be irritont to the respiratory traet,
Fye contact: YES; mildly irritant for a short period.
Skin contact: YES; may be mildly Irritating,
Ingesilon: NOT an expected ronfe of eniry.

Signs and symptoms of overexposure:

Acute: Transient cough sharlness of breath, jrritatio) ‘ol‘-mrwnyb
Chronic: This product is not known {0 eatise chronio jllicss.

Medical conditions eencrally
ager avated by exposure;

Asihnw, emphysemn, bronchitis or other respimltory illness.

Chemical listed as eareluogen ov
potential:

NTP pragram: No IARC monographs: No COSI1A: No

Wmergency and fivst aid proceduves:

Kiye contacel: Flush with large amounts of wiler Iur al least TS minutes, Tireitation
persists, seek medical atlention,

Skin contnet: Wash with soap and waler, Tl irritation persists, seek medical nitention.
Inhatation: Move victim to liesh air, Seek medical attention if discomlorl continues,
Ingestion: Rinse mouth, diink Targe amounts of water and induee vomiting, Seek
medical help,

SECTION 7 — SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS AND SPILL / LEAK PROCEDURES

Precautions fo be taken fn handling
and storage:

Should be stored in original conluiners, Store in dry, cool, well-ventilated place nway
from acidic compounds, Wash aller handling. Do not cut, grind, weld ar dyill on or
near produet containers, Treat empty containers as il they were full,

Other precauntions:

Do ot mix with acidic materials,

Steps to he taken ju ense materials is
released or spilled:

Sweep up or vacuum. Store in covered containers. Do net reuse, In case of large
spills, use rabber gloves, chemieally resistant svit and boats, hard hat and air puritying

respiralor.

Waste disposal method:

Dispose ol in compliance with Joenl, state and federal regulations. Componenls are
non hazardous, sanitnry tandfill disposel may be aceeptnble

Operations Divislon

Date of prinfing: 15/037a
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SECTION 8 ~ SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION

Dust mask where dustiness is prevalent or TLV ewccedcd Mcchanical filter respirator
il exposure is prolonged.

Respiratory protection:

Ventilation: Use adequate ventilafion. Use fan'or vent to oulside;

Proteetive gloves: | Wear rubber glaves for routine industrini-usc,

Recommended as mechadical barrler fo or |)r0kmged ﬁxposure Safety glasses or
cheimical type popgles,

Other protective cqiipment: I irritation ocenrs, long sleaves and impgryions gloves shiguld be worn,

Fyo protection:

5. Avoid breathirig of dust,

Use good personal hygicnc and godd hauickéeping pra

Work / Ilyglenié practices:

SECTION 9 — REGULATORY INFORMATION

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM RATINGS
HEALTH: - & i | FLANIMABILITY: 0 | REACTIVITY: <+.1:0
HAZARD INI)I‘A 0 annul hazard; 1 Shﬁhl hazard; 2 Moderle hazard; 3 Serious hazard; 4 Severe hazard

SHIPPING INFORMATION

DOT Shipping Name: Fire Extinguishers NOT Unzard Classt 2.2 (Nonflammable
Cowpiiesscd Gns)
DOT ID Number: UN1044 Packing Group: N/A

GENERAL KEYS:
N/A: Not applicable.
NDA: No data available.

The information herein is given in good faith. It is based on available data and is believed
to be true and accurate, but no warranty, expressaed or implied, Is made. Therefore,
WALYER KIDDE PORTABLE EQuIphenr The. 2SSUMeS NO responsibility for damage or injury

Operations Division Date of printing: 16/03/a




Permatex, Inc.

10 Columbus Blvd.
Hartford, CT 06106 USA
Telephone: 1-87-Parmatex
(877) 376-2839
Emergency: 800-255-3924

Intornational Emergency: 813-248-0585

1. PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION

Product Name:

International Truck and Engine Corpornlion
4201 Winfield Road
Warrenville, TL 60555 USA

Matervial Safety Data Sheet

Pari No. PER4MA PTX80646 LOC80646 554259C2

The MSDS was received from Permatex as current on September 11, 2007.

Material Safety Data Sheet

PX AMA GASKET REMOVER 1207, AL'.'

Item No: 80646
Product Type: Aerosol cleaner
TR ITION/INFORMATION ON/INGRE S

Component Woelght% ACGIH TLV: TWA OSHA PEL:
DICHLOROMETHANE 60-100 50 ppm TWA: 174 mg/m3 TWA [25 ppm TWA; 125 ppm STEL (15
002 min, TWA)
PETROLEUM GASES, LIQUEFIED, 10-30 1000 ppm TWA Not Listed
SWEETENED
53476-86-8 L } )
bY'YEg:?NOL <7 200 ppm TWA; 262 mg/m® TWA| 200 ppm TWA; 260 mg/m?® TWA

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Toxicity:

Piimary Routés of Eniry
8igns and Syinptoms of Exposure:

Harmful If Inhaled. Harmful if swallowed, May cause eye, skin and resplratory Irritation. Vapors are
anesthellc In high concentrations. Reporls have assaclaled repeated and prolonged overexposure to
solvanls Wilh permanen{ braln and nervous syslem damage (sometimes referred to as "solvent" or
“painter’s syndrome™). Symptoms Include fatigue, concentrallon difflcullles, anxlely, depresslon, rapld
mood swings, and short-lerm memory loss, Prolonged exposure may cause liver and kidney effecls and
may affect the cenliral nervous system. Methylene chioride will have an effect on the cardlovascular
system. Inhalation of high congentralions of Melhylene chloride over long perlods of time has caused
cancer in laboratory animals. Deliberalely concentrallng and inhaling the vapor may be harmful or fatal.
Eye and skin conlact, Ingeslion, inhalation

Excesslve overexposure may cause glddiness, dlzzlness. headache, nausea and In exireme cases,
unconsclousness and respiratory depresslon. Inhaling may cause mild Imitailon to the nose, throat and
resplralory tract and may result in central nervous system (CNS) depresslon. Overexposure may cause

eye and skin redness.

Component Welgh{% NYP ACGIH Carcinogens IARC
IDICHLOROMETHANE 60-100 Group 2: Suspact A3 - Anlmsl Group 2B: Monograph 41,
75-09-2 Carclnogen Carclnogen Supplement 7, Monograph
71; 1908

Modical Conditions Recognized as
Belng Aggravated hy Exposure:

4. FIRST AID MEASURES

Ingestion:

nhalatlon:

Skin Contact:
Eye Contact:

Hearl disease, resplralory disorders, liver and kidney diseases, amenia, thythm disorders of (he hearl,

Do not Induce vomiting. Slovdy dilute with 1-2 glassas of waler or milk and seek medical allention. Never

glve anything by mouth e an unconsclous person,
Move to fresh alr In case of aceldental Inhalation of vapaurs. If not breathing, give ariifictal respiration.

Oblain medicat altenlion.
Wash off with soap and waler. If skin irritation perslsis, call a physiclan.

In case of canlact, immedialely flush syes vdih plenty of waler for at least 15 minules and gel medical
altention if Irritation persisls.

5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Flash Polnt (°FIC):

Recommondad Extingulshing Media:

Speclal Fire-Fighting Procedures:

Hazardous Products of Combustion:

Flammable per flams projection

Carbon Dloxide, Diy Chemlcals, Foam.

Firefighters should wear sell-contalned breathing apparatus. Keep
containers cool. Use equipmenl or shielding required Lo protect agalnst
bursting or venting of contaliners. Water spray may be [neffeclive on lames
Iul should be used to keep fire-exposed containers cool.

Hydrogen chloride, Catbon Monoxide and Carbon Dioxide.
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Product Name: PX 4MA GASKET REMOVER 120Z AE ltein No: 80646

5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Unusual FlrelExploslon Hazdrds; Contenls under pressure, Exposure to temperalures over 120 degrees F.
may cause bursling or vanting. Use equipment or shielding to pratect
personnel from bursting contalners.

l.owor Explosive Limlt: Not determined

Upper Explosive Limit: ; Not determined

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Spill Procedures: Ellminale all solices of ignition, Malntain good ventltalion. Take up vilh an inert absorbent, Slore(n a

closed wasle conlainer untll disposal,

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE
Storage: Store away from heal, sparks or open flame. Do not slore al lemperaluros above 120 degrees F.
Handling: Avold contact vdlh skin and eyes. Da nol use near heal, sparks or open flame. Avold breathing vapors,if
exposed to high vapor concentratlon, leave area al once. Use only Ina well venlilated area. Intentionally
concaniraling and Inhaling tha vapor may be harmful or fatal. Wash hands before ealing, diinking,
chewdng gum, usling tobacco or using the lallet.

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/IPERSONAL PROTECTION

Eyes: Salely glasses
8ldn: Neoprens, rubbar or bulyl rubber gloves,
Ventllatlon: General; local exhaus! ventilalion as necessary lo contro! any alr contaminants to wWilhin thelr exposure
Iimits {or lo the lowest feasible levels when Iimils have not been established) during the use of his
. e product.
Resplratory Protection: An approved resplrator (1.e. NIOSH, etc.) shauld he worn when exposures are expacled to exceed the

appllcable limits.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance: Clear leuid
Odori . Ether odor
Bolling Point: >100°F

pH: L - Not applicable
Solubllity in Water: Parlial

Speglific Gravily: 1.47-1,27

VOG Contont(Wt.%): 24% by welght
Vapor Pressuie: Not Determined
Vapot Density (Alr=1): Heavier than alr
Evaporation Rate: Faster than ether
10, STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
Chemical Stabllity: Slable at normal conditions

WILL NOT OCCUR,

Strong oxidizers, Activo metals

IKeep away from heal, spaiks and open flame

Hydrogen chloride, Carbon Monoxide and Garbon Dloxlde.

Hazardous. Polymerlzatlon:
Incompatabllities;

Conditions to Avold:

Hazardous Products of Comhbustlon:

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

See Secllon 3

12. ECOLOGICAL, INFORMATION

No data available

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Recommended Method of Disposal: Disposal should be made in accordance vith federal, stale and local regulatlons. This container may her
recycled in eerosol recycling centers. Before offering for recycling, emply the can by using (he product
according to the Jabel, If recycling s nol available, virap {he container and discard In the Irash,
NOO1/F002 - Hazardous wasle per 40CFR 261,21 and 261.31 (Mathylene Chloride)

US EPA Waste Nuinher:

14. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION
DOT (49CFR 172)
Domestic Ground Transport
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Product Name; PX 4MA GASKET REMOVER 120Z AE

14. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

DOT Shipping Name: CONSUMER CoMMODITY
Hazard Class: : ORM-D
UN/ID Number: None
Marlne Pollutant: None
IATA
Proper Shipping Name: Aerosols, flammable, conlalning substances In Division 6.1, Packing Group 1l
Claes or Divislon: Diviston 2.1, Subsidlary Risk 8.1
UN/NA Number: UN 1950
IMDG
Proper Shipping: Aerosols
Hazard Class: Class 2, 6.1
UN Number: UN 1950

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
SARA 313 Chemicals: The following component(s) Is tisted as a SARA Sectlon 313 Toxlc Chemlcal,

DICHLOROMETHANE, METHANOL

CALIFORNIA PROP 65:
WARNING: This producl contains a chemical known to the State of Californla to cause cancer.

TSCA Inventory Status: . .
Listed on Inventory: YES All components of this product are listed (or exempt) on the EPA TSCA inventory.

16. OTHER INFORMATION

Estimated NFPA Ratlng: HEALTH 3, FLAMMABILITY 3, REACTIVITY 0
Estinmated HMIS Classlfication: HEALTH 8, FLAMMABILITY 3, PHYSICAL'HAZARD 0
NFPA Is a reglsterad trademark of Ihe National Fire Protection Assn. HMIS

Is a registered traderark of the Nallonal Palnt and Coalings Assn.

Preparad By: Denlse Boyd, Health and Safely Manager Roevislon Date: February/05/2007
Company: Permatex. Inc. 10 quumbus Blvd. Hartford, CT USA 08108 Revislon 1
Number:

3o0f3
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Permatex Canada, inc.

6711 Mississauga Rd, Suite 302
Mississauga, ON Canada L5N 2W3

Telephone: 1-87-Permatex
(877) 376-2839
Urgence: 800-255-3924

SYSTEME D'INFORMATION SUR LES MATIERES DANGEREUSES UTILISEES AU TRAVAIL

I, IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT

Nom du produit:
Numéro d’article:

Utllisation du produit:

I, COMPOSITION/INFORMATION SUR LES INGREDIENTS

PC GASKET REMOVER 340 G AE
805679
Nettoyeur d'aerosol

VALEUR TLV DEFINIE

Ingredient Woelght Percent DL0: LC 60 (mgll)

PAR L’ACGIH :
dichlorométhane 40-70 oral rat 1600 mg/kg Inhal rat 52 gm/m? 50 ppm TWA; 174 mg/m?
75.09-2 TWA
sobutane 10-30 non disponible non disponlble N'est pas classée
75-28-5 - o
olugne 7-13 oral ral 836 mgfkg/Dermal Inh rat 49 g/m*4h 50 ppm TWA
108863 ) rabblt 14100 uUKg
;I::?r;a; 7-13 oral rat; 7060 mg/kg inhal rat; 20000 ppm/ih | 1000 ppm; STEL 1000 ppm’ |
|;;oggn§ 1.5 non disponlble non disponible 1000 ppm TWA

Il PROPRIETES PHYSIQUE/CHIMIQUES

L:tatfapparence physicue:
Odeur/seuil:

Dehisité:

Vitesso d'dvaporation:
Presslon de vapeur:
Denslté gazotise:

Point de congélation:

pH:

Coafficlent EaufHuile:
Polnt d’ébullition:

Aerosol - liquide clalr
Ether odeur

0.96

1.0 (bulyllque acétate = 1)
20-30 psig @ 20°C

>1 (alr =1)

Indéterminé

Ne s'applique pas
indétermine

40-111°C (cone)

IV, RISQUE D'INDENDIE/D'EXPLOSION

Moyen d'extinctlon recommandé:

Mel-L-X ou aulres agenls exlincleurs en poudre.

Prodults de combustion dangereux: |'aclde de hygrochloric, phosgens, le chlore, dioxide de carbone.

SensIbilité aux décharges
tlacfrostatiques:
Conditions d'Inflammabilité:

Point d’éclair (méthade):

Températura d'auto-Inflammation:
Limite supérieure d'inflammabilité:
Limite infériéure d'inflammalbilité:

V. DONNEES SUR LA REACTIVITE

L'acrosol peul est sous Ia pression et peut exploser dans le feu.

INFLAMMABLE: Le produil vaporise projetlera la flamme et peul flashback sur la contacl avec la flamme
a une source d'allinage, Les contenus sous la presslon. Les reciplents peuvent exploser si chaulfe.
Garder des reciplents refroidissent. | 'equipement d'usage ou proteger a prolégé le personnel d'eclaler de
reclplents.

"Projection de flanime: >15 cim - <100 ecm

480°C

22%

1.0%

Gonditions entrainant une Instabllité chimicue:

Matléras & éviter:
Conditions de réactivité:

Prodults de décomposltion dangersux:

Ecurie dans des condltlons normales d'utilisallon.

oxydants forts
Eviter la chaleur excessivs, les ellncelles el ouvre la flamme.

Monoxyde de carbone, Le chlorure d'hydrogene, phosgens, le chlore.

VI. PRODUITS TOXIQUES

Vole(s) d'admission;

Conditions existantes aggravés par

Pexposition:
Renselgnaments sur la toxlclté:

Conlact avec les yeux, la peau, ingestion et infralalion.
Le chlorure de methylene: Les problemes de cardlovascular,

(Volir Effets de I'exposition alguds au prodult:)
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Nom du prodult: PC GASKET REMOVER 340 G AE Numéro d’artlcle: 80579

VI. PRODUITS TOXIQUES
Effets de I'exposlition alguée au
produit;

[Effets de I'exposition chronlque au
prodult:

Irritatlon causée par le produit:

Sensibillsation at prodult;

Pouvoir cancérigéne:

ToxIcité pour la reprodictlon;
Tératogénlcits:

Mutagénlcité:

Produllts toxIcologlquement
synergiques:

Clagse de rlaque (SIMDUT/WHMIS);

Peul causer oel), peau el respiratolre, Les vapeurs sont anesthetlc dans les hautes concentrations. Noclf
en cas d'Ingestion. Intenltonnellement concentrer et inhaler la vapeur peut sire nuislble ou fatale.
Les rapporls onl assocle repefe el prolonge par-dassus I'sxposition aux dissoivanls avec les dommages
de cerveau permanents et aux dommages de systeme nerveux. Cardiovascular effels, Inhalation d'haules
concentrations de vapeur de chlorure de mathylene par-dessus les perlodes longues de temp (les
annees) a cause le cancer dans les animaux de laboratolre, Overexposure a long terme aux dissolvanis a
ete associo au poumon, les dommages de fole el reln, L'exposition repslee a toluene a ele assocle a
I'haute pere d'audlence de (requence bases sur 6s etudes d'animal,
Le mal de tele, nausea, le vertige, la demarche enorme, La vapeur au-dessus de la limlle de TLV lrrite
aux yeux, le nes el la gorge el peut causer le mal de tele, le verllgs st nausea,
(Voir Effets de I'expositlon chronlque au prodult:)
(Volr Effets de I"expositlon chronique au produit:)
(Volr Effets de 1"exposltion chronlque au prodult:)
(Voir Effets do I"exposition chronique au prodult:)
(Volr Effeta do ["exposition chronique au prodult:)
Aucun & nolre connalssance :

A GAZ COMPRIME B5 aérosolS INFLAMMABLES D1B : MatigreS TOXIQUES D2A  MaliéreS Irés
TOXIQUES D2B  MatldreS TOXIQUES .

Vil. MESURES PREVENTIVES

Protection personnelle

Yeux:

Peau:

Ventilatlon; o

Contrdles techniques:

IZn cas de fulte ou déversement:

Elimination des déGhéts:
Procédures et 8qulpement de
manutentlon:

Renselghenients spéclaux sur la

manutentlon:

VIIl. PREMIERS SOINS
Ingestlon:
inhalation:

Contact avec la peau:

Contact avec les yaux:

lunelles de séeurilé.
ganls en caoulchouc ou en plasfique
Un conlrdle de la qualilé de I'alr est recommandg.

(Voir Ventilation:)
Eflminer loules sources d'allumaga, Malnienir la bonne ventilation, Prendre en haut avee un inerle
absorbant, Emmagasiner dans un réclplent de gasplllage ferme Jusqu' 4 fa disposition,
Respecler les réglements fédéraux el munlclpaux. )
Enlreposer loin d'tine source de chalaur ou de tout objet produlsant des élincelles. Entreposer 4 une
fempéralure inférieure & 50°C, Les contenus sous la presslon. Ne fall pas punclure ou Incinerats le
reciplent. Ullliser avec une ventilation adequate. Ulillser une bonne hygléne personnelle, Eviter de fumer,
manger ou boire pendant l'usago. Se laver avec de 'eau el du savon aprés avolr manipulé.
Eviter la resplratlon prolongeé de vapeur. Eviter des yeux, Eviter le conlacl prolongeé avec la peau, Ne
pas fumer pendant qu'utlliser. |aver des mains aprés I'usage. Eviter 1a chaleur, les eiincelles et ouvre la

flamme,

Ne pas provoquer le vomissement. Appeler un centre antlpolson ou un médecin,
Amener la victlme a I'alr libre en cas d'inhalation des vapeurs, £n cas d'arrét <le la respiration, adminisirer

une respiralion arificlelle. Appeler un médacin.
Laver Immédlatemen! au savon el & I'eau en enlevant las v8temenis conlaminés et les chaussures, Si

lirritation de la peau persiste, appeler un médecin.
Rincer Immédiatement & grande eau pendant au moins 15 minutes. Appeler un médecin sl lrritatlon

persiste.

IX. RENSEIGNEMENTS RELATIFS AU TRANSPORT

Transport des marchandises dangereuses au Canada

Nom d'expédition:

Classe de danger:
No ONU/ID

IATA
Nom d'expédition:
Classe ou division:
Ne d’'identlfication:

IMDG
Non t’expédition:
Classe de danger:
N° d’identification:

Les aerosols, Inflammable, les subslances qui contiennent dans la Division 6.1, PG Il (Paut quallfler
comme une denree de consommaleur ou a limite la quanlite. Se referer aux reglements de TGD.)
2.1(6.1)

UN 1950

Les aerosols, Inflammable, contiennent tes substances qui dans ta Divislon 6.1, PG Il
Division 2.1, Subslidiary Risk 6.1
UN 1950

Aerosols
Class 2, 6.1
UN 1850

X. RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA PREPARATION

IMIS INFLAMMABILITE 3, REaclivilé 0, sanlé 2
NFPA INFLAMMABILITE 3, REacllvilé 0 , santé 2
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Numéro d'article: 80679

Nom du produit: PC GASKET REMOVER 340 G AE
X. RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA PREPARATION

HMIS Is a registered trademark of the National Paint ancl Coatings Assn,
NFPA is a reglstered trademark of the Nallonal Fire Protecilon Assi.

Préparé par: Denise Boyd, Health and Safety Manager
Date de révision; 08/21/2006
Socibté: Permatex Canada, Inc. 6711 Mississauga Rd. Suite 302 Mississauga, Ont. LGN 2W3

Numéro cde révislon: 2
Téléphone: 1-87-Permatex  (877) 376-2839 1-87-Permatex (877) 376-2839
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Permatex, Inc.

10 Columbus Blvd.
Hartford, CT 06106
Telephone: 1-87-Permatex
(877) 376-2839
Emergency: 800-256-3924

Ficha de Datos de Seguridad
1. IDENTIFICACION DEL PRODUCTO QUIMICO Y DE LA EMPRESA
Nombre del producto: PX 4M2\%ﬂ§ CET REMOVER 1202 Al:

Item No: 80646
Uso del producto: Producto de limpleza de discos del aerosol

2, COMPOSICION/INFORMACION SOBRE LOS INGREDIENTES .

ACGIH Valor del limite de tlempo OSHA PEL 8 Hr. TWA (ng/m3):
Ingredlents Percont (TLV) 8 Hr. TWA limite medlo
____|ponderado en el tiempo (mg/ma3)
I;JéCHLzoROMETHANE 60-70 50 ppm TWA; 174 mg/m3 TWA 26 ppm TWA,; 125 ppm STEL (15 min. TWA)
-09-
2-P6RSO§AN0L . 5-15 T400 ppm TWA; 983 mgim3 TWA 400 ppm TWA
57-63- +
XYLE2N(§E,7MIXTURE OF ISOMERS ™ [1-10 ~ | 100 ppm TWA; 434 mg/m3 TWA 100 ppm TWA; 435 mg/m3 TWA
1330-20- g
PRO;ANE 1-10 slmple asphyxant; 2500 ppm TWA 1000 ppm TWA,; 1800 mg/m3 TWA
74-98-6
BUTANE (1], ISOBUTANE [2] 110 800 ppm TWA; 1900 mg/m3 TWA 500 ppm TWA; 1800 mg/m3 TWA
feo76 < - N .
ETHYL BENZENE 1-10 100 ppm TWA; 434 mgim3 TWA 100 ppm TWA; 436 mg/im3 TWA
100-41-4 R I _
2-AMINOETHANOL 1-10 3 ppm TWA; 7.5 mg/m3 TWA 3 ppm TWA; 6 mg/m3 TWA
141-43-5 B s N - AR
SOLVENT NAPHTHA 1-10 400 ppm TWA; 1600 mg/m3 dust
(PETROLEUM), MEDIUM ALIPH,
(64742-08-7 - -

3. IDENTIFICACION DE LOS PELIGROS
Vision Genoral de Urgencia: Perjudicial si se inhala. Noclvo sl se raga. Ojo de la causa de mayoe, plel e itaclon resplraloria. Los
: vapores son anesléscos en allas concentraclones. Los informes han asociado la sobreexposlcion
relanzadaiy prolongada a los solventes al cerbro permanente y al daiio nervioso del sistema
(sindromé a “solventes™ o “del pinolr” & veces referido). Los sinlomas Incluyen faliga, dificullades de
la concentracion, ansledad, la depressién, oscllaclones répldos del humor y pérdida de la memorla a
corlo plazo. La exposlelén prolongada puede causar efoclos del higado y del riftdn ¥ puade afacler al
slstema nervioso central. El clonueo de melllena lendré un efecto en el sistema cardloveascular. La
Inhataclén de altas concenlraclones del cloruro de metileno concluldo perlodos del tlempo largos ha
causado el cancer en aminales de laboralorlo. Dellberadamante concenlrar y la Inhalacién del vapor
pueden ser dafiosos o falales.
Princlpales Vias do Exposlcion: El ofo y ta plel eniran en contaclo con, ingestion, Inhalacton. :
Muestra y Sintomas de la Exposiclon: La sobreexposiclon exceslva puede causar los vertiges, dolor de cabeza, nausea y an casos
axiramos, inconsclencla y depreston resplraloria. La Inhalacion puede causar la Irilacion suave a la
nariz, 4 la garganta y & la zona respirsloia y puede dar luga a la depresion del sistema nervioso
cenlral, l.a sobreexposiclon puede causar rojez del ofo y de 1a piel.

B NTP: ACGIH Carcinogens IARC:
Ingredlents Porcont
DICHLOROMETHANE B0-70 ‘Group 2: Suspect A3 - Animal Carcinogen Group 2B: Monograph 41,
75-09-2 Carcinogen Supplement 7, Monograph 71,
' |1998

YLENE, MIXTURE OF ISOMERS  [1-10 male ral-na evidence; A4 - Nol Classiliabla as a Group 3: Yol. 71, pg 1188,
1330-20-7 female ral-no evidence; male [Human Carcinogen 1609

mice-no evidence; female

mice-no evidence
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Nombre del producto: PX 4MA GASKET REMOVER '120Z AE

Item No: B0G46
ETHYL BENZENE MR Group 2: Vol. 77, pg 227,
10041-4 ' _ ' 2000

Condicions Medlcas Agravadas por la Enfermedades cardiacas, desérdenes respiralorios, enfermedades del higado y del rifién, anemia y
Exposiclon: desérdenes del ritmo del corazén,

4. MEDIDAS DE PRIMEROS AUXILIOS
Ingestion: Sl esld tragado, no Induzca vomilar, Obtenga la atenclon médica Inmediatamente.
Inhalacion: Sl el producto se Inhala, irasladar la victima a un sillo blen venlilada. Si ésta no resplra, practicar la
resplraclén artlficlal, preferentemente boca a boca. Sl resplra con diflcultad, admlnlslrar oxigena.
«  Procurar alencion meédica,

Contacto con la Pla): Quite [a ropa contaminada. Lave el area con el Jabon y fiegue. St persisle la Irtaclon, busgue la
. alenclon medlca.
Contaco con los OJos: . En caso de confacto con et produclo, lavar Inmedialamente los ¢jos con abundante agua durante no

menos de 15 minulos. Sl la Irritactén perslste, procurar alencién médica.

5. MIEDIDAS CONTRA INCENDIOS

Temperatura de [nflamaclon (C): Less fhan 0 degrees F. -Based on propéllant.

Medios de rxtlnolcn- Mot-L-X u olros exlintores de polve en seco

ched[mlentoa [:aparmlas para la Lucha Los bomberos deben desgastar el aparato resplratorto automo, Mantenga los envases frescos. Ulilice

Contra ol Fuego: el equipo o bllndar requierido para proteger conlra repartir o espresar de envages. £l acrosol de agua
pueds ser ineficaz en las llamas pero se debe ulllizar mantener los envases frescos,

Productos Con Descomposicion Cloruro de hidrdgeno, Emanaclones de dxido de cobre.

Péligrosa: :

Réllgros de:Fliego/Exploslon Accidental: Conlenido hajo preslon, La exposicion a las lemperaturas concluldo 120 grados de F. puedar causar
' reparllr o exprasar, Ulltice el equipo o blindar para proteger a personal contra repartir los envases.

Lhmite Explosivo: Inferior: 1.0
Superior: . 12.7

8. MEDIDAS ANTE PERDIDAS ACCIDENTALES
Procedlmlentos Cuando se da un Elimine todas las fuentes de la Igniclon. Mantenga la buena ventilaclon, Tome el malerial con un
derrame: absorbente Inerte, Salve en un reclpienle para reslduos cerrado hasla la disposiclon.

7. MANIPULACION Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Almacenaje: Salve lejos de calor, de chispas o de llamas ablertas. No salve en las lemperaluras sobre 120 grados
deF.

Precaucionos a Tener en Cuonta Para la Evilar el conlaclo con la plel y los ojos. No ulllice cerca de calor, de ¢hispas o de la llama ablerta, No

Manipulacion Y.el Almacenamlento: inhalar los vapares. Sl exisle una elevada concentracidn de vapor, abandonar el lugar

s ’ ) inmediatainente, Utllizar sélo en un sillo blen venliiado. Intenclonalmente concentrar y la Inhalacton

de! vapor puieden ser danosos o fatales. Lavarse las inanos antes de comer, beber, mascar chicle,

fumar o Ir al servicio:

8. CONTROLES DE EXPOSICION/PROTECCION PERSONAL

Protecclon Para Olos Y Rostro: Gafas de seguriclad con prolectores Jalaralas o gafas protecloras quimicas.

Protecclon:de la Plel; De goma o plasticos guantes.

Ventllaclon: Se recomienda monilorizar el alre. k

PProtacclon Resplratoria: Ulitice la protecaitn respitaloria aprobada de NIQOSH sl se exceda &) TLV, o Ia sobreaxpnsieion es

probable.

9. PROPIEDADES FISICAS Y QUIMICAS

Aspecto Liquido limpio

Olor: OLOR A SOLVENTE
(F): <0 to 395 degrees F.
pH: Nol delermined
Doscripclon de la Solubllidad en Agua: NIl

Gravedad Espscifica: 1.02

VOC Contanildo (%): 20.68 % by welght
Preslon de Vapor (20 C): Not Delermmined
Densidad de Vapor (AIRE=1); Heavier than alr
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Nombre del producto: PX 4MA GASKET REMOVER 120Z AE
Item No: 80646

Indice e Evaporaclon: Faster than ether

10, ESTABILIDAD Y REACTIVIDAD

Datos de Establlidad: Establo en las condiclones nermales.

Polimerizaclon Pellgrosa: POLIMERIZACION NO OCURRE,

Incompatibilidades: Aclivos metales.

Condiciones/Pellgros que se Deben No exponar al calor i almacenar a temperaturas superiores a 120 grados F. Mantener atejado del
Evitar: calor, chispas y llamas.

Productos Con Descomposlcion . Cloruro de hidrégeno, Emanaclones de éxido de cobre.

Pellgrosa:

11. INFORMACION TOXICOLOGICA

Vea la Secclon 3 .

12, INFORMACION ECOLOGICA

Ningunos datos disponibles

13. CONSIDERACIONES SOBRE LA ELIMINACION DE L.OS RESIDUOS

Metodo de Eliminaclon de Residuos: La climinacion debera ser hacha de acuerdo con las reglamenltaclones federales, estalales y locales.
Esle envase se puade reciclar en el aerosol que recicla cenlros, Anles de ofracer para reciclar, vacle

Ja lata usando e! preduclo segun la escrilura de la etiquala. Sl el reciclaje no esla disponible,
] } . envuelve y deseche en la basura, .
Numoro de Desecho US EPA: D001/F002 - Desechos Peligrosos por 40CFR 261.21 and 261,31 (el cloruro de mstileno). -

14, INFORMACIONES SOBRE EL. TRANSPORTE
DOT (49CFR 172)
Domestico de Tlerra Transportation

DOT Nombre del Envio: Materia del Consumldor

Clase de Peligro: ORM-D

Numero NU/ID: Ninguno

Contamlnante Marino: Ninguno

|ATA

Nombre Transporte Apropiado: Acrosoles, inflamable, conteniendo substancias en la division 8.1, PG 1L
Clasificacion IATA-DGR: La Divisién 2.1, Subsldlaro Riesgo 6.1
Numero NU/NA: UN 1950

IMDG:

Proper Shipping: Aerosoles, Limitada Canlidad
Clasificaclon Peligro: Clase 2.1

UN Numbet: UN 1950

15, INFORMACION SOBRE LA REGLAMENTACION VIGENTE
SARA 313 TITULO INLISTA DE PRODUCTOS QUIMICOS TOXICOS:
DICHLOROMETHANE, ETHYL BENZENE, XYLENE

Californla Prop 65:
ALERTA: Este produclo contiene los productos quimicos sabidos estado de Callfornia para causar los defectos dal cancer y del

nacimlento o e! otro dano reproduclivo.

TSCA Estado de Inveniario:
Todos los componenles de este producto se enumeran (o oxima) en el inventario de EPA TSCA.

16. OTRAS INFORMAGIONES

Indlco NFPA:
Clasiflcacton HMIS:

INFLAMABILIDAD 4 , REACTIVIDAD 1, SALUD 3
SALUD 3, INFLAMABILIDAL 4, FISICOS PELIGRO 0

NFPA es una marca registrada de la Asaclacion Nacional de la Protecclon Conlra los Incendios
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Nombre del producto: PX 4MA GASKET REMOVER 120Z AE
ltem No: 80846

HMIS es una marca registrada de la Asoclacion Naclonal de la Pintura y de las Capas.

Preparado Por: Denise Boyd Encargado de salud y de seguridad
Company: Permatex. inc. 10 Columbus Blvd. Hartford, CT 06106
Numero de telefono: 1-87-Permatex (877) 376-2839

Facha de Revision: 09/27/2001

Numero de revislon: 3

Page 4 of 4




Trade Namo:

Materinl Safety Data Sheet International Truck and Engine Corporation
‘ ' 4201 Winfield Road
Warrenville, IL 60555 USA
Part No, ZGGR725025
The MSDS was received from Castyol as curvent on May 16, 2006, I
————————{ T'he NMS8DS was nuo( nvailable in French or Spanish on May 16, 2006,

- _—

Castrol/lJHN ESTER 100 VIS

MSDS NO. 68708 RERGSTROM PART # 525677
Revislon Date: 05/14/2003 NEW # 530947
Date Printed 12/04/2003
1. CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION ]

Trade Name:
Chemlcal Family:

Castrol/dJHN ESTER 100 VIS
Refrigeration Ot

Synonyms: None
Emergency Tolephone (24 hr.): CHEMTREC 1-800-424-9300
Suppller:

Technleal Chemical Coripany, 1,0, Box 138, Clgburne, Texas 76033

2, COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS |

Contains no ingredients now lcnown to be hazardous as defined by OSHA. Castrol is registered in the U.S. Patent and
Trademark Office.

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION |

Enjorgency Overview: This malerial Is Irrifallng to skin, eyes and mucous membranes, Ingestion of this product may cause gastrointestinal distress wilh
symptoms of nausea, vomiting, diarchea and abdominal paln. -

HMIS Classliication: Health: t Flammabilily: 1 Phislcal Hazarad: 0

NFPA Rating: Health: 1 Flammability: 1 Reaclivily: 0

4, TFIRST AID MEASURES

Eyo Contact:
Ingestion;
nhalation:

Skin Contact:

In case of contact, Inmediataly flush eyes with plenty of waler for at leasl 16 minutes, occaslonally lifling the upper and lower lids.
Seek medical atlention if rrilation persists,

Do Not Induce Vomiting. Glve nnllilng by mouth. Get medical attention! If vomniting occurs, keep head lower than hips to

prevent aspiration,

If inhaled, remove lo fresh air. If nol breathing give artificlal resplration, preferably moulh-lo-mouth, If breathing Is difficult glve
oxygen. Get medical allenlion,

Remove canlaminaled clothing and shoes, and launder balare reuse. Get medical attention if Irrilation persists. Wash with

soap and waler, Use skin cream for defalled areas,

5, FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Flanmimable Propertios

Flash Polnt °F(°C):

464 F. (240 C)

Flash Polnt Mothott: coc

Flamimabte Limits In Alr - Lower (%): Nol Determined

Flammable Limits in Air - Uppor (%): Not Delermined

Autolgnition Temperaturo °F(°C): Not Determined )

Extingulshing Media: Carbon dioxlde. Dry Chemlcal. Foam, S -

Protection Of Fira-Fighlors: . . )

Special Fire-Flghling Proceduros: Wear approved positivo-pressura self-conlained breathing apparatus and protectiva clolhing. Da nol
direct a solid stream of water or foam Into hot, bumifgfiools; this' may ¢ause frolhing and Inérease’
fire Intensity.

Hazardous Combustion Products: Oxldes of carbon, nlirogen and phosphorus.

Acrosol commonts: Not applicable

« 0, ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES =

Porsonal Precautlons: Wear appropriate protective clolhing and equipment lo pravent skin and eye contacl.

Spill Procodures:

Wear protective equipment speclfied, Conlaln any liquid from leaking contalners.
Absorh spills on Inert material such as perlite, vermiculite, sand or dirl, Place In double polyelhylens bags. Isolale
from olher wasle materials. Wash walking surfaces with defergent and weater to reduce slipping hazard.

Environmental Precautions: Do not allow Lo enter sanitary drains, sewer or surface and subsutface walters,

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Handling and

Avold contacl with eyes. Keep conlalners fightly closed when not in use, Use only In a well vanlilated area. Good hyglenic practices
should be observed. Work clolhes should be washed seperalely at the end of each work day. Disposable clothing shoutd be

Storage: discarded with material, Wash thoroughly after handling, Do Net Swallaw, Sore at ronm temperalure. Avold prolonged/repeated
brealhing of vapors, misls or fumes.
8, EXPOSURE CONTROLS/IPERSONAL PROTECTION
Enginoering Conirols: Eyewash slalions. Showers.
Eyes: Chemical goggles; also wear a face shisld if splashing hazard exists,

Skin Profection:

Neoprene coaled apron or clothing.

Resplratory Protection: Appropriate resplratory protecllon shall be worn when applied engineering controls are not adequate to protect

agalnst inhalation exposure.
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Trade Name: Castrol/ JHN Ester 100 VIS MSDS NO. 6708

[ 9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appoaranco: Clear, colorless liquld
Odor: SLIGHT HYDROCARBON pH Value: Nol Datermined
Vapor Pressure: Not Determined Vapor Denslity (Alr=1): Not Delermined
Bolling Polnt {°F): Not Determined Melting{Fraezing Polnt: Not Determined
Solubility In Water: INSOULBLE Bulk Dansily at 20°G: Not Delermined
Molucular Welght: Mixture Evaporatlon Rale: Not Delermined
Viscoslty: 93- 103 ¢SI @ 40C Specliic Gravity (H20=21): 0500 @ 60F
VOC Contoni(%): Not determined. Decomposition Temperature: Not Known

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
Chemical Stabllity: Stable under normal condillons of handllng, use and fransporialion.
Conditioris to Avold: High temperalures,
Materlals to Avold: Strong oxldizing agents.
Hazardous Decomposition Products: Oxides of nitrogen Oxldes of carbon, Oxldes of sulfur,
Hazardous Polymaorization: WILL NOT QCCUR

11, TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

ToxIcologlcal Data:

Carclnogonlcity:

No component known fo be present In this producl at >,1% Is presenlly listed as a carclnogen by IARC, NTP or OSHA,

[ 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ecologlcal (esling has not been conducted on this product.

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATION

Waste Classiflcation: This product as purchased does nol fall under cuvent U,S. EPA RCRA difinltlons of hazardous waste. Under
RCRA it |s the generafor's responsibilily to determine the status of the waste at the time of ils dlsposal, This
praduct does not contain any CERCLA regulated materlals.

Wasto Managiemont: Not determined.

Disposal of this matertal lo (he land may be banned by federal law (40 CFR 2686).

14. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

u.S. DOT:
Propor Shipphig Name: Not Regulated
Hazard Clags: Not Applicahle
UNINA Number: Not ‘Applicable
DOT Packing Group: Nol Applicable
IMDG:
Propor Shipping Name: Nol determined
Hazard Class: Not delermined
Hazard Subclass: Not delermined
UN No.: Not determined
Packling Group: ' Not determined
Marlng Pollutani: R No

16. REGULATORY INFORMATION

US Faderal Rogulatlons:
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Trade Name: Castrol/lJIIN Ester 100 VIS MSDS NO. 6708

Hazardous per OSHA 20 CFR 1910.1200
SARA 311/312 Hazard Catagorles: ‘mmediate Heallh; Yes, Delayed Heallh: No, Fire: No, Reacllve: No, Pressure:No.

State Regulatlons:

All companents of thls product are on lhe TSCA Inventory or are exempt from TSCA inventory

U.8, TSCA:
requirements
16. OTHER INFORMATION
General Notes: Do not aliow undituted materal or large quantities to reach groundwater, bodles of water or sewar system,

Disclalmer:
The information and recommendatlons contalned horeln are based upon tests belleved to be rellable. However, Tachnical Chemical Company doss not

guaranlee lhelr accuracy or completeness NOR SHALL ANY OF THIS INFORMATION CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, AS TO THE SAFETY OF THE GOODS, THE MERCHANTABILITY OF THE GOODS, OR THE FITNESS OF THE GOODS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. Adjusiment to conform to aclual conditfons of usage may be required. Technical Chemical Company assumes no responsibility for resulls
abtalned or for Incidental or consequential damages, including lost profits, arfsing from the use of these data. No warranly

agalnst Infringement of any patent, copyright or; trademark is made or impfled.
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Didernational Truck and Engine International Truck and Engine Corporation
4201 Winfield Road
Warrenville, [L 60555 USA

Part No, 1691575C2 1691575C3 1691575C4 1691576C2 1691576C3 1691576CH

The MSDS was received from Wareen Oil as curvent on March 15, 2007,

WARREN OIL. COMPANY, INC.

Fleetrite D/M Automatic Transmission Fluid

Datc of Preparation: March 15, 2007

Product Name: Fleetrite D/M Automatic Transmission Fluid

Chentical F'amily: Blend

Manufacturer:  Warren Oil Company, Inc. CHENMTREC NUMBER:
PO Box 1507 Domestic: 800-424-9300
Dunn, NC 28334 International; 703-527-3887

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS: .
Warren Oil Company, Inc, (910) 892-6456 Normal Business Howrs
(800) 779-6456 Afler Business Hours

.........................................................

............................
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SECTION 2: COMPOSITION/INFORMATFION AND INGREDIENTS

Chemical Ingredient

Base Lubricating Oil 85 - 90%
Detergent/Inhibitor System 10~ 5%
Dye ) <| %

This product is Not Hazardous according to OSHA 29 CFR 1910.1200.

SECTION 3: RAZARD IDENTIFICATION

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW: il mist, if generaled,

1TMIS Hazard Rating

H I
I 1
R 0

US OSHA HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD: Praduct assessed in accordance with OSHA 29 CFR
1910,1200 and determined not o be hazardous,

MSDS Fleetrite IVM ATTE




Potential Health Lffects:
Inhalation: Vapor pressure is very low. Vapor inhalation under ambient conditions is normally not a problem.

Eye Contact: Expecled fo be minor eye irritant.

Skin Contact: This product may cause slight skin ircitalion upon direct contact. Repeated or prolonged skin contact
may cause dermatitis.

Ingestion: Do not ingest. Not expected to be aculely toxic.

Chronic: None known.

Inhalafion: Remove to fresh air. 10 not breathing, give artilicial respiration, preferably mouth to mouth. 1f
breathing is difficult give oxygen. Get medical attention.

Eye Contact; Flush eyes with large amounts of water until irvitation subsides. If irritation persists, get medical
attention,

Skin Comtact: No treatment is necessary under ordinary circumsiances. Remove conlaminaied clothing. Wash
contaminated area thoroughly wilh soap and water, 1f redness or irrilation occurs and persists, seek medical
attention. .

Digestion: 11 swallowed, DO NOT induce vomiting. Il vieting exhibits signs of lung aspiration such as coughing or
chocking, seck immediale medical attention. '

SECTION 5: FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

e e e kb e e ey i e & -

Flashpoii (meihod): 320°F (ASTM D-92)

Ilammable Limits: Nol established

Autoignition Temperanwe: No Data Available

Extinguishing Media: Use dry chemical, fogm, or carbon dioxide.

Fire-Irighting Instructions: Dense smoke may be generated while burning. Carbon inonoxide, carbon dioxide, and
other oxides may be generated as products of combustion. Avoid breathing smoke and vapot.

Fire-Pighting Equipment: Wear sell-contained breathing apparatus and protective clothing. Water may be used to
cool containers exposed o hent or flame.

Hazardots Combustion By=products: None.
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Spill/Leak Procedures: Remove sources of ignition. Contain any spills with dikes or absorbents to preven(
migration and entry into sewers or streams, Toke up small spills with absorbent pads. Large spills may be taken up

with pump or vacuum.

SECTION 7: HANDLING AND STORAGE

MSDS Fleetrite /M ATF




Storage Temperature; Ambienl

Storage Pressure: Atmosplheric

General: Keep container closed, Store iy a cool, well-ventilated place. Keep away from heal, sparks and flame.
Empty containers may contain residues.

................................................................................................. b b e 42 e O 0 e 0 bt

SECTION 8; EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Exposure Limils:

This product does not contain any components with OSHA or' ACGIH exposure limits.

Vemilanon Good general ventilation at source of vapor.

Persondl Hygiene: Always wash hands and face with soap and water before eating, drinking or smoking.

Revpu a{o;y Proteetion: Respiratory protection is not required under conditions of normal use, If vapor or mist is
generated when the material is heated or handled, use an organic vapor respirator with a dust or mist filter,

SECTION 9: PIIYSICAL AND CIIEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance/Odor; Red, clear and bright
Vapm Density: No data available
Sohibility in Water::Soluble in water
Specific Gravity: 0.87

-
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SI(Jbl_{Ilyi Stable under normal temperatures and pressures.
Conditions lo Avoid: High heat and open flames.
Muaierials to Avold: Strong oxidizing agents.

SECTION 11: TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Oral Toxleity: No information available

' Dermal Toxicity: No information available
Inhalation Toxiciry: No information available
Eye Irritation: No information available
Skin Irritation: No information available

Jeotoxicity: No data avaifable,

SECTION 13: DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
' MSDS Flectrite D/M ATF



US DOT Inforination
Shipping Namie: Not regulated as a hazardouis material
Hazard Class: Not classified
UN/NA #: Not classified
Packing Group: Not classitied
Required Label(s): None
IMO/IMDG Shipping Descriptioni: Petroleum Lubricating Oil is not regulated as dangerous goods for transport,
ICATATA Eah]ppmg Description: Petroleum Lubricating Oil is not regulated as dangerous goods for transport.
International Transportation Regulations
Not regulated as dangerous goods.

.........................................................................................................................

TSCA: This malerial is in compliance with the Toxic Substances contro! Act (15 USC 2601-2629) and is listed in
the TSCA Inventory.

Health & Sﬁfely: 10 IARC carcinogen, (1 ~ NTP carcinogen, 12 — QSHA carcinogen, 15 — ACGIIt TLV, 16—
OSHA PEL, 17 = NIOSH exposure limit, 20 - US DOT Appendix A, Hazardous substances, 22 — FDA 2] CFR
Total food additives, 23 ~ NFPA 49 or 325

Rnvironmental: 30 — CAA 1990 Hazardous air pollutants, 31 — CAA Ozone depletors, 33 — CAA HON rule, 34
CAA Toxic substance for uccidental release prevention, 35 — CAA Volatile arganic compounds (VOC’s) in
SOCMI, 41 — CERCLA/SARA Section 302 extremely hazardous subsiances, 42 — CERCLA/SARA Section 313
emissions reporting, 43 - C\WA llazardous substances, 44 CWA Driority pollutants, 45 — CWA Toxic polfutants,
46 — BPA Proposed (est rule for hazardous air pollutants, 47 — RCRA Basis for hslmg Appcudl\ VII, 48 — RCRA

waste, 49 — SDWA — (S)MCLs

State Lists: 60 — CA Proposition 65, 61 — L ~ Subslances, 62 — M1 — Critical materials, 63 — MA —RTK, 64 - MA
— Bxtraordinarily hazardous substances, 65 — MN - Hazardous substances, 66 —~ PA — RTK, 67 —NJ - RTK,
68 — NJ — Environmental hazardous substances, 69 — NJ — Special hazardous substances

Regulatory Search Results:
No components appeat on any of the regulatory lists scarched.

SARA Section 313: This product is not known to contain any SARA, Title 111, Section 313
Reportable Chemicals at or greater that 1.0% (0.1% for carcinogens).

MSDS Fleetrite /M ATF




Disclaimer: Warren Industrial Lubricants, Inc. believes this information is nccurate but not all-inclusive in all
circumstances. 1t is the responsibility of the user to determine suitability of the material for their purposes. No
warranty, expressed or implied, is given.

MSDS Tleetrite D/M AT
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Material Safety Data Sheeﬁ

SECTION 1PRODUCT. AND COMPANY IDENTIF[CATION " i v

Delo® 400 LE SAE 15W-40

Product Use: Engine Ol

Product Number(s): CPS222220

Company tdentification

Chevron Products Company

a division of Chevron U.S.A. Inc,

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.

San Ramon, CA 94583

United States of Amarica
www.chevronlubricants.com

Transportation Emergency Heaponse
CHEMTREC: (800) 424-9300 or (703) 527-3887

Health Emergency

Chevron Emergency Informalion Center: Located Ih tho USA. Intermational collect calls acceptad. (800) 231-0623 or (610)
231-0623 --

Product Information
amail : lJubemsds @ chevron.com

Product Information: (800) LUBE TEK

MSDS Requests: (800) 414-6737




SECTION 2 COMI’OSl'I'ION)‘IN]'-'OI"iM)'\-‘i'IOI}._l ONINGREDIENTS .. .G &t 55 Gelaisised ]

COMPONENTS — T CAS NUMBER | AMOUNT

Highly refined mineral oll (C15 - C50) Mixture 80 - 100 %wsight

Zlne alky! dithiophosphate 68649-42-3 1 - 5 %welght
[ SECTION 3 HAZARDS IDENTIRICATION: . . = & 0 o i

IMMEDIATE HEALTH EEFECTS
Eye: Not expected to cause prolonged ar significant eye irritation. .- B

Skin: Contact with the skin is not expected to cause prolonged or signiflcant inrltation. Cbhlact_'w__llh the skinis not < _
oxpected to cause an allergic skin response. Not expected to be harmfi 1q Internal organs if absorbed through' the skin, -

Ingestlon: Not expected to e harmiul if swallowed.

Inhalation: Not expacted to be harmful if Inhaled. Contains a petroleum-based miné_'ra_l oil. May_ cause resplratofy Irritation
ar other pulmonary effects following prolonged or repeated inhalation of ol mist at airborne levels above the _
recommended mineral oil mist exposure limit. Symptoms of respiratory [rritation may Include coughing and difficulty

breathing.

[SECTION 4 FIRST AID MEASURES . & = o0 o T o e e

Eye: No speclfic first aid measures are required, As a precaution, romove contact lshses, if worn, and flush eyes with
watar. .

Sldn: No specific flrst ald measures are requlred. As a precaution, remove clothing and shéesif Gontaminated. To remove oo

the materlal from skin, use soap and water. Discard contaminated clothing and shoes or thoroughly clean before reuse. -
Ingestlon: No specliic first ald measures are required. Do not induce vomiting. As a precaition, get medical advics.’

Inhalation: No specific first ald measures are required. If exposed to excesslve levels of malerlal in the alr, move the.
exposed person to fresh alr. Get medical attention if coughing or respiratory discomfort occurs. -

[SECTION 5 FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES R s S TR L T s

FIRE CLASSIFICATION:
OSHA Classlilcatlon (29 CFR 1910.1200): Not clagsified by OSHA as flammable or combustlbie.
NFFPA RATINGS: Health: 0 Flammabilily: 1 Heaclivity: 0 |
FLAMMABLE PROPERTIES:

Flashpolnt: (Cleveland Open Cup) 204 °C (399 °F) Minimum

Autolgnition: No Data Availablo




Flamimabhility (Explosive) Limlts (% by volume In aiv): Lower: Not Applicabls Upper: Not Applicable
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA: Use waler fog, foam, dry chemical or carbon dloxide (CO2) to extinguish flames.

PROTECTION OF FIRE FIGHTERS:

Flre Fighting Instructions: This material will burn although it ts not easily ignited. For fires involving this materlal, do not
enter any enclosed or conilned fire space without proper protective equipment, including self-contained breathing

apparatus,

Combustlon Products: Highly dependent on combustion conditions, A complex mixture of airborne solids, liquids, and
gases including carbon monoxlide, carbon dioxide, and unidentifled organic compotnds wi(ll he evolved when tt__l_ls_m_aterlal

undergoes combuslion.

[SECTION 6 ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 0% "7 <o D e i
Protective Measuros: Ellminate all sources of Ignition In vicinity of spilled materlal.

Splll Managemaent: Stop the source of the releasa if you can do it without risk. Contain release to prevent further
contamination of soll, surface water or groundwater. Clean up spill as soon as possible, obserying precautions In
Exposure Controls/Personal Prolection. Use appropriale techniques such as applying non-combustible absorbant
malerlals or pumping. Whero feasible and appropriate, remove contaminated soil. Placé contaminated materlals In
disposable containers and dispose of in a manner conslistent with applicable regulations.

Reporting: Report spills to local authorities anc/or the U.8. Coast Guard's Nat_ionél-_._ﬂésponse Center at (800) 424-8802
as appropriate or required. S :

[ SECTION'7 HANDLING AND STORAGE -~ N

Precautionary Measures: Keep out of the reach of children.

General Handling Information: Avold contaminating soll or releasing this materlal Into sewago and drainage systems
and bodles of waler. ' o ST T i

Statlc Hazard: Eleclrostalic charge may accumulale and creale a hazardous condition when handling this malerial. To
minimizo this hazard, bonding and grounding may be necessary but may nol, by themselves, be sulficlen!, Review all = -~
operations which have the polential of generaling and accumulating an electrostatic charge and/or a flammable _
atmosphere (Including tank and container filling, splash {illing, tani cleaning, sampling, gauging, switch loading, flltering,
mixing, agitation, and vacuum truck operations) and use appropriate mitigaling procedures. For more information, refer to
OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.106, 'Flammable and Combustible Liquids', National Fire Protection Assoclation (NFPA 77,
'Mecommendod Practice on Static Electriclty, and/or the Amoerlcan Petroleum Institute (AP1) Recommended Praclice”  ~
2003, 'Proteclion Agalnsl Ignitions Arising Out of Statle, Lightning, and Stray Curfents’, s . =

Gontainer Warnings: Conlalner is not designed o contain pressure. Do not use pressure to emply. contalner or.it may
rupture with explosive force. Emply containers retain product residue (solld, liquid, andfor vapor) and can be dangerous. -
30 not pressurize, cut, weld, braze, solder, drill, grind, or expose such containers to heat, flame, sparks, static electriclty,
or other sources af Ignilion. They may explode and cause injury or death. Empty containers should be completely drained,
properly closed, and promptly returned to a drum reconditloner or disposed of properly.

[SECTION 8 EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION™ _ o 7~ = - gar . 7|

GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Conslider the potential hazards of this material (see Section 3), applicable exposure lImlts, job aclivities, and other
substances in the work place when deslgning engineering controls and selecting personal protective equipment. If
engineering controls or worl practices are not adequate to provent-exposure to harmful levels of this material, the
personal protective aquipment listed below is recommended. The user should read and understand all Instruclions and

3




limitations supplied wilh the oguipment since prolection Is usually provided for a limited time or under certain
circumstances.

ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
Use in a well-ventilated area.
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

Eye/Face Protaction: No speclal eye protection is normally redUIred. Where splashing Is possible, wear safety glasses
with side shields as a good safely practice. '

Skin Protectlon: No speclal prolective clothing is normally required. Where splashing Is possible, select protaclive
clothing depending on operations conducled, physical requiremants and other substances In the workplace. Suggested
malerials for protective gloves include: 4H (PE/EVAL), Nitrile Rubber, Sliver Shield, Viton. ‘

Resplratory Protection: No respiratory prolection is normally required.

If user operations generate an oll mist, determine if airborne 60ncemratl6ns are below the occupational exposure fimit for
mineral ol mist. If not, wear an approved respirator that provides adequate protection from the measuretl concentrations
of this matetial. For air-purifying respirators use a parliculate cartridge. ' o : :

Use a positive pressure ail-supplying respirator In clrcumstances whore alr-purlfying respirators n"uay not provide adequét‘é.
protection. L n TR

Occupational Exposure LImits:

Component Agency TWA | STEL - Colling - Notalion.

Highly refined mineral oil (C15 - ACGIH 5 mg/m3 10 mg/m3 | -- - '

CH0) ) L

Highiy refinad minaral oil (C16 - OSHA Z-1 | 5 mg/m3

C50) . : i 5 - _ _
[ SECTION.9 PHYSICAL AND.CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 1 w0 50 cof efliear g T

Altention: the data below are typical values and do not constitute a specification.

Color: Brown | : B
PHyslcaI State: Liquid ) i
QOdor: Petroleum odor
pi: Not /f\pplic}ablo
Vapor Pressure: <0.01 mmHg @ 37.8 °C (100 °F)
Vapar Dengity (Alr = 1): >3

Boiting Point: >3156°C (599°F)

SolubHity: Soluble in hydrocarbons; Inscltible in water
Froezing Palint: Not Applicable

Melting Point: Not Applicable




Specitic Gravity: 0,87 - 0.9 @ 15.6°C (60.1°F) / 15.6°C (60.1°F)
Density: 0.8806 kg/l @ 15°C (59°F) (Typical)
Viscosity: 15.3 mm2/s @ 100°C (212°F) (Min)

Evaporation Rate: No Data Available

[BECTION.10 STABILITY-AND REACTIVITY - . o o oo e |

Chemical Stability: This material is considered stable under normal ambient and anticipated storage and handling
conditlons of temperature and pressure.

Incorapatibility With Other Materlals: May react with slrong acids or strong oxldizing ai'gen'ts. such as chloratés, nitrates,
peroxides, etc, A -

Hazardous Decomposition Products: None known (None expected)

Hazardous Polymerization: Hazardous polymerizatioh will not oceur.

[SECTION 11 TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION . o o om0

IMMEDIATE HEALTH EFFECTS
Eye Irritation: The eye irritation hazard Is based on evaluation of data for shmilar mater_ia[é or product _camponen'té.
Skin lirltatlon: The skin irritatlon hazard Is hased on evaluation of data for similar matevr_l‘al's or produdt components.

Skin Sensltizatlon: The skin sensitization hazard is based on evaluation of dala for simllar materials or product
components. AN Y T S, e

Acute Dermal Toxleity: The acute dermal toxiclly hazard is based on evaluation of data for similar malerials or product .~
compononts. iy SRS

Acute Oral Toxlclty: The acule oral toxicily hazard Is based on evaluation of data for similar materlals or product - -
components. e O

Acute Inhalation Toxicity: The acute inhalation toxicity hazard is based on evaluation of da't:a for similar materialé or

product components, _ ; : |
ADDITIONAL TOXICOLOGY INFORMATION: - e ot v <l |

This protluct contains petroleum base olls which may he refined by varlous processes Inchiding severe solvent extraction,
sevore hydrocracking, or severe hydrotrealing, Nono of the oils requires a cancer warning under Ihe OSHA Hazard
Communication Standard (29 GFR 1910.1200). These oils have not been listed in the Nalional Toxicology Program (NTP)
Annual Report nor have they been classified by the International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC) as; carcinogenic
to hurnans (Group 1), probably carcinogenic to humans (Group 24}, or possibly carcinogenic to humans (Group 2B).
These olls have not been classified by the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH) as:
confirmed human carcinogen (A1), suspected human carcinagen (A2), or confirmed animal carcinogen with unknown
relevance to humans (A3). During use in engines, contamination of oil with low levels of cancet-causing combustion
products oceurs. Used motor olls have heen shown lo cause skin cancer in mice following repeated application and
conlinuous exposure. Brief or intermitlent skin contact with used motor oll is not expecied 1o have serlous effects In
humans if the oil is thoroughly removed by washing wilh soap and water.



[SEGTION 12 ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION . o o oy g

ECOTOXICITY

This malerlal Is not expécted lo be harmlul to aquatic organisms. The ecotoxicity hazard Is based on an evaluation of data
for the components or & similar material,

ENVIRONMENTAL FATE

Ready Blodegradability: This material [s not expeciled to he readlly blodegradable. The blodegradabimy of this materlal
is based on an evaluation of data for the components or a similar material. _ .

[SECTION 13 DISPOSAL-CONSIDERATIONS: - = oo oo o =0 B B i ]

Use material for its intended purpcse or recyele il possible, Oil collec(lon serwces aro avallable for used oII recycling or-
disposal. Place contaminated materlals in contalners and dispose of In a mannet’ consistent with applicable regulatlons s
Contact your sales representative or local environmental or heallh authorities for approved dlsposal or recycling methods

[BECTION:14 TRANSPORT INFORMATION = " i s v (0 o g,

The description shown may not apply to all shipping situations. Consult 49CFR, or appropriate Dangerous Goods
Regulations, for additional description requirements (e.g., technical hame) and mode-speclflc or quantuly specmc shlpplng

requiremeénts,

DOT Shipping Description: PETROLEUM LUBRICATING OIL, NOT HEGULATFD AS A HAZARDOUS MATERIAL
FOR TRANSPORTATION UNDER 49 CFR

Additional Informatlon:NOT HAZARDOUS BY U.S. DOT. ADR/RID HAZARD CLASS NOT APPLICABLE.

IMO/AMDG Shippling Description: PETROLEUM LUBRICATING OIL; NOT REGULATED AS DANGEROUS GOOD&, _ ; P
FOR TRANSPORT UNDER THE IMDG CODE (AMENDMENT 34- 08) .

ICAO/IAT A Shipping Description: PETROLEUM LUBRICATING OIL; NOT REGULATED AS DANGEROUS GOODS
FOR TRANSPORT UNDER ICAO TI OR IATA DGR

[SECTION 15 REGULATORY INFORMATION RRE T |

EPCRA 311/312 CATEGORIES: 1. Immediate (Acute) Health Eifecls:  NO

2. Delayad (Chronic) Health Effects:  NO




3. Fire Hazard: NO
4, Sucddden Release of Pressure Hazard: NO
5, Reactivily Hazard:  NO

REGULATORY LISTS SEARCHED:

01-1=IARC Group 1 03=EPCRA 313
01-2A=IARC Group 2A 04=CA Propositlon G5
01-2B=IARC Group 28 05=MA RTK
02=NTP Carcinogen 06=NJ RTK

- 07=PA RTK

The following componaents of this material are found on the regulatory lists indicated.

Zinc alkyl dithiophosphate 03, 06

CHEMICAL INVENTORIES:

All components comply with the following chemlcal Inventory requlremenls DSI- (Canada) IECSC (Chlna) KECI (Korea),
PICCS (Philippines), TSC/\ (Unitod States). : . b :

One or more compononts is listed on ELINCS (Europsan Union). Secondary nouﬂcation by lhe lmporler may be raquued
All other components are listed or exempted from listing on EINECS, :

One or mote componants doas not comply with the following chemical Inventory _r_equire'manl'e.:IAlCS (Australia), ENCS T
(Japan). A :

NEW JERSEY RTIC CLASSIFICATION:

Under the New Jersey Right-lo-Know Act L. 1983 Chapter 315 N.J.S.A. 34:5A-1 et. sed., the product Is to be identified as'
follows: PETROLEUM Ol (Motor oil) :

WHMIS CLASSIFICATION:

This product is not considered a controlled product according lo the crileria of tho Canadian Controlled Products
Regulations. :

et e T o z ]

[SECTION 16 OTHER INFORMATION:

NEPA RATINGS: Health: 0 Flammabillty: 1 Reactivily: 0




HMIS RATINGS: Health: 1 Flarnmabllity: 1 Reactivily: 0

(0-Least, 1-Slight, 2-Moderate, 3-High, 4-Extreme, PPE:- Personal Protection Equipment Index recommendation, *-
Chronic Effect Indicator), These values are obtained using the guidelines or published evaluations prepared by the
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) or the National Palnt and Coating Assoclation (for HMIS ralings).

LABEL RECOMMENDATION:

Label Category : ENGINE OIL 1 - ENGH ;
y2 ' o

REVISION STATEMENT: This revision updales the following secllans of this M:a__tg_aﬂél Safety Data Sheet:
2,5,9,11,12,14,15,16. ' ' '
Ravision Date: July'15, 2009

ABBREVIATIONS THAT MAY HAVE BEEN USED IN THIS DOCUMENT:

TLY - Threshold Limit Valuo TWA - Time Weighled Average
STEL - Short-lerm Exposure Limit PEL - Permissible Exposure Limit
CAS - Chemical Abstract Service Number
ACGIH - American Conference of Government IMO/IMDG - International Marilime Dangarous Qoods
Industrizl Hygienlsls o Code )
APL - American Petroleum Instilute MBDS - Material Safety Dala Sheet
CVX - Clisvron NEPA - National Fire Protection Assoclation (USA)
DOT - Department of Transportation (USA) NTP - Natlonal Toxicology Program (USA)
g\no ~ International Agency for ftesearch on OSHA - Occupational Safely and Health Administration
ancer : :

Prepared according to the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200) and the
ANSI MSDS Standard (2400.1) by the Chevraon Energy Technology Company, 100 Chevron Way,
Richmond, Callfornia 94802, : '

The ahove Informatlon is based on the data of which we are aware and Is belleved to he
correct as of the date heroof, Since this Informatlon may be applled under conditions beyond
our control and with which we may be unfamiliar andl since data made avallable subsequent
to the date hereof may suggest modifications of the Informatlon, we do not assume any
responslbility for the results of its use. This information is furnlshed upon condition that the
person racelving it shall make his own determination of the sultablilty of the materlal for hls
particular purpose, ‘ .




Material Safety Data Sheet  Navistar Inc
4201 Winfield Road
Warrenville, 1L 60555 USA :
Part No. ZLI996723A Z11996900C Flestrite Premium Antlireeze/Coolant Concentrate

The MSDA was recelved from Shell Gll as current on S[‘pl(‘|llbtl'22.’2003.
The MSDS was not availnble in French or Spanlsh. ) ' MSDS\f/ﬁ;g{i?\dg)i

Effective Date 07/08/2008

Matetial Safety Data Sheet According to OSHA Hazard Communication S!andar;léfg 102123

1. MATERIAL AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Material Name . Fleetrite Premium Antifreeze/Coolant Concentrate
Usos . Antifreeze and coolant.’

Manufacturer/Suppller :  Specialty Oll Company
PO Box 4427
Houston, TX 77210-4427
USA
MSDS Request ;. B77-276-7285
Emergency Telephone Nuaber
Spill Information . B77-242-7400
Health Information  B77-504-9351

2. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

Chemical Identity CAS No. Congentration
Ethanediol 107-21-1 60.00 - 100.00 %

Mixlure of ethylene glycol, isopropy! alcohol and distilled water.

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

o Emorgency Overviow
Appearance and Odour . May be dyed. Liquid at room temperature. Characteristic.
Health Hazards . Hamiful or Talal if swallowed. May cause acidosls,
cardiopulmonary and kidney effects,
Environimental Hazards ¢ ‘May cause long-term adverse effects in the aquatic
environiment.

Health Hazards

Inhalation : Slightly frritating to respiratory syslem.
Skin Contact : May cause moderale iritation to skin.
Eye Contact . Moderately irritating lo eyes.
Ingestion ¢ Harmful if swallowed. May cause acidosis, cardiopulmenary and
‘ kidney effects.Ingestion may cause drowsiness and dizziness.
Other Information . Possibility of organ or organ syslem damage from prolonged
exposure; sec Chapler 11 for details. Targel organ(s):
Kidnay.
Lungs.

Cardiovascular system, ,
Intenfional abuse, misuse or olher massive exposure may
cause mulliple organ damage and or death.

Slgns and Symptoms : Kidney toxicily may be recognized by blood in the urine or
increased or decreased urine flow. Other signs and symptoms
can include nausea, vomiting, abdominal cramps, diarrhoea,
lumbar pain shortly after ingestion, and possibly narcosis and

1/8
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Fleetrite Premlum Antlfreeze/Coolant Concentrate
MSDS 402048X

Version 3.1

Effective Date 07/08/2008

5 According to OSHA Hazard Communlcation Slandard, 29 CFR
Material Safety Data Sheet 1610.1200

death. High concentrations may cause central nervous system
depression resulting In headaches, dizziness and nausea;
continued exposure may resull in unconsciousness and/or

death. .
Aggravated Medical . Pre-existing medical condilions of the following organ(s) or
Condition organ system(s) may be aggravated by exposure to this
material: Kidney, Cardiovascular system.
Environmental Hazards : Not classified as dangerous for the environment.
Additional Information : Under normal conditions of use or in a foreseeable emergency,

this product meets the definition of a hazardous chemical when
evaluated according 1o the OSHA Hazard Communication
Standard, 28 CFR 1910.1200.

4. FIRST AID MEASURES

General Information : DO NOT DELAY. Keep victim calm. Obtain medical treatment
o immediately.

Inhalation :  Remove to fresh air. If rapld recovery dees not occur, transport

S to nearest medical facilily for additional (reatment.

Skin Contact :  Remove contaminated clothing. Flush exposed area with water

and follow by washing with soap If avaliable. If persistent
irritation occurs, obtain medlcal attention.

Eye Contact . Flush eye with copious quantittes of water. If persistent
N _ irrilation occurs, obtain medical attention,
Ingestion ¢ DO NOT DELAY. If swallowed, do not induce vomiting:

transport to nearest medical facilily for additional treatment. If
vomiling occurs spontaneously, keep head below hips o
' prevenl aspiration.

Advice to Physician ¢ IMMEDIATE TREATMENT IS EXTREMELY IMPORTANT! The
preferred treatment is immediate transportation to a medical
facilily and use of appropriate freatrnent including possible
administration of aclivated charcoal, gastric lavage and or
gastric aspiration. If none of the above are immediately
available and a delay of more than one hour Is anficipated
before such medical atlenlion can be obtained, induclion of
vomiting may be appropriate using IPECAC syrup,
(Contraindicated if there are any signs of CNS depression).
This should be considered on a case by case basis following
specialist advice. Specific other reatments Include may
includo athano! therapy, fomepizole, treatment of acidosis and
haomodialysis. Seek speclalist advice without delay.

"5, FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Clear fire area of all non-emergency parsonnel.

Flash point . Typical 130 °C /266 °F (Pensky-Marlens Closed Cup)
Upper / lower o 3-15%(V)

Elammabillity or

Exploslon lImits

Auto Ignition temperature : > 200°C /392 °F o
Specific Hazards . Hazardous combustion producls may includs: A complex

- 278
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Sultable Extinguishing
Media

Unsuitable Extinguishing
Media

Protective Equipmant for
Firefighters

Flestrite Premlum Antifreeze/Coolant Concentrate
' MSDS# 402048X

Verslon 3.1

Effeclive Date 07/08/2008

According to OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29 CFR
1910.1200

mixture of airborne solid and liquid particulates and gases
(smoke). Carbon monoxide. Unidentifled organic and inorganic
compounds. }

Foam, water spray or fog. Dry chemical powder, carbon
dioxide, sand or earth may be used for small fires only,

Do not use waler in a jet.

Proper prolective equipment including breathing apparalus
must be worn when approaching a fire in a ¢onfined space.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Avoid contact with spilled or released material. For guidance on selection of personal protective
equipment see Chapter 8 of this Material Safety Data Sheet. See Chapter 13 for information on
disposal. Observe all relevant local and international regulations.

Protective measures

Glean Up Methods

Addltional Advice

Avold contact with skin and eyes. Use appropriate contalnment
lo avold environmental contamination, Prevent from spreading
or entering drains, ditches or rivers by using sand, earth, or
olher appropriate barrlers.

For large liquid spills (> 1 drum), transfer by mechanical means
stich as vacuum truck to a salvage lank for recovery or safe
disposal. Do not flush away residues with water. Retain as
conlaminated waste. Allow residues to evaporate or soak up
with an appropriate absorbent material and dispose of safely.
Remove contaminated soil and dispose of safely.

For small liquid spills (< 1 drum), transfer by mechanical means
to a labelled, sealable container for product recovery or safe
disposal. Allow residues to evaporate or soak up with an
appropriate absorbenl material and dispose of safely. Remove

-contaminated soil and dispose of safely. -

U.8. regulations may require reporting releases of lhis material
{o the environment which exceed the reportable quantity (refer
to Chaptor 15) to the Natlonal Response Centre at (800) 424-
8802. Local aulhorities should be advised if significant
spillages cannot be contained.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGLE

General Precautions

Handling

Use local exhaust ventilation if there is risk of inhalation of
vapours, misis or aerosols. Properly dispose of any
conlaminated rags or cleaning materlals in order {o prevent
fires. Use the information in this data sheet as Input to a risk
assessment of local circumsiances to help determine
appropriate controls for safe handling, storage and disposal of
his malerial,

Avoid prolonged or repeated contact with skin. Avoid inhaling
vapour andfor mists. When handling product in drums, safely
foolwear should be worn and proper handling equipment

. should be used.

Print Date 07/14/2008
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Fleetrite Pramium Antlfreeze/Coolant Concentrate
MSDS# 402048X

" Verslon 3.1

Effective Date 07/08/2008

Material Safety Data Sheet According to OSHA Hazard Communication Sfandarféfg 102%%

Storage ¢ Keep container tightly closed and In a cool, well-ventitated
placa. Use properly labelled and closeable containers, Storage
Temperalure: 0- 650 °C /32 - 122 °F

Recommended Materlals : For contalners or container linings, use mild steel or high
_ ' densily polyelhylene.
Unsuitable Mateilals . Zinc. Avold contact with galvanized malerials,

Additional Informatlon i Polyethylene containers should not he exposed to high
, temperatures because of possible risk of distortion,

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Occupatlonal Exposure Limits

Material _ [Sowrce  [Type ~ [ppm  [mgim3 Notation

Ethanediol [ACGIH Ceiling(Aeros 100 mg/m3
i ol.) -

Ethanediol | OSHA Z1A | Ceiling 50 ppm 125 mg/m3

Exposture Controls : The lavel of protection and types of confrols necessary will vary

depending upon polentiial exposure conditions. Select controls:
based on a risk assessment of local circumstances.
Appropriate measures include: Adequate ventilation to control
airhorne concentrations. Where material is heated, sprayed or
mist formed, there is greater potenial for airborns
concentrations to be generated.

Pérsonal Protective : Personal proteclive equipment (PPE) should meet
Equipment ‘ recommended national standards. Check with PPE suppliers.
Respiratory Protectlon : No respiratory proleclion is ordivarily required under normal

conditions of use. In accordance with good Industrial hygiene
practices, precautions stiould be taken to avoid breathing of
material. {f englneering conlrols do not maintain airborne
concenlralions to a level which Is adequate to protect worker
health, select respiralory protection equipment suitable for the
specific condilions of use and meeting relevant legislation.
Check with respiratory protective equipment suppliers. Where
air-fillering respiralors are suitable, select an appropriate
combination of mask and filter, Select a filter suitable for
combined particulale/organic gases and vapours {boiling point
>65 °C (149 °F)).

Hand Proteciion . Where hand contact with the producl may occur the use of
gloves approved to relevant standards (e.g. Europe; EN374,
US: F739) made from the following materials may provide '
sultable chemical protection: PVG, neoprene or nitrile rubber
gloves. Suitability and durability of a glove Is dependent on
usage, e.g. frequency and duration of contact, chemical .
resislance of glove material, glove thickness, dexterity. Always
seek advice from glove suppliers, Contaminated gloves should
be replaced. Personal hyglens Is a key elemant of effective
hand care. Gloves must only be worn on clean hands. After
uslng gloves, hands should be washed and dried thoroughly.

4/8
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Eye Protection
Protective Clothing

Monltoring Methods

Environmental Exposure
Controls

Fleetrite Premlum Antifresze/Caclant Concentrate

MSDS# 402048X

Verslon 3.1

Effective Dale 07/08/2008

According to OSHA Hazard Communicatlon Standard, 29 CFR
1910.1200

Application of a non-perfumed moisturizer is recommended. -
Wear safely glasses or {ull face shield If splashes are likely to
ocecur. .

Skin protection not ordinarily required beyond standard issue
work clolhes.

Monitoring of the concentration of substances in the breathing
zone of workers or in the general workplace may be required to
confirm compliance with an OEL and adequacy of exposure
controls. For some substances bicloglcal moniloring may also
be appropriate.

Minimise release to the environmeni. An environmental
assessment must be made 1o ensure compliance wilh local
environmental legislation.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance

Odour

pH

Initial Boiling Point and
Boiling Range

Freezing Point

Flash point

Upper / lowar Flammabillly
or Explosion limils
Aulo-ignition temperalure
Specific gravity

Densily

Water solubllity
n-octanolfwater pariition
coefficient (log Pow)
Kinemalic viscosily
Evaporation rale (nBuAc=1)

¢ May be dyed. Liquid at room temperalure.
: Characteristic,

i Not applicable,

¢ > 100 °C /212 °F estimated value(s)

: Typical -30 °C /-22 °F i
. Typleal 130 °C /2686 °F (Pensky-Martens Closed Cup)
: 3-15%(V)

: >200°C /392 °F
t Typlcal 1.1 at 15 °C /59 °F

: Typical 909 g/em3 at 15 °C / 59 °F
. Completely Soluble
: Data not avallahle

: “fypical 30 mm2/s at 40 °C /104 °F
: Datla not available

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Stability .
Conditions to Avoid
Materials to Avoid
Hazardous Decomposition

Products

. Stable.

. Extremes of temperature and direct sunlight.

. Slrong oxidising agents.

: Hazardous decomposition products are not expected to form

during normal slorage.

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Basis for Assessment

Acute Oral Toxlcity

Information given is based on data on the components and the
toxicology of simitar products.

Harmful If swallowed, LDS0 > 300 - <= 2000 mg/kg , Rat
Classified as harmiul by the Furopean Commisslon. There is a
marked difference in acule oral tox!cily between rodents and
man, man being more susceplible than rodents. The estimated
fatal dose for man is 100 millilitres (1/2 cup). This material has

Prinl Dale 07/14/2008
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Fleelrilo Premium Antlfreaze/Coolant Concentrate

MSDSH 402048X

Verslon 3.1

Effeclive Dale 07/08/2008

According to OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29 CFR

Material Safety Data Sheet 1910.1200

Acute Dermal Toxiclty
Skin Irritation

Eye Irritation
Respiratory Irritation
Sensltisation

Repeated Dose Toxicity

also been shown to be loxic and potentially lethal by ingestion
to cals and dogs. Ingestion may cause drowsiness and
dizziness.

Expected o be of low toxicity: LD50 >2000 mg/kg , Rabbil
May cause moderate skin Irritation (but insufficient to classify).
Moderately irritating to eyes (but insufficient to classify).
Inhalation of vapours or misls may ¢ause frritation.

Not expected to be a skin sensitiser.

Kidney: can cause kidney damage.

Not considered a mutagenic hazard,

Mutagenlcity
Components are not known {o be associa_ted with carcinogenic

Carcinogenicity

effects.
Materlal Carcinogenicity Classification
Ethanediol ACGIH Group A4: Not classifiable as a human carcinogen.

“"ACGIH Group A3: Confirmed animal carcinogen with unknown
relevance to humans.

Sodium molybdale

Causes foetoloxiclty In animals; considered to be secondary to

Repraductive and
matarnal toxicity.

Developmental Toxicity

12, ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ecotoxlcological data have not been delermined specifically for this product. Informalion given is
based on a knowledge of the components and (hg ecotoxicology of similar products.

Acuto Toxlclty Fxpected to be practically non toxic: LC/EC/IC50 > 100 mgfl (lo
aqualic organisms)

Mobllity Dissolves in water. If product enters soll, it will be highly mobile

and may conlaminate groundwater.

: . Readily biodegradable.
Not expected to bioaccumulate significantly. _
Not expscted lo have ozone depletion potential, photochemical
ozone creation potential or global warming potential.

Persistence/degradabllity
Bloaccumulation
Other Adverse Effects

"13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Recover or recycle If possible, It Is the responsibility of the
wasla generator lo delermine the toxicity and physical
properties of the material generated to determine the proper
* wasle classification and disposal methods in compliance with
applicable regulations, Do not dispose into the environment, in
" drains or in water courses.
Dispose in accordance with prevalling regulations, preferably
to a recognised colleclor or contractor. The competence of the
collector or contractor should be eslablished beforehand.
Disposal should be in accordance with applicable regional,
national, and local laws and regulations.

Materlal Disposal

Container Disposal

Local Lagislation

14, TRANSPORT INFORMATION

6/8
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Fleetrite Premiwumn Antlfreeze/Coolant Concentrate
: MSDS# 402048X
Verslon 3.1

Effeclive Date 07/08/2008

Material Safoty Data Sheet According to OSHA Hazard Communlcation Slandar;iéfg 102%13

US Department of Transportation Glassification (49CFR)

|dentification number UN 3082

Proper shipping name Environmentally hazardous substances, liquld, n.o.s.
Technlcal name (Ethylene glycol)

Class / Division 9

Packing group 1l
IMDG

Identification number UN 3082

Proper shipping name ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID,

N.O.S.

Technical name (Ethylene glycol)

Class / Division .

Packing group M

Marine pollutant: No

IATA {Country variations imay apply)

Identification number UN 3082

Proper shipping name Environmentatly hazardous subslance, liquld, n.o.s.
Technical name (Clhylene glycol)

Class / Division 9

Packing group i

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

The regulatory Information is not intended to be comprehensive. Other regulations may apply to 1his
material.

lFederal Regulatory Status

Notlfication Status

DSL All components lisled.
EINECS All components listed.
TSCA All components listed,

Comprehensive Environmental Release, Gompensation & Liability Act (CERCLA}

Fleelrile Premium Anlifreeze/Coolanl Reporiable quantity: 5473 lbs
Concentrate ()

Ethanediol (107-21-1) Reportable quanlily: 5000 Ibs

SARA tlazard Categorles (311/312}
Immediate (Acute) Health Hazard.

SARA Toxic Release Ihventory (TRI) (313)

- 778
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Flestrite Premium Antifreeze/Coolant Concentrate
MSDS# 402048X

Verslon 3.1

Effective Date 07/08/2008

Material Safoty Data Sheet According to OSHA Hazard Communicalion Standar;iéfg 1(;!;)!;

Elhanediol (107-21-1) 91.35%

State Regulatory Status
Callfornia Safe Drinking Water and Toxlc Enforcement Act (Proposltion 65)

This malerial does not contain any chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth
defects or other reproductive harm.

New Jersey Right-To-Know Chemlcal List
Ethanediol (107-21-1) Listed.

Pennsylvannia Right-To-I{now Chomlical List

Gthanediol (107-21-1) Environmental hazard.
Listed.

16. OTHER INFORMATION

NFPA Rating (Health; 1 2,1,0

Fire, Reactivity)

MSDS Verslon Number 1 34

MSDS Effectlve Date : 07/08/2008

MSDS Revisions . Avertical bar (|) in the lell margin indicates an amendment
from the previous version.

MSDS Regulation : The content'and format of this MSDS is In accordance with the
OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29 CFR 1910.1200.

MSDS Distribution t The Information in this document should be made available lo

all who may handle the product.

Disclainter : The information contained herein Is based on our current
knowledge of the underlying data and is intended to describe
the product for the purpose of heallh, safely and environmental
requirements only. No warranly or guarantee is expressed ar
implied regarding the accuracy of these data or the resulls (o
be oblained from the use of the product,

MSDS_US
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see page 1200 Fleetguerni Road
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MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHERT
[SECTION 12 IDENTIFICATION _ |
Produict idoniflor * ES COMPLEAT OAT 50/50 PREMIX
Product Cotle(s) ¢ GC3IBO7700 (1 Ballon 13 784 L Bollla); CCIG07609 (55 palion /208 L Dum);
CC3607500 (275 galion 7 1040 L Tota lanks); CC380700 (Bulk),
Product Use : Premixed anlifresze / wootand,
Chamicesl Famity t Mixhwe,
Supplier's namo and address: Manufacliirer’s nama and addross:
Cummnins Filtratlon Refer to Supplier
£200 Flealguard Road B
Cookavile, TN,US A
38500
Infarmation Talephone # t {031) 528-9551 {Hours of operalicn: 24 Hours por day, 7 daya par waek)
24 Hr. Emergoncy Tel # : Chemlros 1-800+424-0300 (Within Confinantal U.S ); Chemirec 703-527-3867 (Oulside
us.).

SECTION2-11AZARDS IDENTIHICATION _ o

Classlfieatlon o WHIS classification:
Class DA {talerlals Causing Other Toxio Elfocts, Vary Yoxic Maledal);
Class D78 (Molenlals Causing Other Tas(c Effects, Toxic Materfal},

OSHA: This mafarial s tlassifiad as hazardous undsr OSHA ragilationa [26CFR
1910.1200). Hazurdous classification;

Acute Huallh Razard:

Clwronde Health Hazard

Enierganay Overview  * 1 Redbpds.  LkTs or no odeur.

Veamng! May bo harmfid o+ fatalif sweTosud. Harmdul if absorbed thvovgh tho sn. May causo
nan3ea, vonvtny, headacha and olhar canlial pecros system offecds, Coult also cause
Comuisking. cand, rasgirilory orred and death, Causes eye lnitation, Can causo Mdnay
damago. May causn lreer aifects, Posstio byin defect hazan . contalns matedal Ihat may cause
Wah deteeta, basedl en an‘anal data.

POTENTIAL NEALYY EFFECTS;
Slons and symplams ot shaitarm {aculs) exposure

Intlarior : Taxle In particulate form by Inhnlation,  May cause Iiritallon Lo tha nosa, throat and uppaer respiratory
fract.  If misls are inhaled. may cause learing, yenerl anesthesta, headacho, coughing. respralory
stimulallon, naugoa, vomiting, pulmonary, Mdney and kver damago.

Skin : Moy couso mitd skin Inftalion Peoxluct 1y bo absorbed and cause symploms stimisr to those Jisted
lor ingestion, : ’
FATR) : Wy cause modarale fo suvera imilaton. Symplams may Inchido Inlammation and taaring.

Ingestion . Human poison by Ingeatksn {lethal dnsw of Ethylena glycol for humans reporied lo ba 100 ml),
Symplams may iinchida pain, headacho, nausen, voniling, dizziness, drowsinass and other cenlral
narvous systom etfecta. Initlally, the cantrol norvous system Is stimulatad, followed by doprossion.
Coukl cause cyunasis {biulsh discolotallon of tho akin due to deficion! oxygenation of the blood), Moy
potentlatly 10sult in futhial kiduey damage. Could olse causa convulsions, €oma, rospiratory arcsst and
dealh,

l:liects of tong1erm {chironic) oaposure
Prolonged of 1epeated (ngestion may cause Lladdar or kkdnwy stonus.
Caccinogunls status i Seg TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION, Saction 31.

Additinnal freatth hoxanls r Pofentinticcatogon S TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATIOM, Secthon 11

Potentiat onviroumental offacls .
L 8ee ECOLOGICAL IMFQRMATION, Section 17
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ES COMPLEAT OAT 50/50 PREAMIX T ’ 1SS N LTI613500

11SDS Preparation Dale (dd/mmbyyyy): 07/12/2000 Pago 1ol 7
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SIEWT
SECTION 1; 1DENTIFICATION - ' B
Peoduet idanlifior ¢ ES COMPLEAT OAT 50/50 PREMIX
Peoduet Code(s) + CCIBO7700 (1 Gallan / 3.785 1, Rolile);, CCIBOTRVI (55 galon /208 L Bnim);
CC3807500 (276 gatdenr / 1040 L Yote fanks); CCIRNTA00 (Bulk)
Product Usa : Premized anliffeaza f covlanl,
Chemlcal Family 1 Mixtre
Supplier’s namo and addross: Manulacturer's name and addross:
Cummins Filtration Refer {o Supplier
1200 Flsetguard Road
Cookeviflo, TN, LLS A
38508
Informallon Telephone o ¢ {931) 526-9551 (Hours of operallon: 24 Howss par day, T dnys per vaok)
24 Hr, Emorgancy Tel # + Chamlma 1-800-424-0300 (Within Continentel L1.S.): Chonitreo 703-627-3887 (Outside

VS
[SECTION 2 - 11AZARDS IDENTIFICATION

p——

Classlfication 3 WHMIS dassifieation: ) .
Class D2A (Malorints Cousing Other Tode Effects, Very Toxle Malerlal);
Class 128 (Matorlnls Caustig Other Tavle Fifacls, Toxle Matersl).

OSHA: This matodat is classifled as hiszmdous undar OSHA regulations {28CFR
1910.1200). Harardous cingsificalion:

Aculn Heallh Hnzard; '

Chvon'o Health | lazard.

Emergency Overvlaw : Redfquld,  Lide of 0 wifcar,

Wamng) May be hormid o fatel If sanfosed, Hamid if obsivieed Bvough tha ekin.  May cousa
TR, VOneticy), beadacha and ather conlral astvous systom offucte, Could alio cause
conrlefons, Comd, retpliniary ariest vad death., Causes eya Irdlptian, Con cause Hdney
fomage, Hay covsa frer offeids. Posililo blith dalec hazanl - conlalng mateial that may cause
hith delecrs, baced e annal data,

POTENTIAL HEALYH CEFECTS:

Signs and symploms of shoti-leem {agulo) oxposuio

fuhwdonion 2 Toxde In particutale form by inhafation,  May cansa imitation Lo the nose, throat and uppor resplralory
tract. i mista are Inhaled. may cause learing, gancial enesthesia, hoadacho, cotighlyg, respicatory
siimulation, nausea, vomitlng, pulmonery, kkinay okl kver damage.

Skin ;. May eausn mid skin liitatlon. Product may ho alisorbad end catise symptoms simigar to thosa listod
for ingeston, i
Lyes ;. May causa mudorato K savora liitalion, Syieptoms may Include inflamination and leacng,

fugestion: Human pofson by Ingastion (totha! dose of Ethylenn glyeol for humans ropoited fo be 100 mL).
Syimploms niay inchikde paln, headache, nausea, vovting, dizziness, deovrsinoss and olhier contral
nervous syslom effects. Inflipfly, 1o cuniral narvous system Is stimuilaiod, folmved by deprossion,
Could caurse cyanwsis (Ulutsh,discoloration of tha skin due 1o deficlont oxygenation of the hlood), May
potontiniy result In lsthal Kldnny damage. Could alsu causo convulsions, coma, respliratory amest and
dnath,

Cilects of lony-donn (chronls) exposuro
1 Prodongad or repaated Ingestion may causa blackler or khinoy slones,
Carc¢lnagenle glatus v Ste TOXIGOLOGICAL INFORMATION, Section 11.

Mllidenal Ilnhllllhmnnfs; ¢+ Palenllad terategen. Seq TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION, Saction 11

Ratential environmental elfects
. ¢ S0 EGOLOGICAL INFORMATION, Socting 12
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Cummins [Miration

1200 Aeetguard Road

Cookevilo, Tennesses, U,S.A., 38508
Telrphona: (91) 526-9551

ES COMPLEAT OAY §U/50 PREMIX

PISOS HUn WLTISVI5L0

MSDS Prapaiation Data (dd/mmAyyy): 07/12/2609 Page 207
ISECTION 3 - COMPOSITION/INVURMATION ON INGREDIENTS )
' Innredients CAS # Wt
Ehyleaa yeel 107-21:1 30.00 - 60.00
Bonzio acd 4050 100600
potaseiumn hydronide 1310-68-3 1.002500
[sect gasurzs T )

Inhatation
Skin contaet

fiys contac)

Ingostion

Holes For Physkclan

[SECTION 5 - BiE FIGHTING MEASURES

¢ Immadiately reinaove porson 1o fresh ok, |l braathing hos stopipad, pive arlifidal
resp'mtion. Ohtoln medical altention If symptoma devslop and prersist,
Iramauttately flush vith plenty of vatar, whils mmaving rontarinatad cloth'ng. If
Irritation peisists, seek prompl medical atlantion. Launder clothing hafore reuso.
tmmadialely Nush eyo(s) with plenty of water, Afler Inlita) fushing, remave any contact
lenses ifswoin, and conlinue fushing for 01 least 6 to 10 minutes, if trritalion porststs,
seek prompd medical nitentlon,
Toxde If swattowad. Calf a physician or Polson Contrel Centra Immodlately. tcuce
vemiting ONLY undar [ha direct supenvision of quatfied medieal personnsl or 4 folson
control vantre, Nevar glva niylhieg by imouth to an unconselours passon.
Prompt naddical atlenbon is Impoitant, Deleyed ireat mey rosull In falality, This
product 15 o CHNS doprossant Uss of ethunol may bo helplit te colintor the loxio
affocts of ethyleno glycol by L fefing with tha absomption rate In tha stamach and
{ntnstlnus,

Fire hazardsfcandlflons of lammphliiity

i Mot lkaimialtla under normol congitiens of fianding. 1lovevar, may fgno If oxpazed lo
extremie hast sl llams, Closed conlatiers may ruplura if exposed to axcess heal o
fiama due to 1 Laslid up of Intarnal prossuro.

Flanirahlily efassitication (((SHA 29 GFR 1010,1200)

Oxldizing roportios

1 Conthustitle Liqukd Class 1) 8.
+ Nena knavn,

Cxplosion datat Senshtivily to mechinnleal mpact/ stolle discharge

Hultable exthignlshing mailia

 Nobexpected 1o b sanshtlva la machanical inpact or etalto discharge,
+ Uso6 madia suitable ta U sutreunding lim #ind as wator (og of fine spray, aleohal
foams, radion dioxkdo ami Jry chemical.

Speclal irodigting procetdocosfequlpmont

Hazardous combusllon praducis

HFPA Ratlng

SECTION 6 - ACCIBENTAL RELEASE A

Personal precautions

Enviranmantal precautions

¢ Flrofighlers stiouhd wenr prapat profocika aquipment and sell-contalned hrealling

apparatus with full fnce ploca oporated In posiiten prassure modn, bava contalners
from fire arta If enfo do do so, Watar spray rmay bo uselul In cooling equipment exposed
10 hieat und farmw

Corbon nxklos; formakfeliyde,
0 - Minml | - Slight 2 - hexlarato 3- Burios 9 - Severe

i Health: 2 Flammabiity: | Instatitiy; 0 Spockil Hozargs: Nona

wsomps )

+ Reslilel aceess to area it camplotion of clean-up. Ensurs clean-up Is conducied by
trathen | parsonned only, ANl iessons doatliigy with clepn-up shoild wear (e sppropriate
protective oguipment ncluding solf-confalned beathing apparatus. Ralar lo Sectien B,
EXPOSURE CONTROLS AND PERSONAL PROTECTION, for additional tnfomtalion
on acceplable pagsonal proleglive vquipmant.

Ensnio seitted product dana not enter daing, sevieis, walenvays, of eonfined spacos. 4
necessay, ke ol ahiedd of hiy spifl ko provent 1nofl inlo dralns, sewars, o any
nnlural vealarvmy o drinking suppiv.
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ES COMPLEAT OAT 5050 PREMIX
MSOS Preparalon Dalo (dimmtyyyy): 07/12/2009

Spill raspense/cleanup : Remove al eourcas of lonition, Vantiato oroa of releasa, Stop spill of loak st aourca if
salely possihta. Conla'n amt alisorb spilted Wiquid wlly non-combustvle, lnert obsorbent
mateilal {6.9. sand), theo placa absochiant realedal Into & conlalner {of luler disposul
(sea Seclion 13}, Contanynated ahsorbent malarial may posa the santo hozarids as e
spitlasd product. Notily the apykopiriala atthorlias as aulred

Prohibited materlals ¢ Uso non-lammatia absabent only.

Spoglal splil response procedures
1 Incose of a Iranspeilation accident, contact CHEMTREC al 1-800-4 24-8300 of
Infernalloanl 3t 1-703-622-3887, If a spillrelzose In rxeess of the EPA reporiable
Auantity s mpda Into the environment, knmedlatoly nolity the natlonal response cenler
In the Uniled Stolos {phono; 1-800.424-6602),
148 CERCLA Raporlabla quantity (RQ): Ethylene giycol (6000 ths 1 2270 kq): Polasshim
Nydrodide (1040 (Us / 454 kg); Benzolc acd {6000 s / 2270 k).

Jl STORAGY
Safa Handling proceduros : This material Is n hopmiul Lquid, Waor suilable pralective equipment dusing handing.
Relor to Seclion 8, EXPOSURE CONTROLS AND PERSONAL PROTECTION, for
ariditionnl Information on accepitablo porsonnt protective equipment, L)se vdth adequala
venlifation. Do nol ngast. Avold breathing vapourr of faksl. Avold contact wih oyas, skin
and clolling, Wash with s0ap and waler after handfing. Keep away from sxlrame heel
and Nama. Keop away [rom acids and othor licomprtibies.  Use cauilon when
oponing cap. Kagy containers tighlly clesed vdon nat I use. Emply santatners rofuin
raskiua (Fquid andfor vapeur) uiid con ba dangerous. Keep ol of ha mach of
chikiren. ,

Slora (b cood, sdry, wallvanitaled rea, Store uway from ansas of oxcosatva heal,
apen Noraen, sporks, ald other possibla sourcas of Ignition.  Keap avy from
Incompalivias, Slorage erea shoukl ha cloarly klontified, clenr of obstruction and
accassihlo only 10 Iralned oivd authorzed parsanngl. Inspedt pedodically for damayn ar

TON 7- HANDLING

Qtarage tanuliemania

leoks,
Inconipatible matodals 1 Blrong oxkiidng epants; Steng aclds; Steeik alkalls; Atkad metals; Reducing agenls.
Spociat packaging materials ¢ Ahvays keap In contatners made of the snma malarials os the supply conteiner.

[SHETION 8 - EXUOSURE CONTROLS AND PERSO

Expasure Limliy

ACGUITLY. OSHA PEL,
Inyrodionts i BTEL PEL STEL
Elhylena glycol 100 ingfm3 (ceing) HiAv 50 ppm {125 AV
mg/m?3) (celing} .
Danzolo uchk! HiAv Wav . Hiav MAY
pulassium hydroxhio 2 mp/m' {Gelllng) WAy 2 mg/r* {Colilagh HIAY

‘Mala; The QIHA PEL Ested above for Cihyleno glycol 13 o finat ulo / vacated vatuo.

Vantllation and nngiace)ing measuros
Usa sufficlont mechanical venlilation lo ma‘ataln oxppsuros befow the TLV.

Na spocil precautions roquired. Resplratory protection Is required if Uhe ovoncanlrations
excood the TLY. RIOSH-approved rasplrators are reconinasnded, Seck advine lom
rospinatory prolegtion speclallsts, Resplralors shoukd bo solecled based on the form
snd concenlration of contamlaants tn ok, and In accardsnce with OBHA (29 CFR
1010.134) or CSA 264.4.62.

Glovas Impervious (o tho matarial are recomimendod. Advice shoukt ho sought frum
alave suppliais '

Eyo{ faco pratection ¢ Chamlcal spdash qoyplas are racominanded. A fill fica shefil moy nlso he nucesyory.

Other protective squipment : Cnergency stiowers and eyowash facifties shoudd b naarby. Woara chomically
pgdstanl apron aedlieng slecaes whoa dispansing, lo preveat skin contact.

Respirniory protoction

Skin protoction

Guow ¥ hyglei consldenlions
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ES COMPLEAT OAT 50760 PRERIX
LISDS Preparptien Dals (dlimmlyyyy). 02/12:2009

i Avald breathing vapous o 11, Avoid contact wilh eyes, skin and clothing  When
using do nal nal o1 drnk. When uslng da not smoke, Upon completion of werk. wash
hands biofara eally, dilnking, snwking or bse of toitel facditias. Remove sofled cothing
aml wash It lhayuuuhly he: Inre reuza,

SECTION 9- PITYSICAL AND. CHUEMICA), PROPERTIES o -

Phystcal stafe : Hquid, Appenranca : Red Tiquid,
Odour 1 Ity ar no odeur, Otdane throshold ¢ WAV
nH 1 82-90 '
olling point T NIAy Speclfe gravity : 1.069. 1009
RaltinpiEreszing polnt t -38710-444'C{- 3 Coofificlonl of watarloft distibution
to - 48'F) T NIAY
Vapour preasure (minthy &9 20° €/ 66* F) Solubiiity In viater : Completo
+ NiAv
Vapour density (Ali = 1) + Niav Evaporatinn rate (im-Bulyl acelate = 1)
t WAv
Volallla ergante Campaunmifs (VOC's) Volatiles {% by wolght) 1 NAY
: NAv
Finsh polnt + Niav
Flash polnl taihod ) ¢ ¢OC Aulo-Tgnition tomporaltro + NiAv
Lawor (lammahlo iImit (% by vol.) Uippar Nammablo limit (4% by vol)
i NiAv . + NiAv
Flanto P'rojoction | Longth : NIAp F[ﬂsllb"ﬂ': ohsarved s ”I./.\p.._ B o
I cllvlly . B
‘ilnmllry .-mll feaetivity o __If;lll_é an_Jvr e reiomaanded ¢ \(ﬂfn_)a vl Imlnﬂlnu lml.n..nm promu:au i T
Hazardous polyworizatlon o WU pot ey,
Condilions to avoht ¢+ Avokt excasslva haat, sparks and opan flanis. Do not uso In areas withot ndoquiete

venlilalion
Natorlals Ta Avold And Incampatibifity
¢ lnoompatile nvatarlals {sea Seclion 7)

Hnzanfous docompasliten proditats
+ None knawa, refor to huzardous wmhusﬂm Proedcds |n Ssction &,

FONIGOL ()Cl(‘:\h INK U!lhb\l 10N : SRR

SKCTION 11 -
Targel organs ¢ Eyag, skin, i spxa'oryb/slr\m. contrad nenolis syslcm ftver and kidnoys

/ulmln/luu.' YES St Ahsapion:  YES  8kin & Byes:  YES fngosifon:  YES

Thare s no availabla <nla for tho praduct sall, only for (he Ingredionis. See
halow far Individun ingredient acute toxirity datn.

Routos of oxposuro
Toxicologlcal daly

(Cxdhiny LDw
gredienls Inh, ra} (Qral, oa) {Rabblt derrphl
Ellylona gyedd 2125 mg® (Reimed) A000 irmptn 0530 ulAp
Benzo'o £ckd = 12 200 mp/m? 2360 rahg ¥ £000 nighg
petassiun hptmylda Ny 204 (n3Y¥Q > 1260 my¥g
Cnrelnagenio rlalus : No componenta aro fistad os cancinngans by ACGIIL ARG, OSIHA or NTP.
Rapraduciive offects i+ Nonu knawn
Yeralogenleily : Confiilns elhykiny plyed, wiveli imay causs terudogon'c effects M dases vhlch are not
matasaly loxia, bisad on snimal data,
Wataganleily + Hone knowm
Ephtlenlelony : Mot avallable
Sensllzatlon ta matorial o Hul gxpociod Lo Lo o shlo e (oxgicatany sonsilicer,

Synergisllc malerlals i Notuvalabla,




f ‘f{ﬁ Filtration Gumin'ns Flitration
1200 Reetguard Rood
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£5 COMPLEAT OAT 50/60 PREMIX J4SNS No 1 12611500

1SDS Propaiaton Date (ddfmmbyyy): 07/ 122009 fiéncia gl
trritoncy AN
olhter Impartant hazards + CNS deprossion may result from exlrema exposices.
Conditlons agyravaled by overocxpasure
;. Pro-exlsling skin or eye ylsorders, and Impaked Ivar of kkdnay functions.
S_l-_:{?ﬂ'l)i\‘ 12~ LCOLOGICAL INFORMATION B L
Ecotoxicity . No dnlz Is avatabla on the pradust itsli, Tho scologieu chiractoristics of s product
have ot haen fully Investigated. The preluct shoukl not be alfowed to enter dralns or
watee pauraes. oc lig vepasitod whara It can alfect ground of sufface watars,
Mobllity : Nolinforination avallzblo,
Perslsience ¢ Nainfomation availubln,
Oloaccumulation potentlat + tainfonnation nvuilabls,
Othor Advarea Environmonial effcole '
; No infannalion avahdho,
LS‘_I'_JE‘I‘I(N 13 -_QIQPO._S,\L CONSI l)l".l{_f\'l‘l'On\,’S . ) ) i ]
Handling far Bisposal 5 Hundly vrste according to recommendations in Soction 7.
tathatia of Disposal 1 Dispove In accordanca with of applicable federa), stule, provindol and focal
raguioticns. Conlact yous kncal, state, provineial of federsl environmaootal agency
speaific nies,

I Uhls preduct, na suppied, hocemas v wasty In e Unided Stales, it may mest o
crteria of a hazandcas wisto oa delined imilar RERA, Thie 40 CFR 281.1tig {he
responsibibty of M waste genaiptor 1o detenning the proper wasta tdanlificalion and
disposnl muthesl, Fov disposal of upusad or vinsto materul, check with locl, stato and
fodoral envitonmontal aganctoes,

-

RGRA

“IRANPORT INFORMATION

SECTION 1

Regulatory Pauqun
tformation  UN Numher Sthipptng Nanio Glass = Group Lahet
44CFRDOT Mo ol redaled Nolregulaled  pare @

ANGFRINGT 1l eisening of Filgdana alpestis preates vion GODO 1y (2070 byl per poctizgo, dndin tha quantsy of PoLagsmm
Addivanal Ttk 15 el ban 1000 o (351 1) per pachauga, avtos i quintty of Neaza's eold ks grodter than S000 fbs
Information  (ZEP0 L) por packiga, L fefun'ng DOT shitping dosediplon oppdos! ¥ - :
140 Frsracvaraidaty leandbuis sulistanrey, Tehd, nos (Chatyie Eihytina gyl erdior Polosskin hydokdo;
andinr Danazeds sy, 4, U082, 11 -

e Hiona el regUislind, ol fegulited  pldine @

00 b,
Additleitel
Infotnialton

ICADAATA  Nede M requinded Mol repbaled hgno: @

IEADAATA  hone
Addillenal
Informistion

HMOG It Hed teiptale). Botrequinldd  Hoa-
L

06 Hoce,
Additlone!
infuinstive
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ES COMPLEAT OAT 50150 PREMX

MB0Y Preparalion Oate (dafmavyyyy): DTH2{2000

US Federal Infonnption;

SECTION 15 - REGULATORY INFORMATION

TSCA: Al lsted inyredionta appear on tha Toxle Subistances Conliol Act {(TSCA) Invenlary

ME0S HaL13313500
Pego el 7

CERCLA Repantstla Quanlity (RQ) (10 CFR 117.202): fMylens glycol (5000 lbs £ 2270 kp); Polasslum hydroxide (1000
los 1464 kg): Benzcis peld (6000 b J 2270 kq). '

SARA TITLE 1)) Sec. 302, Fxtromaly Hirzardous Substances, 40 CFR 355 No Extiernaly Hazardois Subslances are

present (i his naterlal

SARA TITLE 11l Sur. 311 and 3(2, KASDS Renuireruents, 40 CFR 370 Hazard Classey: linmodiale (Acule) heath
haze:d; Chronle naalth hazard. Under SARA Soclions 314 ond 312, the EPA hus eslatdishod eshald quantities for tho
roporling ¢f hazardaus chemlcals, Yhe current thresholds ara $00 peunds for the throshold planning quanlity (TPQ),
whichaver Is Inwee, for oxtreinely hazardeus shislancea and 10,000 pourdls for all siher hazardous chem'cals,

SARA TITLE if: Sac 313, Taxks Chomicals Notification, 40 GFR 372:  This product iy Lo suljoct to SARA notificatlon
fequremants, sinee it eomtalng Toxi Chamical constituenits anova thelr de minimus eoncentralions. This proeduct

rontdns: Eihylene glyend,
U State Miaht te Know Laws:

Naw Jorsey Labeling Requirements: This product conlnins tho fallaving subsiancay roquired to bo (isclosed on product
lnbeling: Woler (CAS if 7732-18-6); Ellylone glycul (CAS # 107-21-1); Patsssium hydroxida {CAS if 1310-568-3); Benzole
acid (CAS # 6505.0): Sebacle okl {CAS # 111-20-6), Sadlum lolyliazolo (CAS # BABOS-67-2); Sofum niltala (CAS It
7631-99.4); Scwinm molyhdale (CAS A 7iF31.5-0). Ethylono glycol Is consldered a hazardous subslanca in the Siate of

Hew Jereey,

Cafifornln Propositkon 65; To tha hast of aur Enovdedga, tis produdt doss not conlakn any clinmicals kaown lo the Stale of
Cntfornda lo cause concar or raprodiiclive harm.

Inturnationat nfornation;

WHMIS Information; This product s a WIHKIS Conteolled Product, i muets ong or moje of the edtertafor a controted
pduct piavidedd i Pail IV of Ihe Gunian Controded Products Hogulatiens (CPR), {tafar te Section 2 for a WHIMIS

Classllicalion for this product,

Cansdian Enviarmontul Protection Act (CEPA)Y Infeamintian: A [nfradients tisted appoar on the Remastio Subslances Lis!

(LsL).

This prodhuct lias hren classifed In accordance with tho hazard criterfa of the Conlrollod Proslucts Ragulalions

(CET) arul (s WS waaimnegl e Eufsrmalion requriced by the SAR .
[s BCTION 16 - OFHER INFORMATION

11V Rallng

Lagend

w-Chionle hazon! 0 -Minlmal 1-Stigl 2 - Modarala - 3 - Sarlnis 4 - Sovara

Heulth: 2 Flomamabiliy: 1

Reacthvily: 0

ACCIH: Anstican Confarence of Gavamnuidal Indusidal Hyglonlsts

CAS: Chemta Ahstract Seivicus

CERCLA: Gainprahsnsive Envirorsnenisl Responso, CGompeasation, and Uatility Act

of 1900

CI'R: Codo of Faderal Rogidalions
CNS: Canhal Nenwous Systom
OO
CSA: Canadlan Slantads Assoddation

0aT: Depatimant of Transporlption

EPA; Envirennientil Protection Agoncy

LIMIS! | Eeaedons Madadal tdonfificalion Syster
HSDR: Hazandous Subslancos Datn Bank

IARG: itmnational Agency for Research on Cancel
IATA: lofernational Al Transperl Association

HCACY Intenstenal Chdl fviatic a Degangs ation
IMRG ltenabonal Kadlinw Diygerous Goods
fohe fnhalating




3(b). SAFETY DATA SHEETS
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FS COMPLEAT QAT 50/50 PREMIX

&1 Uilteation . Cumming Filtranon

148D Ho LTAG13LAD

14E0DS Preparmion Oalo {démmiyyyy): 071212069 Paga 7¢d 7

LG Lalhat Concentrnlion
L0 1 eha! Dose
FUAp: Hal Applinable
MIAV, Net Available
NFPA: Malicnal Fire Proleclion Assgoalon
MIOSH: Natknal Institute of Occupational Safaty and Health
NTE: Nalwnal Toxtcolagy Program :
0S5\ Oecupational Sataty and Haetlh Adminisiration
PEL: Penwnissibla expasurs Favt
RERA- Resolircg Conservation and Recovery Ad
RTECS: Repistry of Toxke EMlects of Chepeal Substances
SARN Suporfunid Ainerwfiments aml Resuthotizallon Act
STEL: Shat Term Exposure Linil
TLV: Thieshold Lol Vatves
TWAL Tina \Wo'ghtrd Avarsga
WHAIS: Workplaca Hozardous Matedals (donlification System
Refarances : 1. ACGIH, Thueshindd Limlt Valuna and Biotogical Exposura Indicas for 2009.
2. Intorationat Agjency for Resaarch bn Cincet Konographs, searched 2000,
3. Canuitin Contra it Ocgupalional Heallh and Sataty, CClnfoweb dalabases, 2009
{Chainpendlivimn end RTECS).
4, Maleriad Snlaty Data Sheel from marmifacturer,
5,48 £PA Title 1l List of Lisis - Ostobar 2006 varsion,
0, California Mroposition 85 Lisl - Seplopibor 11, 2000 version,

Feiitration

{reparod for;,

Cumni'ng Ftration

Cookeyilla, Tonngases, US.A, 38500
Telaphono: {(131) 5269551
hiprtiaviaimamingfiration combtmonindox hind
Please et v!l enquirios to Cunuréng Fillraticn,

Preparad byi h .

KC Tha CaangSanze Conlnf Jag, 1

e sumplsagsssotersan E i Compliance Center Ine,
HAZ, AR ATIONS SPECIALISTS

ARDOUS & WATERALS REG

ISCLAMER OF LAANLITY

The Informatien In (his SDS wos ohalned from sources, vivch w0 beliave e rullablo. HowsVer, slaca 1lia condillons of
handllng oy wse ol boyont ol eantiel, wa nssume no linbhty e damages inciired by usa of s matedil,  This MsDs
wag propared, ind Iv o boopead, Tor this produel enty.  Although ctatn hopards ore doscibind herein, we ol
guanilon Mal leao are tho enly barands 1hat aay exiel. 11 e produet lu wsad Bs a eompononl In anothor praduct, this
Information map (ol bo appileabiy,  Users of i product should salisly homseivos Hmt the condiians and moelhads of use
assuta tho predudd Is wiel safely, Moo topessentotons of warrantles, olther wxpressed or Implind, of any nitarm aty made
Naraunder wWill respacl ta tho fnhamation contrinad herein, 1 Is Wo rosponsitdlity of the uger to comply willy any and 3l
fadernl, siola, o Ieal Jowa and roguinibos el may el Mothing  enntalngd horedn 15 ta be ennshund ax < a
rerommendntion for lisa in viekillon of aay wppicalita lws or mgubilons

1ASDS Preparation Dale {dd/mmlyyyy) .

070
END OV DOCUMENT
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' Talephong: (031) 620-9551
ES CONPLEAY OAT 50/50 PREMIX 1480S Ho 1113613500
KISDS Proparation Dala (ofmavyyyy) 07/12:2008 Page 20(7
f 3 - T e e R A ) e . —rrree
:_F.E(‘Tltl.\' - COMPOSITIONANFORMATION ON INGREDJENTS :
{nyicediants CAS# W%
Elhyene gty 197211 30,00 - 80.00
Benzele <k 85850 1,00 - 6,00
polasslum hyensje 1310.68-3 .00 - 6,00
[SECTION 4 - FIRST A0 MEASURES ' B
Inhatation ; Immedinioly remove persan to fresh ak. If lveathing has stopped, pivo arificial
respijotion. Oblain medical pltention if symptorns develop and perslst.
8kln cotact : Immedialaly fush vath plenty of walor, while rsmoving confaminaled clothing If

Iritalan porsists, seck prompt medical atlsntion, Leundet clothing bafore reuse.
{mmadintely Mhish eyd(s) with plenty of water. Afier initlal flushing, ramave any conlact
lanses Jt worn, and confinug fushing for at least 5 to L0 minutes. If kdtaton parststs,
seek prompl madical attention,

Inpasilon : Toxkc If swaiowed. Call a phystidan or Polson Control Centro Immedlately, Induca
vomiting ONLY undor tha diract suparvision of qualifiad medkeal personnal of a polson
control cenlrs, Naver give anyih'ng by mouth to an uncanscinlis person,

Prompl medlcal attention Is Impodant. Dalayod treatment mny rosult in (atality. This
preducd 18 & CNS depressant. Usa of athanol may ba halpful to coimter the loxc
offects al ethylone glycol by intesfering wilh ths absorption rels in the stomach and
inlestne.

Eyn canlacl

Hotes For Physician

SECTION 8- FIRE FIGUUING MEASURES
Flie hazardsicandliions of flammabllity
) + Not Dammablo undor normal conditians of handling  Howaever, tay ignile Il oxposed lo

i

oatrenns hout aml flania. Closed contalnrs may ruplura if expossd to excess heal a
fiamo dua to a butid-upy of Internal prosstite.
Flammabltily clessificallon {QSHA 20 GFR 1D10,1200)
i Comhustitie Liquid Crass (I B,
Oxidizing nropariles : Noma knovn. .
Explogton dafa: Sonsitlvily lo mechanlcal hapact { stalle discharge
Mol oxpactad to be sensitiva lo machanical lnpact or slatic discharga,
Suitablo extiaguishing macta T U0 media sufabin 1o the sutrounding file such as waler (og of i spray, alcuhal
toams, carbon (hoxide any dry chemical
Special fiva-tighling pracedvrosfaquljment
: Firofghlars shauld weaf proper prolactive oqulpnisnt and sell-conla'ned braathlog
opparatus with {ull lace piaco opealed in positive prossure modo. Move contalners
from fro nren I safe to ta 56, Wiler spey tay b vselul i eooling equipment exposed
10 heal minf flamo,

Hazardous comhusilon prodicis
t Cnibon oxdas; lonnaidohyte

NFPA Ratlng 0 - Minin1af 1 - tiight 2 - Noidarale 4 - Gulous 4 - Severe
t Heodth: 2 Flammabsity: 1 Inatabitty: 0 Spectol Hazanls Hino
SECTION 6 - ACCIDENTAL RELEASY MEASURES B LI :
Personal pracautione ¢ Rastrict acoess lo vrea unld completion of clean-up. Ensura cdean-up Is condicied by
trated pursonnol only. All paisons donfng wili cloan-up should woar the appropilate
pretgcdivo cquipment Including soll-uy ) beeatiing) nppuitatls. Rolor to Section &,

EXPOSURE CONTROLS AND PERSONAL PROTECTION, for additional Information
on accopiatio personal protuciivo equipmont.

Frvironmeniaf precautions + Fnsuro spiled prduct #oos not onler Jising, sewwls, walanvays, of confined spaces. i
nacns<any, s wall ahead ol thacspitl i provanl mantlinlo dialins sRVRR, Of any

natnsl walitiway o diinkingisajply
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Cummins Fillrakon

1200 Fleelguard Road

Cookewvile, Tennsssee, U.SA , 38500
Ta'ephona; {931) 620 9551

ES COMPRLEAT OAT 60/50 PREMIX

MSDS Praparation Dale (ild/mnyyyy} 07/12/2000

Splll responsoitiernup

Prohlblted maleiials H
Spaclal eplll raspongo procaduras

Safo l{andling procaduros '

Slorago requiremants :
lncompatihle materials H
Spoclal packaulnq mmedals H

(SECTION § - EXPOSURE CONTROLS AND PERSONAL PROTECTION o

Exposuro Limits

lnprogifgnts
Lihylena glycot

Mlenzolg ackl

patasshan hydroxida

ON 7- HANDLING AND STORAGE

ME08 No L 13613500
Poge Jof 7

Remove nll sources of ignition Ventilata area of release. Stop sphl o leak al source if
safely poysihle. Conlain and abscib spitled liquld with non-combustibla, Inart absorbenl
maleral (2 9 sand), lhen placa absoibant matsrial info a contalnar for later dlsposal
{sca Sacten 13) Contamind'c! phisnthent matodial may pose the same hazaris s the
spllied praiuct. Nollfy the approgidate authorilles as requirad

Use non-Nammatile absorhenl only,,

i caso of a lransportation acciden), conlagt CHEMIREG at |-800-424-9300 or
inletnatiznal at 1-703-527-3697. If a spit/release In excess of lha EPA repoidable
quantity is made lale e environment, immed!atety notily the national rasponss canter
in (hn United States (phone: 1-800-124-8002)

U8 CERGLA Reportablo quantly (RQ) Elhylene giyool (5000 lbg £ 2270 kg); Polasslum
hydraxido {1600 Ihs ! 454 kg) szotc ackl (5000 II)912270 ko).

s malsrlal !s 8 hmmfu( Hquid. Woir sultable pfo!er.hve cqulprnsnl during handiing
Ralor 1o Suction 8, EXPOSURE COMTROLS AND PERSONAL PROTECTION, lor
additional Information on accoptable personal protaclive equipment. Use iith adequale
venlilation. Do not lnpos(. Avold brealhlng vapair of mist, Avold conlact with ayos, siin
andl clothing.  Wash with soap end waler aflar harwiling. Koep away from extrema heal
anil Riame, Heap away from acids and other Incempatitdas.  Use cautlen when
opaning cap. Kaep containers tightty closed whon not [n use. Emply conlalnars relaln
residue {lxquld and’or vapom) and can bo dangerous. Keep oul of the reach of

childran

Store in o cool, dry, wel-ventitated area, Slore away from areas of excossive heut,
open flames, spaiks, ark ollier posslbla sonrcas of ignltlon  Kesp away from
Inconipatibles.  Slorage alea shautd tio clady dentified, clear of obsliuction nnd
accassible only to fralned an aulhorized personnel. thapec parlodicatly for damago o
loaks.

Sirong oxidizing agents; Strong ackia; Strong atkals; Alkali matals; Reducing aganis,
Ahenys kawp th cmlnlncls nndo or Ihe samo nmleﬂals as um suppry oonlu!nw.

ACGUPTLY. QSINA PEL
YA STEL PEL STEL
100 n1pdnd {ceibng} NtAv *S0 ppy (128 WAy
mg'm3} (celilng)
NiAv WAv Wav NAy
2t {Colllng) HiAv 2 arg/in (Calllag) NAv

‘Mote; The QSHA PEL Bsled alxwe for Ethylone glycalis a final nilo / vocated vahin

VenUlatlon andl ennglnooting maeasuras

Resplralory protestion

Skin pratecilon

Eya /lace protettion

Other protective aquipmient i

Ceneral hyglanc eenshleralions

Usn sulficient mechankal venblation o mainialn yxposures bajow tha TLV,

Ho spacial precautions required. Resydratory pmitoetion s cequited i the concantations
oxcend the TI V. NIOSH-approved respiralors are recommended. Saok advice from
raspimtory prolacton spectatsts Raspiralors should be salected based on the form
and coneentiation of ensfonnants ia ald, and In aeesrdance with OSHA (20 CFR
19101340} or CSA Z6.4-02.

Gloves [nyparvicus to 1he inaturia) sre recommended, Advk‘e shouk! ba sought from
Yuvu sujgadiets

Chemical spdash gep)'os div lecolmmunded. A full face shie'd nioy wlsa ba necessery

tmorgancy shawers am eyuvash lacifies shoutd bo nearhy. Wear a chemically

sttt agaon and I streves whnn dispensing ko pravent skin contac




Flltration Cumnvns Flliralion
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Talephone: (931) 6265-8551

ES COMPLEAT OAT §(/50 PREMIX MSE0S th :LT3613£00

MSDS Preparition Cato (dd/mavyyyy): 02/127:000 Pagodol 7

t 1 Avod brealliing vapaur ur mvs(, Avedd contndt with yos, skin and clolhlng When
ushg do not eat or deink. Whan using da nol smoke, Upon completion of work, wash
hands helore aating, drinking, smaking o use of lolet faciities. Remave softed clothing
ond wash il_l)mu_ghly boloca reuse.

[SECTION 9 - PUYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Physlcal slate ;U Appearance + Rad liqud,
Odour ; Little or no odour Odour threshofd : NAy
pH ; 82-90
Rolilng palnt ¢ Niay Spoclilc gravity : 1.069-1.009
Malting/Freeadng polnt ;367 to -4 C (- 34 Gaalitclant of welarfoll distilhullon
to-48'F) + NIAV
Vapour prossure (mmHg @) 20* C/ 68° F) Solubllity In water 1 Complole
: NfAy
Vapour density (Air = 1) : Nitv Evaparallon rate (n-Butyi acetate = 1)
: NAv
Valalite osganic Compounds (VOC's) Volallles (% by welght) » N/Av
. i NiAy v
Flash polnt v NiAv
Flash point Melhod ;o coc Autoignilien temperature « NAy
Lower flammabiu fmit (% by vol.) Upper Nammablo limit {% by vol.)
1 NAv 3 NiAv
Flame Projection Length .___:__I\J_I(\_;L_'___ e . Flashback abserved ' : NiAp o
[Sectton 10: Stabllity Aml Reaettvity '
Slahltity end roactivily 7 Stablo urkder the recommended s-(;fir;‘a';ﬁ 1 »a;»d‘Tr;ummF;;r‘ascﬂbed T
Hazardous polymerlzatlon : Will not occur.
Contitions fo aveld ¢ Avo'd axcasatvo heat, sparks and opan lama.  Da not use [n arans withoul adoquate
vanlfation.

Materlals To Avold And Incompatibsiiy
1 Incompatible malarlals (sae Saclion 7).

Wazardous decomposition products
¢ Nong knorn, rler o bazardons combustion proaduels In Sectlon 6.

SECTION 11 - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION ]

Target organs : Eyng, skin, rospkatory system, cenlrad nervous eygtem, Fiver and kidnoys

Routos of axpasiire nhalation: YES  Stin Muoruion:  YES  Stin & Evvs;  YES  fngestion:  YES
Toxicological data : There Is no availabla data for the product itsell, anly for the ingredients. Seo
below for Indivkival ingrediant aculo (oxicity data,

LCsi{dlir) L.Dw
Ingrodients inh, ya\ (€irs), ratt Ratihl}, depi
Ethyleno giycnl 2726 g (aoiosol) 4000 mo kg 530 ulhg
Benrotc acki > 12,200 Z3ED nyhg > 5000 maki
rassien hydeoskie N'‘AY 205 nwpthy > 1260 yahg
Corcinogenle statua £ No comjronants are lislod as carciikyiens by ACGIH. 1ARC, OSHA or NTP.
Roproducilvo offocis : Nono knonvn,
. Yeratoponicily o Contalns uthylonu glyeol, whicls ay canise (ezatogenc effects at Joses which are nol
matetiady toric, Losedd on nnkua dala
Mutagenlcity : Nona knowen
tpldemiofony + Nol avaitahla
Sansitization 1o matasial + Mol gxpaciedd 10 by a sklo or respivalary sans lizer

Synergistlo matedals 1 Notavaitahln




Eiltration Cumnins Flittatken
1200 Flsetguard Road
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ES COMPLEAT QAT 50/60 PREMIX ’ 14803 Mo LT3613504
HSDS Praparation Date (ddmmiyyyyy 07/127.2009 Pagabol 7
lrritancy 5 Wil ,

other Imporiant hazards +  CNS dr.prassion may fesull o extreme oxposutes.

Conditlons aggravated by averexpnaure :
1 Pro-exisling skin o eye disorders, and Impalred Iver or kidney funclions.

Becrion 13- FeoLoqcaL NrorviaTion T )
Ecoloxlcity : Notata g avadable on the product ilsoil. The ecotogical charecteristics of this producl

hava ot beun fully nvestigated Thu product should nol bo allowed to enlar dialns o
waler courses. of be deposited whers & can aflect ground of surface aless,

Mobility ; No informaticn avallable.
Persistence ; Nolnfarination avaiubls,
Bloaceumulation potentlal + Mo information avadable,

Qther Advarso Environmontal effocts
: Mo mformation avaitablo,

51 ]QN 13- DISPOSAL CONBIDERATIONS |
Handling for Disposal + Handle veasta according to recommandallons in Sectlon 7.
Mathorts of Disposnl : Dispose n accordance with a¥ applicabla federal, stole, provindat and focat
regulations. Contacl your local, state, provinclal or fedaral onvironmantal agency for
spedific rules.
RCRA + I this prenucl, as supptiod, bernmes a waste In the United States, it may meet the

crleria of a hazarous waste as defined under RCRA, Tille 40 CFR 261, It s the
responsiblity of the wasle genaralor to dotermine Ihe propar wasto identification and
Fisposal methad. For disposal of unused or wasls materal, chack wilh locel, slate and
fadoral environmontal agoncles.

[SECTION 14 TRANPORY INFORMATION

= —

Regulatory Packing
informallon  UN Numher Shipplop Hame Class Group Labo!
JICFRTOT  None Ned requainisil. Nodregualsd  pona @

ASCFRNOT 1 e quantity of Ethykons gipec! 19 greates tian 600D ks (2274 k) per packaga, andior tha gquantty of Potassum
Addiflona) Hydreonide 18 graatar han 1000 s, (454 kg) per package. andior ke quandty of Benzoio add ks gioaler than 6000 by
laformatlon (2270 kg) por packagy, 11 Il ing DOT slipp'ng desiption apeats: »

RQ Envinnnanialy hazandous subssraas, Fauid, no.s. (Conkeng: Ehjtens ghrool Bnd'or Potasdum Iydroxide:
pedior Dongole atd), U, UNMB2, 1l :

DG o Not rogaled Hatiegutaled © JMone- @

DG Hona
Additlonal.
Information
CAGIATA  Hone R regutatyd. Holregulated  .Mone. @

ICAGIATA  flone
Additiona!
[nfutinalon

W06 Nons Mol regottua tioriegudated  .Hope. @

i a]e] tora.
Additlanai
liformation




Flltration Cumavas Fillration
1200 Fleatguard Road

Cookovile, Tennessee, U.S.A., 38506
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MSDS Preparalion Date {dd/mavyyyy): 07/12:2009 Fago 8ol 7

SECTION 15~ REGULATORY INFORMATION o N bl
U8 Foderal lntesmatlon:
TSCA" Alltistest Ingredienls appoar o (e Toxs Substunces Control Act {TSCA) Inventory

CERCLA Reporlalite Quantily (RQ) {10 CFR 117,302): Fthyleno ghycol (500 Ibs ¢ 2270 kg); Polassium hydroxide (1000
Ibs ! 454 ky); Denzoic ack! (5000 ths 22270 kg)

SARA TITLE HI: Sec. 302, Exlremely Hazardous Substances, 40 CFR 356: No Extremaly Hazardous Substances are
present i this materal

SARATITLE i Sec. 311 v 312, M3DS Requlrernents, 40 CFR 370 Hozard Classes: Immedlate (Acute) hoalth
hazatd; Chron'c hoallh hazerd. Undsr SARA Saclions 311 and 312, the £PA has establishad Uveshold quantities for tha
rapaorling of hazardous chemicals, The curcord thrashokls are 500 pounds for (ha thresho!d planning quantity (TPQ),
whichover Is kower, for extromaly hazardous substances and 10,064 pounds for all athor hazardous chenicals.

SARA TITLE HlI- See. 313, Toxic Chemleals Notification, 40 CFR 372:  Tius proxjuct may be subject o SARA notification
requyements, sinca It contalng Taxle Chemieal constituents above thelr do minimus concentrations. This product
conlalns: Elhyleno glycol.

U3 Stote RIphi (o Know Laws;

Now Jorsey Labslsig Requirements: This product confuins (he tallawing substances required 1o be disclosed on product
tabefing: Water (CAS # 7732-16:5); Exhylena giycol (GAS # 107-21-1}; Potassium hydroxkia (GAS i 1310-58-3); Benzoic
acid {CAS # 05.86.0); Sebaclc acld (CAS # 111-20-8), Sudlum tolytdazole (CAS if 84865-67-2); Sodiim riirolo (CAS #
7031-69-4); Sodium molybdato (CAS # 7631-6-0). Ethylana glyco! i3 considerod a hazardous substancs ki tha State of
Now Jarsoy.

Californla Propasition 65: Ta he hest of nur knowledgea, this produed does not conlatn any chemieals known o the Stato of
Californln to cause cancar of reproslictive harm

{ndornatignal Information;

WHMIS Information: This product [s a WITHWIS Conltroliyd Prodisl. |Lingals one of mora of the enleria for a controlled
preduct providad In Fart IV of Ihe Ganaxitan ControYed Products Regulations (CRR). Ralar to Saction 2 lor 8 WHIMIS
Classificaticn for this product.

Conadian Enviranmantal Protection Act (CEPA) infarmiation: All Ingradients fisted appear on tha Dainostic Subslances Lisi
(OSL).

Thia produet has bheon classified In nccordanca with tie hazard ¢ritarla of he Controlled Producty Rogulatlons
(CPR) and this WSoS tatna all tho inf tton requlied by tho CPR, i i - .

[SECTION 16.- OVIER INFORMATION

k- Chronle hazand 0~ Minkmal_{ - Siighl 2 - Modarote 3 - Serdous 4 - Bovero .
Heafth:  *2 Fihaminatildy: 1 Raacthity: 1)

HWIS Raling

Legaond 1 ACGIN; Asnetlcan Confannca of Gavemmenlal Indtustiial Hyglanisls
CAS: Chombal Abstract Ssrvicas
CERCLA' Comprehensive Environmental Respensa, Compensation, and Liablity Act
of 1980 ‘
CFR: Cous of Federal Requlntions
CNS: Central Nonvous Systuint
COC: Clavatand Opan Cup
C8A: Canadian Sfandards Assacialon
NOT: Depatiment ¢f Transportalion
FPA* Envirohmentnl Protaction Agency
HMWIS: Hozordaus Materdats [dontificalion Systein
HEO: Hazantous Subslances Data Bank
IARC: ntsiallonal Aganey i Research ni Canowr
IATA: Yotomalicnal Air Transport Aszociaton
ICAQ. luloimaliiat Civil Aviatiun Grganisaton
IMDG: tnfamational Maiilima Bangaions Goods
Inh: hdedatkin
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ES COMPLEAT OAT 50/50 PRENIX
4808 Praparation Dale (ad/mm/yyyy) 0711212000

LG: Lelhal Concentralion
LD: Lathal Dosa
NAp Nol Applicable
N/Av. Nt Avalahle
NFPA:. Natlana Fize PProlaclion Assedialion
NIOSH! National Instiute of Occupational Safely and Heallh
NTP: National Toxkeology Progrem
QOSHA: Ceeupational Satuty and Heatth Administration
PEL: Pemissiblo axposure fimit
RCRA" Rusourve Consarvation end Recovary Adt
RTECS: Regisiry of Toxk Effacls of Chemlcal Subsiances
BARA: Suparfund Amendments and Reauthorization Acl
STEL: Short Term Exposuro Limi
TLV: Threshold Linit Vehues
TWA" Tine Wolghled Avarage
WHHMIS: Workplce Hazardous Matertals Idonlification System
Referancos i 1.ACGIH, Thrasho\d Linit Values and Blolop\cal Exposure Indices for 2009,
2 latornnilanal Agency (or Resenrch on Cancar honographs, eearched 2009,
3. Canadian Centra for Oczupational Health and Safety, CCinloWeb databases, 2000
(Champendum and RTECS)
4, Matoilal Sofaty Dala Sheet from manufacturer,
5. US EPA Title 1) List of Usts - Oclober 2008 version
€. Catifocnla Peapasition 66 List - Seplember 11, 2009 vorslon.

Reopared for;,

Cununins Fillralion

Cookevifla, Tennessea, U.S.A., 38508

Telephone: (931) 626-0651

hitp:iiwaw.cummins(itration convhtnWenvixdox IMimf
Please direct wll enquldos to Cunumins Filtration

Flitration

‘Proparod by;
KC the Comphanca Center bne.

bl focoofansessnior con G Compliance Center inc

[ | LAZA AATERIALS REGULATIONS SPECALISTS

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Tha Informalon in this MSDS was ablalned trom sources, which we beSove nro reliable. Howover, since the condifions of
handling and uso are heyond our conlrad, we @ssume no finbily for damages kncured by use of this matesal, This MSDS
was prepared, amd is 1o bo usad, for this product only,  Alhough corlein hazards are described horaln, we cannol
guaranies that those aro tho only hazards that may oxist. If ihe product Js usod as o component In enother produci, this
infomation may not be applicable, Users of this praduct should satisly thomeelves that the conditions and methods of use
assuro the product Is wsod safely. No reprosentalions or lios, elther exp { or Implied. of any nature ars mads
horgundor with rospact fo the Information contalned herein, 1Ll Yo responsibiity of the user to comply with any and afl
loderat, Blilo, or docal lmss and regulations that may oxist,  Nolblng conlained leroin is 10 ba constued as &
recomimendation for uso n violalion of aay applicable laws of rogulations.

S0 Praparation Nale (dd/mmiyyyy) .
N7/12/2009

END OF DOCUMENT




———— .

Mo- day, April 26, 2010 4:58 PM

FW: ES ‘Compleal OAT MSDS
ES Compleat OAT 50-50 EG.pdl

We have added the following part numbers (New p/n) to the Fleetguard direct ship program,
Please add these MSDS sheets to our MSDS file, Thanks.

loldpin Newnn | Descriplion Pk
[cc2770 [cCac078 [ES COMPLEAT EG OAT Pre 60/40 56 GAL [DRUM |
[CC2777 INo change [ES COMPLEAT OAT EXTENDER PINT  [PINT
[cC2779  [No change [ES COMPLEAT OAT EXTENDER 1 QT [QUART
[cCa7g0 [CCaB078 [ES COMPLEAT EG OAT CONG 1 GAL  [GAL
| |CC3607aX [ES COMPLEAT £G OAT CONG 1 GAL  [GAL
[cca7e2|CCae072 [ES COMPLEAT EG OAT CONG 65 GAL  [DAUM
[C2783 [CC30071 [ES COMPLEAT EG OAT CONG 276 GAL  [TOTE
[ccazed |CCa6070 [ES COMPLEAT EG OAT CONG BULK {BULK
[cC2785 [CC36077 |ES COMPLEAT EG OAT PREMIX 1 GAL [GAL
[cC2785X [CC36077X [ES COMPLEAT EG OAT PREMIX 1 GAL  [GAL
[cC2787 [CC36076 [ES COMPLEAT EG OAT PREMIX 56 GAL [DRUM
[cC2786 ™ [CC6075 [ES COMPLEAT EG OAT PREMIX 275 GAL [TOTE |
[cCa789 " [CCa6074 |ES COMPLEAT EG OAT PREMIX BULK  [BULK
[cC2790 [CC36079 "[ES COMPLEAT EQ OAT Pre 60/0 275 GAL [TOTE
| [cC2g00 [ES GOMPLEAT EG OAT Pre 6040 BULK  [BULK

From: feffery.d.whiteaker@cummins.com [mallto:feffery.d.whiteaker@cummins,com)
Sent! Monday, Aprit 26, 2010 9:49 PM

Subjact: w: ES Compleat OAT MSDS




Material Safety Data Sheet Intemational Truck and Lngine Corporation
4201 Winfiek! Road
Warrenville, 1L 60555 USA

Part No. 1.P1000S5 LP100530 1.P100560 L.I10027 1.710028 I.P10029

The MNSDS was veccived frrom Lueas Oil ns ewrrent on Aprit 10, 2007,
The MSDS was not available in Freneh or Spanish on April 10, 2007,

Lucas Red “N” Tacky #2 Product Code: 10608, 10027, 10028, 10029

s .

DIVISION AND LOCATION --- SECTION I

Diyision: Luecas Qil Products, Ing¢, « 302 North Sheridan Stncet Corona, CA 92880-2067
mnmmmﬂmmmmﬂmnbm (800) 342 2512

CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES --- SECTION II

Chemical Nani¢; Pefroleum hydroearbon phis additives,
Formula:, N/A . ,
Hazardols De Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide from burning, oxides of

phosphorous from burning, oxides of sulphur, hydroclovic acid on burning or decomposition, sulphur
(Imxid(,s or hytll ogen qnltule, (lt.pendmg upon decomposition conditions, zinc oxide, chlorocarbon.
Strong oxidizers such as hydrogen peroxide, bromine, and chromic

acid.

0 Tazardg ¢dients; None :
Form: Semi-solid _Q_d_m_l Mineral oil  Appearance; Grease Color; Red

; @ room temperature .945
Boiling Point: Not applicable

Melting Point: Not applicable

Solubility in Water (by weight %;: Negligible at 25°C,
Yolatile (by weight %): Not applicable

Eyaporation Rate: Not applicable

Yapor Pressure (mm Hg.nt.202C): Not applicable

Not applicable

Yapor Density (air=1):;
pll (as is); Not applicable
Stability: Product is stable under normal conditions

Viscosity SUS at 100°F; Greater than or = to 100
FIRE AND EXPLOSION DATA --- SECTION 111

Special Fire Fighting Procedures; Dense smoke. Fire fighters should wear an approved self-contained

breathing apparatus. Do not use water except as fog,

Unusual Fire and Explosion Hazayds: Dense smoke,

Llashpoint: (Method used) Cleveland open cup - gr esiter than 160°C (320°I‘)

Extinguishing agent; Dry chemical or Waterfog or CO 2 or Foam or Sand/Earth, Water may cause
frothing. Closed containers e\:posed to fire mav be cooled with water.

HEALTH HAZARD DATA --- SECTION IV

Q]]l‘QD. ic Effects of Qver-Exposure; None when used with good personal hygiene practices. May

otherwise canse skin and cye irritation upon prolonged or repeated contact,

Acute Toxicological Properticss No data available




Lucas Red “N* Tacky #2 Page 2

[ " T1ye i . Qs
Eyes: Flush with large amounts of water for at lease 15 niinutes and call a physician.
Skin: Remove excess with cloth or paper. Wash thoroughly with soap and water,
Inhalation: Remove exposed person to fresh air, if discomfort is experienced while handling hot
product.
If Swallowed: Contact a physician immediately.

mwummﬂmmmm NON I

; None
g mggggnun; (‘hcmlcnls'ufctv goggles and, if handled hot, full face shield,
_ ive e ent: None

HANDLING OF SPILLS OF LEAKS --- SECTION VI

Transfer bulk of mixture into another container. Absorb residue with an
iner t matel il sucll as ear th, sand, or vermiculite, Sweep up and dispose as solid waste in accordance

wnth Iocnl st.lte, and federal regulations.
1l; Dispose of in aceordance with all applicable federal, state, and logeal regulations.

SPECIAL l’RECAUTIONS s SECTION VIl

Precautions to be talcen in handling and storage; I(ccp containor closed until 1eady for use,
TRANSI’ORTAT[ON I)ATA «- SECTION VIII

D,Q.T.; Not ¥t egu]ated
Reportable Quantity; Not applicable -
Dﬁgm_glﬂﬁmﬁgangn, Petroleum Lubricating Gyease

This product does not contam any chemxcs\l 'zubjcct to thc reporting requirements of Section 313 of
Tlﬂ(, IIT of the Supcrfund Amcndments and Re.ulth(n ization Act 0f 1986 and 40 CTR Part 372,

hmggu_y_,_ Dell ]‘m(llev [itle: Lab chlmlunn © Qriginal Date; 7/11/86 _U_p_gm;;d,, 01-01-04

We believe the stateinents, technical information, and recommendations contained herein are reliable,
“but they are given withont warranty or guarantee of any kind, express or implied, and we assume no
responsibility for any loss, damage, or expense, direct o1 consequential, arising out of their use.




LUCAS MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

l.ucas Upper Cylinder I, ulnunnl l’rodncl Code: ]()003. 10013, 10020, 10080, 10086, 10090

DIVISION AND l O( ATION --- SECTION |

Division; Lucas Oil l’m(luus. luc * 302 North Sheridan Street o ( orona, CA 92880 7()()7
Fmergency Telephone Number: (800) 347 2512

AR TR e T e e e — o = GO LA

Chemical Namc Petrolenm Imll ocarhon plus ndditives.

Formuln: N/A

Hazardous Decomposition Products: Carban monoxide and carbon dioxide from burning, Oxides from
burning. Oxides of phosphorous (rom burning. Oxides of sulphur,

Incompatibility (keep awav rom): Str ong oxidizers such as hydrogen peroxide, browmine, and chromic
acid. .

Toxic and Hazardous lngredients: None

Form; Liquid Odor: Petroleam  Appearance: Liquid Colors Ligh{ amther

Specific Gravity (water = 1): .89

Boiling Point: Gréater than 371° C (700° F)
Melting Point: -18° C (0° )

Solubility in Water (by weight %: -0- 9 20° C.
Yolatile (by weight %): -0-

Evaporation Rate: -0-

Vapor Pressure (mm Hg (@ 20° (); -0-

Vapor Densily (air=1): N/A

pll (as is): N/A

Stabilitv: Product is stable undér normal conditions
Viscosity ¢St @ 100 deprees C; (nu'\(cn than or=to 10

e T, T e S I T T U S AT R A ===

Faeestord Yk 30 Erging Crpproatsn
Matorlal Satety Data Sheat e
Wernuvio B 63855 UAK

LP10003 LP10013 LP10020
LP1l0023 LP10080O LPLOOBG

Part No.

nieratond Trk ord Er wirate
Malorlal Salety Data Sheet Sioraondt Tk g Ergne Capinaten

\"V'v-’@.l 2553 USA

LP10090 LP1000O4 ‘M3DS
Part No,

NI/ vor avartasLe In rrENCH OR
Vi SPANISH.- JULY 2005.*

= S e e e e e A e e === e e

Specig! Fire Fighting Procedures (air): Do not nse water except as fop

Unusual Fire and Explosion Hazards: Noue

Flashpoint; (Method Used) Cleveland open cup - greater than 204° C (399° 1)

Flammable Limits%: N/A :
Uxtinguishing Agent; Dry chemieal, Waterfog, CO 2 or Foam. Closed containers exposed fo lire may be

cooled with water.

R S S R S S I T T T R T e S T e e IRt S e e et

l]l' ALTD IAZARD DATA - SECTION IV

T NN T S YA e mmm e — e s P ST S I e T S i A R LT xren

Permissible Concentrations (air): 11 used in applications wheve a mist may be generated, observe n
TWA/PEL of 5§ mg/m3 for mineral oft mist (OST1IA and ACGI),

Clironic Effects of Over-Exposnre: Prolonged or vepeated skin contacl may eause devmaditis (skin
irritafion),

Acnte ‘Loxicologien! Properties: Na data available,

* M3DS CURRENT WITH SUPPLIER. JULY 2005.




Lueas Upper Cylinder Lubricant
Page 2

Emergency Fivst Aid Procedures;

Eyes: Flush with large amounts of water for a least 15 minutes, Tl irritation persists, eall a
physician.

Skin: Remove excess with cloth or paper. Wash thovoughly with soap and water.

Inhalation: Remove vietim to fresh air. Call a physician,

Ingestion: Contact a physician lmnwh.ncl\.

SPECIAL PROTECT ION INFORMATION --- SECTION V

Ventilation type reqnired (local, mechanical. specinl): None
Respiratory protection (specily (ype): None

Protective gloves: Neoprene type,

Liye protection; Chemical safety goggles.

Other protective equipment; None

Procedures for Clean-Up: ‘T'ransfer bulk ofml\tulelnto 'mothel container. Absorb residue with an
inert material such as earth, sand, or vermiculite. chep up and dispose as solid waste in accordance

with local, state, and federal regulations.
Waste Disposal: Dispose of in mundnnw m(h all npplicable federal, state and lpcal legul'mous.

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS --- SECTION VII

Precautions to be {aken in handling and storage: Do not handle or store at tempcmlurcs (1371 SO
Maximumn Storage Temperature; 100° € (212° F),

T RAN.SPOR] AT l()N DATA -~ SECTION VIl
D.O.T: Not"l'cgulatc(l
Reportable Quantity: N/A
‘Frei}zht'ClziSs'ificﬂtiOIl':' Petrolenm lubricating oil.

Ry af s fuagdop gttt =mi=am=l

Prepared By: Dell Findley  Tifle: Lab 'l‘cclmiciun Ollgriml Date: 07-01-94 Updutcd' 01-01- 04

We belicve the stateients, lechnical information, and recommendations contained herein are
reliable, but they are given without warranty or gudarantee of any kind, express or implied, and we
assume no responsibility for any loss, damage, o expense, divect or consequentinl, arising out of their
use.

This product is available in 12x1 cases of quart lmlllcs, dx!l cases of gallon hottles‘ live gnllon p,\ils and
55 gallon drums,




LUCAS MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHELT

- A\
Lueas Upper Cylinder Tabricant Produet Code: 10003, 10013, 10020, 10023, 10080(0090 )

DIVISION \ND I. OC:\TIO\I --- SECTION I

Division: Lueas Oil P'v mluc(q, Ine, » 302 North Sheridan Street » Corona, CA 92880- 2067
Emergency T clmhonc Number: (800) 342-2512

CHEMICAL AND PITYSICAL I’ROPI RTIES --- SECTION 11
Chemical Name: Pclrulcum hydrocarbon plus additives.

Formula: N/A

Hazardous Decomposition Products: Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide from burning, Oxides firom
burning. Oxides of phosphorous from burning, Oxides of sulphur,

Incompatibility (keep away from): Stvong oxidizers such as hv(hogcn peroxide, hromine, and chromic
acid.

Toxic and Hazardous Tngredients; None

Form: Liquid -~ QOdor: Petrolenm  Appearance; Liquid Color: Lightdmber

Specific Gmwtv (water = 1) 89

Boiling:Point: * Greater than 371° C (700° I)

Melting Point: -18° C (0° )

Solubility in Water (by weight %;: -0~ ¢ 20° C,
Volatile (by weipht %): -0-

Lyaporation Rate: -0-

Yapor Pressure (mm Heg @ 20° C): -0-

Vapor Density (air = ) N/A

pII (as is); N/A

Stability: Produet is stable under normal conditions
Viscosity ¢St @ [00 degrees C: Greater thaw or = to 10

[FIRTL AND E\PLOS]O\J DATA - SECTION IT1

Special Fire Fighting Procedures (nlr): Do not use water exeept ag fog

Unusual Fire and ixplosion Hazards: None

Flashpoint: (Method Used) Cleveland open eup - greater than 204° C (399° F)

Flammable Limits%: N/A

Extinguishing Agent: Dry chemieal, Waterfog, CO 2 or Foam. Closed containers cxposed to fire may be
cooled with water,

Ill',z\l T l! HA/,ARI) l).‘\ l A hl'( I'MON IV

Permissible Concentrations (nir);, If used fnapplications where a mist may be generated, observe a
TWA/PEL of 5 mg/m3 for mineral oil mist (OSUA and ACGIH).

Chyonic Effects of Over-Expusure: Prolonged or vepeated skin contact may eause dermatitis (skin
irvitation),

Acute Toxicological Properties: No data available,

Lucas Upper Cylinder Lubricant
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iereency First Ald Procedures:
Eyes: Flush with large amounts of water for n least 1S minutes, [firritation persists, eall ¢
physician,
Skin: Remaove excess with cloth or paper, Wash thoroughly with soap and wafer,
Inhalation: Remove vietim to firesh aiv. Call a physician.
Ingestion: Contacf a pln’siuinn immediately,

-

SPIECTAL I’R() IFECTION INFORMATION «- .SI“("! ION Y

Ventilation type requived (local, mechanieal. speela)); None
Respiratory protection (specify type): None
Profeclive gloves: Neoprene type,

Liye protection: Chemical safety goggles,
Other protective equipment; Nnnc

HANDLING OF SPILLS OF LEAKS --- SECTION VI

Procedures for Clean- Up‘ Trauwsfer bulk of mixture in(o another container, Absorb residuce with an
inert material such ns earth, sand, or vermiculite. Sweep up and dispose as solid waste in accordance
with local, state, and federal vepgulations.

Waste Dlsposnl Dlspow of in uccor (I.mcc with all .1])|)I|cn])]c federal, state and local |cgul.ltums.

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS --- SECTION VII

Precantions to he t.\l(cn it handling and storage: Do not handle or store at temperatures over. ...
Maximum Storage Temperature; 100° C (212° F),

TRANSPORTATION DATA --- SECTION VIIL

"D.Q.T: Not regulated
Reportable Quantity; N/A

Ireight Classification: Petrolenm labrieating oil,
Specipl Transportation Notes: Noue

o — P ——

= e e e DT AT T S T

Prepared By: Dell Findley  Tltle: L.ab Techuician  Original Dnte' 07-01-94 Up(lmcd 01-01-04

We believe the stafements, technieal information, and recommendations eontained hevein are
relinble, but they ave given without warranty or guarantee ot any kind, express or implied, and we
assume no responsibility for any loss, duntage, or expense, direct or consequentinl, arising out of their
use,

This product is available in 12x1 cases of quart hottles, 4xl cases of gallon bottles, five gnllon pmls :m(l
55 gallon drums,




Naterial Sa fc(\ Data Sheet Tntermationnl Truck und Engine Corparation
420! Winlield Road
Wyrrenville 11, 60555 USA

Purt No,_ LP1000)
The MSDS was yecelved from Lueas Qil as current on Febraary 6, 2007,
The MSDS was not nvailable in Feench or Spanish on February 6, 2007.

Lucas Upper Cylinder Lubricant ' Product Code: 10003, 10013, 10020, 10023, 10080, 10090

DIVISION AND LOCATION --- SECTION I

Qmmn_,, Lucas il Products,]nc. « 302 North Sheridan Street » Corona, CA 92880- 2067
ber; (800) 342- 2512

thuuga]_ﬂmng,‘ Petroleum hydrocaybon plus additives, -
.I:;mmﬂm N/A -

¢: Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide from burning, Oxides from *

lnn umg Oxl(lcs 0f[)]l0‘i|)|l0l ous from burning. Oxides of sulphur,
: Strong oxidizers such as hydrogen peroxide, bromine, and chromic -

acid,
Toxi¢ and Hazardous Ingredients: None
,[_Q_q_u_h quul(]_ _ ,Q,d_m_,_ Pctloloum Appearance: Liquid Coloy; Light amber

89

Boiling Point; ' Greater ih.m 371° € (700° T)

Melting Point: -18°C (0° F)

Solubility in Water (hy weight Ye: -0- @ 20° C,

Yolatile (by weight %): -0-

Jlmnmnnnm ~0-
i 1 D.20°C); -0-

Yapor. Density (aiv=1); N/A

pH (as is); N/A ‘

Stability: - “Product is stable under noy¥mal conditions

Viscosity ¢St @.100 degrecs C; Greater than or = to 10
FIRE AND EX?LOSION DATA --- SECTION ITI

: i Do not use water except as fog

Unusual Fire angd Fxplosion Hazards; None o

Flashpoint: (Method Used) Cleveland open cup - greater than 204° C (399° )

Flammable Limits¥%e: N/A

Extingiiishing Agent; Dry dmnlcal Watertog, CO 2 or Foam. Closed containers cxposed to fire may bhe
cooled with water,

s
)

HIEALTIL HAZARD I)A'l A ) LT]ON v

i ; I used in npphcmlom where a mist may be gener atc(l observe a
TWA/PLEL of 5 mg/m3 for mineral oil mist (OSHA and ACGIH).
Clironic Effects of Qver-Exposures Prolonged or vepeated skin contact may cause dermatitis (sldn

irritation).

M

: No data available,

Lucas Upper Cylinder Lubricant
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i . Tiy id Pr
Eyes: Flush with large amounts of water for a least 15 minutes. Ifirritation persists, call a
physician.
Skin: Remove excess with cloth or paper. Wash thoroughly with soap and water.
Inhalation: Remove victim to fresh air. Call a physician,
Ingestion: Contact a physician immediately.

SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION --- SECTION V

Ventilation type reguired (local, meehanical, speeial); None
Respiratory protection (speeify type): Noue

Protective gloves: Neoprene type,

Lye protection: Chemical safety goggles. -

Other protective equipment; None

HANDLING OF SPILLS OF LEAKS --- SECTION VI

Procedures for Clean-Up; Transfer bullk of mixture into another container, Absorb residue with an
inert material such as earth, sand, or vermiculite. Sweep up and dispose as solid waste in accordance

w1th local state, and federal regulations.
al: Dispose of in accordance with all applicable fc(lelal state and local regulations,

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS --- SECTION Yl

. Do not handle or store at temperatures over......

dem w Stmggg Temper agmg, 100°C(212° ).

TRANSPORTATION DATA --- SECTION VIII

!!,Q.j[ : Not regulated

Reportable Quanfity: N/A

Freight Classification; Petroleum lubr lmtm;, oil.
Special Transportation.Nofes: Nonc

Prepared By: Dell Findley  Title; Lab Technician Quiginal Date; 07-01-94

i 01:01.04

We belleve the statements, tcclmlc.ll information, and recommendations contained herein are
relinble, but they arc given without warranty or guarantee of any kind, cxpress or implied, and we
assume no responsibility for any loss, damage, or cxpense, direct or consequentinl, arising ont of their

[T

This product is available in 12x1 cases of quart bottles, dx1 cases of gallon bottles, five gallon pails and
55 gallon drums,




Material Safety Data Sheel Intemationnl Truck and Engone Corporation
4201 Winfield Road
Warreaville, IL USA 60555
Parl No. 1110001 LI'10002
This MSDS was received as corvent from Lueas Oil on January 19, 2007,
The MSDS was not available in French or Spanish on January 19, 2007,

Lucas Heavy Duty Oil Stabilizer Product Code: 10001, 10002, 10015, 10091

DIVISION AND LOCATION --- SECTION 1T

Division; Lucas Oil Products, Inc, » 302 North Sheridan Street « Corona, CA 92880-2067
Emergency T¢lephoiie Numbei: (800) 342-2512

CHEMICAL AND PRHYSICAL PROPERTILES --- SECTION 11

Em.mxﬂm N/A

) mp ts: Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide from bur mng Ocxides from
bmnmg Ox:des of phosphon ous s fir om burning. Oxides of sulphur,

mgg,mpmuuhw_ﬁkwhmm Strong oxidizers such as hydrogen peroxide, bromine, and chromic

acid.
Toxic and Hazavdous Ingredients: None
Form; Liquid Qdor:. Petroleum Annearange: Liquid Color: Light Brown

: cr=1): .89

Beiling Point; . Greater-than 371° C (700° T)
Melting Point: -18°C (0° %)
Solubility in Water (by weight Yo; -0- @ 20° C

20 °): (-

mulﬂmmmn._l.h N/A
pH (as sk N/A
Stability; Product is stable under normal conditions

Yiscosity eSt@. 100° C: Glcltel than or = to 100
FIRE AND EXPLOSION DATA -~ SECTION I

i1: Do not use wafer except as fog

lhmmmLDLf.muL]llemn_HuMMm None
Flashpoint;, (Method Used) Cleveland open cup - greater than 204° C (399° X)

Flammable Limits%: N/A
Lxtinguishing Agent: Dry chemical, Waterfog, CO 2 or Foam

HEALTH HAZARD DATA -~ SECTION 1V

Permissible Concentrations (air): 1f used in applications where a mist may be generated, observe a

TWA/PLL of 5 mg/m3 tor mineral oil mist (OSHA and ACGIH).

Mmmw Prolonged or repeated skin contact may cause dermatitis (skin

irr ltatlon)

Acute Toxicological Propertics: No data available.




Lucas Heavy Duty Oil Stabilizer Page 2
T . e id Proceduroes:

Eyes: Flush with large amounts of water for a least 15 minutes. If irvitation persists, call a
physician, .

Skin: Remove excess with cloth or paper. Wash thoroughly with soap and water.

Inhalation: Remove victim fo fresh air. Call a physician.

Ingestion: Contact a physician immediately,

SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION --- SECTION V

eial)l; None

nfilation t ‘equir a '
Respiratory protection.(specify type):. None
Protective gloyves: Neoprene type.
Lye profection; Chemical safety goggles.
Qther protective equipment; None

HANDLING OF SPILLS OF LEAKS --- SECTION VI

Procedur Qﬁ for g:xw Fransfer bulk of mixture into another container, Absorb residue with an
inert material such as carth, sand, or vermiculite. Sweep up and dispose as solid waste in accordance

with local, state, and federal regulations,
mmmgsal,, Dispose of in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local regulations,

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS --- SECTION VII

i Do not handle or store at temperatures over......

Maxumnn sm] age Icmm:n atmg. 66° C (150° ).

TRANSPORTATION DATA --- SECTION VII

Q&,I,_ Notlegulnte(l

Reportable Ouantity; N/A

Fyeight Classification: Petroleum lubvieating oil.
wm None

];g!ga;gg] By; Dell rm(nw Iitln; Lab Technician  QriginnlDate; 07-01-94 Updated; 01:01-04

We believe the statements, technical information, and recommendations contained herein are
- reliable, but they ave given without warranty or guarantee of any kind, express or implied, and we
assume no responsibility for any loss, damage, or expense, direct or consequential, arising out of their

use,




Material Safely Datn Sheet International Truck and Engone Corporation
4201 Winlield Road
Warrenville, 1. USA 60555
Part No. LP100Q1 1,P10002
"ThisMSDS was reccived as eurrent from Lucas Qi on Janunry 19, 2007,
The NSNS was not available in French or Spanish on Janumry 19, 2007,

Lucas Heavy Duty Oil Stabllwel Product Code: 10001, 10002, 10015, 10091

DIVISION AND LOCATION --- SECTION I

]lmm Lucas Oll Ploclucts Inc. ¢ 302 North Sheridan Street » Corona, CA 92880-2067
4 (800) 342-2512

CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES --- SECTION I

Chémieal Name: Petroleum hydrocarbon plus addifives,
Formnla: N/A
Hazardous Decomposition Products; Carbon monoxide and carbon dioxide from bur nmg Oxides firom

burning. Oxides of phosphiorous from burning. Oxides of sulphur.

Incompatibility (kieep away from): Strong oxidizers such as hydrogen peroxide, bromine, and chromic

acid.

Toxic and Hazardous Ingredients: None
Form: Liquid Qdoy:. Petroleum Appearance: Liquid Color; Light Brown

,Suggmg !5”[ [I‘XIIX (water=1): .89

Pointi  Greater than 371° C (700° F)
Melting [3th, -18° C (0°T)
muuhumnmmy.mmm 0-@20°C

> ‘ oY (-
Yapor Density (air=1); NA
pH (asis): N/A

Stabilify: Product is stable under normal conditions
Yiscosity eSt @ 100° C: Greater than or = to 100

FIRE AND EXPLOSION DATA --- SECTION I

: roceding: ;. Do not use water except as fog
] Tir [ iop H; le(‘
ﬂﬂglm_qm_t_,_ (Mcﬂlod Use(l) Cleveland open cup - gr eater than 204° C (399°.F)

Flammable Timits%;: N/A
Extingunishing Agents Dry chemical, Waterfog, CO 2 or Foam

I-II‘ALTH HAZARD DATA --- SECTION IV

issi s If u:,c(l in dppthflOll‘; where a mist may be generated, obhserve a
I‘WA/PFL ofﬁ mg/nﬂ for mineral oil mist (OSHA and ACGIN),

QhLQMLEﬂQ&t&QLQ.\&L:l&AD.Q&M Prolonged or repeated skin contact may cause dermatitis (skin

irritation).

As;u.tﬂmmgmu_l.ﬂumﬂc& No data available.




Lucas Heavy Duty Oil Stabilizer _ Page 2
Eyes: Flush with Inrge amounts of water for a least 15 minutes. If irritation persists, call a

physician,
Skin: Remove excess with ClOﬂl or paper, Wash thoroughly with soap and water,

Inhalation: Remove victim to fresh aix, Call a physician.
Ingestion: Contact a physician immediately.

SPECIAL PROTECTION INFORMATION --- SECTION V

Yentilation type requived (loeal, mechanical, speeial); None
Respiratory profection (specify type):. None

Brotective gloyes: Neoprene type.

Eye protection:; Chemical safety goggles.

Other profective equipment; None

ITANDLING OF SPILLS OF LEAKS --- SECTION VI

. Transfer bulk of mixture into another container. Absorb residue with an
inert material such as earth, sand, or vermiculite. Sweep up and dispose as solid waste in accordance

with local, state, and federal regulations.
m:mmmgﬂ_, Dispose of in accordance with all applicable federal, state and loeal regulations.

SPFCIAL PRECAUTIONS --- SECTION VII

Precautions to be taleen in handling and stoyage: Do not hnndk oy store af temporatures over......
Mmunum&n&ﬂmwmm 66° C (150° r)

TRANSPORTATION DATA --- SECTION VII

D,_Q_J:, Notlcgulatcd

Reportable Quantity: N/A

Freight Classification: Petroleum lubricating oil.
umualimuﬁnmmmmﬁa None

Prepared By; Dell T T‘m(llev l]tlg, Lab Teclmician QJJEmIlLD.ﬁIh 07- 01-94 Updiited: 01201-04

We believe the statcmults, techmical information, and recommendations contained herein are
relinble, but they are given without warranty or guarantee of any kind, express or implied, and we
assume no responsibility for any loss, damage, or expense, direct or conscquential, arising out of their

use,
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Parmatox, Inc,

10 Columbus Bivd,
Hartford, CT 06106 USA
Telophone: 1-87-Parmatex
(877) 376-2839
Emergency: 800-255-3924
Internatlonal Emergoncy: +01-813-248.0585

Materlal Safety Data Sheet

1. PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION

Product Nama: FAST ORANGE PUMIGE LOTION 1GAL
ftem No: 25219

Product Typo: Waterloss hand cleaner

2. COMPOSITION/AINEORNATTON ON INGREDIENTS i
Component Wolghl% ACGIH; TLV-TWA uau.& PEL:

WATER >76 Not listed Nat Listod
UNICE . <10 10 mg/m?3 (inhal); 3 mg/m? (resp)[ 16 mg/m? {lotal): & mg/m? (resp)
ACGIH

Limdiena - <0 Not fistad T “NotUsted

= HOXY'LATED C11-C18 ALCOHOL <3 Not fisted tLlst
127038-249-2 . ot Listad
1:;‘37&A QUARTZ 0.1-1.0 0.05 mgim?® 0.1 mg/m’ TWA resplrable
Toxiclty: 0ral LD5O proater than 500 mg/kg. May cause skin sensitization, Nafe: This pmduct doss aot conlaln
microcyrslalling stica.

Primary Roulos of Entry: Eys and skin contact, Ingastion, Inhalation
Signs antd Symptoms of Exposure;  None under normial conditans of uss

. Component VielghilYe NP [ACGIH Carclnoguny ARG
-Limonens <10 mala rat-clear Group 3 Monograph 73, 1630]
59400-27-5 ovidance; lemala rat-

no evidonco; ma'e
mico-no ovidence;

femala mice-no

. avidence
ﬁw#\. QUARTZ 0.1-1.0 A2 - Suspogled Group 1: Monograph 68,
14508-60-7 _ Huniep Carclnogen | 1897
Medlcal Conditions Recognized as  None known.
Belng Aggravated by Exposura: ’ -.;r K R ,/ o
Ingeation: {f swallowed, DO HOT Induce vomiing. Keep Individual calm, Oblaln medical alleation,
lnhalaifon: Immedlato medical atiantion Is no! required.
Skin Contact; ' Flush with coploys amounts of waler,
Eye Conlact: Flush with wator,
8. _FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES v
Flash Palat *F(C?): »200°F CC: !
Racommended Extingulshing Modla; Carban dloxide, Water, dry chemical
Spaoclal Fire-Flghting Proceduros; No speclal procadures,
Hazardows Praducts of Combustion: Nene anti¢ipated
Unusual Fira/Exploslon Hazards: Naoe
Lower Explosive Limit: Not determlned f
Upper Explosive Limit; Not daternyinext i

1

1of3




Product Name: FAST ORANGE PUMICE LOTION 1GAL lUgm No; 25219

6,_ACC|DENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
Splll Pracedures: Rinse sway wilh water of v/po up with a o),
L4

Storage: * Hand cloaner shou!d be stored al tamperatures betwaan 40 degrees F, and 100 degreas F,

Handling: Follew all ganeral safoly precautions,

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Eyes: Nol requlred,

Skint Not required,

Ventilallon: Nona reasonably foresesatifo,

Rosplratory Protection; Mot roquired undur pormal use.

9. _PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appoarance: Whita kolion with pumicn

Odor: Crange 4
‘ Bolllng Palnt; Mol datermined
LopHE 8.0-7.7

alubllity In Waler; - §OLUBLE
pecifie Gravity: 1.03

YOC Conlent{Wt.%): 72%

Vapor Prasgure: Nol delerménad

Vapor Denslly {Alr=1): >1

Evaporallon Rata: <1 (bulyl acatsle = 1)

10, STABILITY AND REACTIVITY. .
Chamleal Stahllily; Statle al normal conditions
Hazardous Polymerlzatlon; Wil not oogur.
Incompalabllitios: Nona known
Candillans to Aveld: Freezing
Hazardous Producls of Combustlon; None anlcipated
Sae Secilon 3

NEORMATION

No data available

13, DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS ,

Recommanded Mothod of Dispasal; Dispose of uncontaminated malerlg) trough sewar syslem ith parmission of the aulhorty responsitie for
ayslom.

U8 EPA Waste Number; HEl - Not n RCRA Hazardous Wasfe Malaial

MATION
DOT (49CFR 172)

port
DOT Shipping Name: . Unrestrictod

Hazard Glass: Mona

UNAD Numbor: None
Proper Shipplng Namo: Not reguialed
Class or Olvislon; Nono

UNND Number; ' None
Proper Shlpping: Unraslrcted
Hazard Glass; Nona

UN Number: : Hona
Marlne Pollulant: Rone

20f3

Talaphono Ne.: 1-87-Permatex (877)176-2838




 MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

(/s

Product Name: 6822 / FL.wR. (. LEA-N
Manufacturer's Name: ChemStation
Address: 4731 Ripley Drive Suite C

' El Paso, TX, 79922
Telephone Number: (915} 875-0125
Emergency Telephone Number: CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300
Product Created: September 17, 2001

SECTION 2 - COMPOSITION

Chemlcal Name: CAS No.: PEL: TLV: Wt %:
*2-butoxysthanol 111-76-2 50.0 ppm skin 20.0 ppm 0-5
proprietary surfactant blend mixture none none 0-5
sodlum hydroxide 1310-73-2 none 2,00 mg/m® 0-5
water 7732-18-6 none none q.s.

_‘ Sublect to the reporting requirements of SARA Title IIl, Section 313,
SECTION 3 - HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

Emergency Overvlew: Thin liquid whicl is corrosive.

Eyes: Corrosive.

Skin: Corrosive.

Inhalatlon (respiratory tract): Corrosive.

Ingestion (gastrointestinal tract): Corrosive. ;

Chronlc {Cancet) Effects:  There is no known effect from chronic exposure to this product.
Teratology (Birth Defect) Information: Componenis are not known Lo cause birth defects in humans.

SECTION 4 - FIRST AID MEASURES

Eyes: Flush immediately with running water for fifleen minutes. See a physician if symploms persist,
Skin: Flush with water immediately. See a physician If symptoms persist,

Inhalatlon (resplratory tract): Remove (o fresh air. See a physician If symptoms perslst.

Ingestion (gastrointestinal tract): Dilute stomach contenls with water, If consclous. See a physician,

SECTION 6 - FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Flash Point; >200 degrees F PMCC (non-flammable) ' UEL: not applicable
Flammable Limits: None LEL: not applicable

Autolgnition Temperature: None

Extingulshing Media; Foam, carbon dioxide or dry chemical.

Speclal Fire Fighting Procedures: Standard fire fighting procedures apply.

Unusual Fire and Explosion Hazards: Contaci with aluminum and other soft metals can generate flammable hydrogen
gas.

SECTION 6 - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Action to Take for Spills and Leaks: Small spills should be mopped up. Large spills should he diked with inert ab-
_ sp_rl;_z_er_mt;__r[ﬁ_qt_ter{al may be pumped back Inlo contalner or neultralized for disposal. . mays

SECTION 7 - HANDLING AND STORAGE

Handlilng: Avoid contact with eyes. Avoid prolonged contact with skin. Do not ingest. Keep out of reach of children,
Storage: Slore product in amblent temperature. Avold freezing of high heat. -

SEGTION 8 - EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Personal Protactive Equipiment:

Eye Protection: Where splashing is likely, wear safely goggles.

Skin Protection: Latex, nalural rubber, neoprenc or nitrile gloves are recommended.

Resplratory Protection: Not normally required. !f needed, stich as In enclosed areas, use NIOSH-approved mask or res-
pirator to malntain acceplable Inhalation levels.

Other Protective Clothing or Equipment: None.

Ventllation: Normal room air circulation.

For exposure conlrol levels such as Threshold !ll_im‘it Values (TLVs) or Permissible Exposure Limits (PELs) please refer

to Saclion 2,

Product: 5822 Date Printed: June 24, 2010 Page 1




SECTION 9 - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL. PROPERTIES

Appearance:  Thin liquid

Vapor Pressure: Not Determined
Evaporation Rate (Bu0ac=1): 0.33
Solublflity In Water: Complete
Melting Point: <32 deg F

Qdor:  Mild

Vapor Density: Not Datermined
Boiling Point: > 212 deg F
Speclftc Gravity: 1.060

pH: 13.6

Chemical Stability; Slable.

SECTION 10 - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Conditions to Avold Avold extremes in temperature.

Incompatibillty:

Strong oxidizers, acids.

Hazardous Decomposition or Byproducts: None.

Hazardous Polymerization: Will nol oceur.

SECTION 11 - TOXICOLOGY INFORMATION

No toxicily studies have been conducted on this product,

SECTION 12 - EGOLOGICAL INFORMATION

5822 is fully biodegradable, No toxicity studies have besn conducted on this producl,

SECTION 13 - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Disposal Method: Dispose of in accordance with all applicable Jocal, state, county and federal laws.

SECTION 14 - TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Shipping Name: Compound, Cleaning, Liquid, (Sodium Hydroxide)

Hazard Class: 8

ID No.: NA 1760 Packing Group: i}

SECTION 15 - REGULATORY INFORMATION

All ingredients in 5822 are listed on the TSCA inventory.

SECTION 16 - OTHER INFORMATION

CHEMSTATION HAZARD IDENTIFICATION:

Health: 2

0=.no appreciable health hazard
1= skin irritant .
2= hazardous Ingredients <70%
3= hazardous Ingredients >= 70%

Flammabitity: 0 Reactlvity: 0

0= flash point >200 0-3 asslgned on basls of
1= 200 >= flash point >140 reaclivity of individual
2= 140 >= flash point >100 ingredients

3= flash paint <= 100

The data in this material safely data shest relates only to lhe specific material deslgnated hereln and does not relate to use In combination
wilh any other material or In any process. This information is hased upon technical data we beliove is rellable. Because actual conditlons

of use are @
this Information.

Fvery effor has bean marie ta accurately assess the possible hazards associalad w

utslde our control, no warranties, expressed ar implled, are made and we assume no liability in connection with any use of

{ih his product. We belleve (hal the aclual hazards

encountered using our producls are less severe than those reprosented by the concentrated raw matedals ussd to make (hem.

Product: 5822
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iy " Material Snfety Data Sheet  Tntermational Truck and Engine Carparation
= 1] 4201 Winlield Road
o, L] Lot e A
ttnith el Warrenville, 1. 60555 USA

Part No. EX 108 ZBDIGTE MIR3IBS MEAICS MEIIDS
The MSDS was received from Exide us curvent on Fehruary 19, 2008,

I. PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION

MANUFACTURER CHEMICAT/TRADE NAME Lead-Acid Batiery
Exide Technolopies (s used on label)
13000 Deerfield Parkway, Bidg. 200
Alpharetta, GA 30004

CHEMICAL FAMILY/ Lleetrie Storage Ballery

FOR INFORMATTON CLASSIFICATION

Primary: MACTEC Lingineering and Consulting, Inc.

Attention: Delyn Thompson (770) 421-3364

Sccondary: Environmental, Safety & [ealih DATE ISSUED: February [, 2008

Attention: Eric Murray (800) 523-4622 ,

I'red Ganster (610) 921-4052 Page 1 of §

FOR EMERGENCY

CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300 CHEMTREC INTHERNATIONAL (703) 527-3887 — Colleet

24-hour Emergency Response Cantagl
Ask for Bnvironmental Coordinator

Il HAZARDOUS INGREDIENTS/IDENTITY INFORMATION

Approximale Air ixposure Limits (ug/n’)
Components CAS Number % by Wi, QSHA ACGII NIosH
Inorganic compounds of® i
lead  7439-92-1 54-62 50 50 50
Antimony ' 7440-36-0 04 500 500 500
Tin 7440-31-5 0.16 2000 2000 2000
Caleium 7440-70-2 .02 B . -
Arsenic , 7440-38-2 0.01 1o 10 2
Electrolyfe (sulfuric acid/water/solution) 7664:93-9 26-41) 1000 200 1000
Case Mualerial:
Polypropylenc 9003-07-0 S-12 - N/A N/A N/A
Iard Rubber ==
Pluie separator material:
Polyelhylene 9002-88-4 1.2 N/A N/A N/A

NOTE:  Inorganic lead and electrolyte (water and sulfuric ueid solution} ure the prinry camponents of every batiery munufactured by
Lixide Technologies or ity subsidiaries. Other inpredients muy be present dependent upon battery type, Polypropylenc is the principal case
materlal of automotive and conunercinl bat(eries, ) -

1. PHYSICAL DATA - ELECTROLYTE

Boiling Point 2037 1°2240° T (Ior 8.G, ranpe) 3 Specilic Gravity (11,0=1) 1.230 (0 1,350
Melting Point Not Applicable Yapor Pressure 17 to 11 (for 8.G. range)
_Solubility in Water 100% (mm Hp) 77° F
Eyaporation Rote Less Than | Vapor Densily (ATR=1) Greafer thun |
(Bulyl acetale=1) o
Appearance and Odor A clear liquid with a sharp, % Velatiles by Weight Not Applieable
penelrating, pungent odor. A
battery is a manufaciured wticle:
no apparent odor, ]

1V, FIRIAND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA

IFlash Polnt: Not Applicable B ]
Flammable Limits: LEL =4.1% (Mydrogen Gas inair); UEL = 74.2% B
Extinguishing medin: CO, foam; dry chemical

Special Fire Fighting Procedures: Use posilive pressure, sell-contained breathing appavatus. Beware of acid splatter during water
application and wear acid-resisiant clathing, gloves, face and eye protection, 1 batleries are on charge, shut ofT power to the charging
equipment, hut, note that strings of series conneeted balleries may still pose visk of elecivie shock even when charging equipment is shut

down,
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IV. VIRE AND EXPLOSION llf\I‘/\Rl) DATA (L(}N'] INUED)

Unnsual Fire and Explosion Hazards: In operation, batteries generate and release Nammable hydrogen gas. Th\.)’ must nlwuys be
assumed Lo contain this gas which, il ignited by ning cigarelie, naked {lame or spark, may cause batlery explosion with dispersion of’
casing fragments and corrosive liquid electrolyte, Carelully follow manufacturer's instractions for instalintion and service, Keep away all
sources of gas ignition 'md do not allow metallic articles (o simultaneously contact the negative and positive terminals 01 a battery,

V. REACTIVITY DATA )

Stability: Stable  _X
Unstahle

Congdlitions to Ayoid: Prolonged overcharge at high currents sowrees ol ignition.

Tncompatibility: (materials to avoid)
Electrolyte: Contact with combustibles and organic materinls may canse ire and explosion, Also reacts violently with strong
reducing agenls, metals, sulfur trioxide gas, strong oxidizers, and water. Contact \\'llh melals may produce toxic sulfur dioxide

fomes and may release Mammable hydrogen gos,

cad compounds: Avoid contact with strong nmde, bases. halides, halogenales, polassium nitrate, permanganate, pcrn\ules
uusccnt hydragen, and reducing agents.

Hazardous Decomposition Praducts:
~Electrolyte: Sulfur trioxide, carbon monoxide, snlluric neid mist, sulfor dioxide, hydrogen sullide,

Icad compounds; ‘Temperatures abave the melting point are likely (o produee toxic metal fume, vapor, or dust; contact with
strong acid or buse or presence of nascent hiydrogen may generate highly toxic arsine gas.

V1. HEALTH HAZARD DATA

Routes ofl‘nlry'
Bleetrolyle: arnitul by all routes of enlry.

Lead compownds: TTazardous exposure can oceur only when product is heated above the melting point, oxidized or otherwise

processed or danwaged to ereate dusl, vapor, or fume,

Inhalation;

Llectrolyte: Breathing of sulluric ueid vapors or misls mny cause severe respiratory irritation,

L.ead compounds: Inhalution of lead dust or Fumes may cause irvitation of upper respivatory tract and fungs.

Ingestion:
?lucluolyl May cause severe irritation of mouth, throat, esoplmgus, and stomach,

rupldly 1o sy.xtumc o.\wny.

Skin Contnct'

Lead compoungds: Not absorbec through the skin,

liye Contact:
Lleetrelyte: Severe irvitation, butns, cornea damage. blindness,

Lead compounds: May cause eye iritation,

tiffects of Overexposure - Acute:
Iilectralyle: Severe skin irritation, damage to cornein nyiy cise blindness, upper respiratory irritation,

1.ead compounds: Symptoms of taxicity include headiche, fatigue, abdaminal pain, lass of appetite, muscular aches and

weakness, sleep disturbances, and hrritability.

Effects of Overexposure - Chronfe:
Eleetrolyte: Possible erosion of tooth enumel; inllammation of nose, thraal, and bronehial ubes,
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V1. UIEALTH HAZARD DATA (CONTINUED)

in both males and females.

Carcinogenicity:
Glectrolyte: The National Toxicology Program (N'IP) and the Tnternational Agency for Reseurch on Cancer (JARC) have classilicd
"strang inorganic acid mist comaining sulfurie ucid" as v substanee that is carcinogenic to humans, '(his classification
does not apply to sulfuric acid solutions in static liquid stale or (o electrotyfe in batteries. Batteries subjected to abusive charping
at excessively high currents for prolonged periods of time withoul venl caps in place may create a surrounding atmosphere of the
offensive strong inorganic acid mist canfaining sulloric acid,
Lead compounds: bisted as o 213 carcinogen. likely in animals al extreme doses.  Proof of carcinogenicity in humans is facking

at present,

Arsenie: Listed by Infernational Apency for Research on Caneer (IARC), OSTIA and NIOSI! as a carcinogen anly alter
projonged exposure at high levels, )

Medical Conditions Generally Aggravated by Exposure:
Overexposure to sulluric acid mist may cavse lung damage and nggravate pulmonary conditions. Conlact of eleelrolyle (waler and

sulfuric acid solution) with skin may aggravate skin diseases such as cczema and contact dermatitis. Contact of clectrolyle
' {waler and sulfurie acid solution) wilh eyes may damage cornea and/or canse blindness. Lead and its compounds can apgravale .
some forms of kidney, liver, and neuralogic diseases.

Emergency and First Aid Procedures .
Inhalation: Bleetrolyte: Remove to fresh air immediately. 11 breathing is difTicult, give oxygen,

Lead compounds: Remove from exposure, gargle, wash nose and lips; consult physician,
I iy Ps; piy
Ingestion: Llectrolyte: Give larpe quanfitics o water; do nof induce vomiting; consult physician,
Lead compounds: Consult physician immediately:,

Skin Mectrolyte: Flush with large amounts of sater for al least 1§ mioutes; remove conlaminated clothing completely, including
shoes. :

Lead compounds: Wash immediately with soap and water,

Jlectrolyte and Lend compounds: Flush immediately with farge amounts ol water for at Jeast 15 minules; consull physician
immediately. _—
VII. PRECAUTIONS FOR SAFE HANDLING AND USE

Kyes:

Handling and Storage: '
Store batteries under roof in cool, dry, well-ventilated wreus thal are separated from incompatible materials and from activities

fhat may create (Tames, spark, or heat. Store on smooth, impervious surlaces that are provided wilh measures for liquid
containment in the event of electrolyte spills. Keep away from metallic objeets that could bridge the lerminals on a battery and
create a dangerous shori-circuil, Thandle caretully and avoid tipping, which may allow clectvolyle leakuge. Single balicries pose
no risk of electric shock but there may be increasing risk ol electric shock from strings of connected batterics exceeding three 12-

volt units,
Charging:

There is a possible risk of eleetrie shoek from charging cquipment and lrom strings of series conneeted batteries, whether or not

being charged, Shat-ofT power to chmgers whenever not in use and biefore detachuient of any cireuil connections, Butterics

being charged will penerate and retense Nammuable hydrogen gas. Charging space should be venlilated. Keep battery venl caps

in position, Prohibit smoking nnd avoid creation of Nawes and sparks nearby. Wear face und eye profection when near balferies

being charged.

Spill or Leak Procedures:
Stop flow of material, ¢
possible, carelully neutralize spitled eleetrolyte with soda ash, sodinm bicarbonate, lime, ‘ )
boots, gloves, and fuce shield. Do not allow discliarge of ni-nentralized acid o sewer, Neutralized acid nm_sl be nu}nngcd in
accordunce with approved loeal, slate, and federal vegquirements. Consult stie environmental ageney and/or federn) EPA.

outginfibsorh smalt spills with dry sand, carth, ond vermicalite. Do not use combustible materials, 1
ete, Wenr aeid-resistant clothing,

Waste Disposal Methods:
Spent balteries: Send to secondary lead smelier for reeyeling,
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VIl PRECAUTIONS FOR SATVE ITANDLING AND USE (CONTINUED) -
Blectrolyte: Place neutralized shury into sealed weid vesistant containers and dispose ol as hazardous waste, as applicable. Lurge
waler diluted spills, after neutralization and testing, should be managed in accordance with approved local, state. and

[ederal requirements. Consult state environmental ageney ind/or federal 1IPA,

Precautionary Labeling:

POISON - CAUSES SEVERE BURNS CORROSIVE - CONTAINS SULTFURIC ACID
NDANGER - EXPLOSIVE GASLES KEEP AWAY FROM CHHL,DREN

VI, CONTROL MEASURLES

Engineering Controls and Work Practices:
Store and handle in well-ventilated area. 11 mechanicxl ventilation is used, components must be acid-resistant,
Handle balteries cautiously, do not tip (o avoid spills. Make cerlain vent caps arc on seeurely, 1 batlery case is damaged, avaid
bodily contact with internal companents. Weiar proteetive ¢lothing, eye and ace protection, when filling, charging, or handling

balterics,

1

Respiratory Protection:
Noue required under normagl conditions. When concentralions of sulfuric acid mist are known to exceed P1L, nse NIOSH or

MSHA-approved respiratary protection.

Protective gloves:
Rubber or plastic acid-resistant gloves with elbow-length gauntlet,

Fye Protectlon:
Chemical goggles or (e shicld.

Other Protection: .
Acid-resistant apron, Undler severe exposure or emergeney conditions, wear acid-resistant clothing, gloves, and boats.

Emergency Flushing:
T arens where waler and sulfuric acid solutions are handled in concentrations greater than 1%, emergency eyewash stations and

showers should be provided, with unlimited water supply,

IX, OTHER REGULATTORY INFORMATION

NFPA Iazard Rating for sulfuvic acid:

Flammability (Red) = 0
[ealth (Blue) i3 3
Reactivily (Yellow) = 2

Sulluric acid is water-reactive il concentrated.

TRANSPORTATION: Wet (filled with electrolyte) batteries are regulated by LS, DOT as a hazardous malerial, as provided in
49 CFR 173,159
Proper Shipping Name: Rallery, wet, filled with acid

azard Class/ivision: 8
11D Numher: [IN2794
Packing Group: 1

Label Required:  Corrosive
RCRA: Spent lead-acid balleries are not regulated us hazardous waste when recycled. Spilled sulfurie acid s a characteristic hazardous
wasle; BPA hazurdous waste number D002 (corrosivity).

CERCLA (Superfund) and EPCRA:

W Reportable Quantity (RQ) for spille 100% sulfirie acid under CERCLA (Superfund) and BPCRA (Emergency Planning and
Community Right to Know Act) is 1,000 s, State and local reportable quantities for spilled sulfuric neid may vary.

(b) Sulluric acid is a listed "Bxtremely Hazardous Substanee” under EPCRA, with o Threshold Planning Quantity (1'PQ) ol 1,000
Ibs. '

() JIPCRA Section 302 notilication is required if-1,000 ths or mare of sullvic acid is present af one sife, An average N
antomotive/commereinl battery contains appraximadely 5 1bs ol sulfuric acid. Contaet your Lxide representative for additional

information,
() BPCRA Seclion 312 Tie
Ibs or more andfor i1 fead is present in quanlities o 10,000 1hs or more.

v 'Fwo reporting is required for non-aulomotive hatteries i sulfurle acid is present in quantitics of 500
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() Supplier Nofifieation: This product conlains toxie chemicals thal may be reportable under EPCRA Section 313 Toxic
Chemical Release Inventory (Form R) requirements. For a manutacturing facility under SIC codes 20 through 39, the following
information is provided (o enable you to complete the required reports:

Approximate
Taxic Chemienl CAS Number Y% hy Weipht
Lead 7439-92-1 54-62
Sulfurie Acid/Water Solation 7664-93-9 26-40
fAntimony 7440-36-0 0.4
*Arsenic 7440-38-2 0.01

#Not prescnl in all battery types. Contact your Exide representative for additional information.

It you distribute his product to other manufactirers in §1C Codes 20 through 39, this information must be provided with the lirst
shipment of each calendar ycar.

Note: The Section 313 supplicr notiliention requirement does not apply to batteries that are "consumer produets”,

CAA:

Exide Technologics supports preventative actions concerning ozone depletion in the atmosphere due to emissions ol CFC's and other
azone depleting chemicals (ODC's), defined by the USEPA as Class [ substances. Pursuant lo Section 611 of the Clean Air Act
Amendments {CAAA) of 1990, finalized on January 19, 1993, Bxide established o policy to eliminate the use of Class I ODC's'prior to the
May 15, 1993 deadline,

TSCA:
Ingredicals in 1xide’s batterics are listed in the TSCA Registry as follows:

. CASNO. TSCA Status
Blectrolyte: Sulfuric acid (11,804) 7664-93-9 Listed
Inorganic Lead Compound

Lead (I'b) 7439-92-1 Listed
Lead Oxide (PhO) 1317-36-8 Listed
Lead Suliate (PhSQy) Td46-14-2 I.isted
Anlimony (Sh) T440-36-0 Listed
Arsenic (As) 7440-38.-2 Listed
Caleium (Ca) 7440-70-2 Listed
Tin (Sn) 7440-31-§ Listed

CANADIAN REGULATIONS:
All chemical substances in (his product are Jisted on the CEPA DSL/NDSL or are exenipt from list requirctents,

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65: "WARNING: ‘This praduct conluing lead, a chemical known o the State of Calilornin to cause
| cancer, or birth defects or other repraductive harm.” -
IPREPARED BY: ENVIRONMENTAL, SAFETY AND HEALTIH DEPARTMENT
EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES
13000 DEEREFIRLD PKWY,, BEDG, 200
ALMIARETTA, GA 30004
VENDLE AND TIHIRD PERSONS ASSUML THE RISK OF INJURY PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY THE MATERIAL 1
REASONABLE SAFLTY PROCEDURES ARE NOT FOLLOWED AS PROVINDED FOR IN TIE DATA SHEERT, AND VENDOR SHAL
NOT BE LIABLE FOR INJURY TO VENDEE OR THIRD PERSONS PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY ABNORMAL, USE OF THI:
MATERIAL BVEN IF REASONABLY PROCEDURES ARE FOLLOWED,

ALL PERSONS USING ‘THIS PRODUCT, ALL PERSONS WORKING IN AN AREA WHERETIIS PRODUCT TS USED, AND ALL
PERSONS HANDLING THIS PRODUCT SHOULD BIE FAMILIAR WITII T CONTENTS OF THIS DATA SUEETE, THIS
INFORMATION SHOULD BE EFFECTIVELY COMMUNICATED TO BMPLOYERS AND OTIUIRS WHO MIGHT COME IN
CONTACT WITIT T PRODUCT, _
WHILE THE INFORMATION ACCUMULATED AND SET FORTI IEREIN 1S BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE AS OF THE DATT
HERBOF, EXIDE TECHNOLOGHES MAKES NO WARRANTY WITH RESPECT THERETO AND DISCLAIMS ALL LIABIATY
FROM RELIANCE THERBON. RECIPIENTS ARE ADVISED TO CONFIRM IN ADVANCE OF NEED THAT THE
INFORMATION 1§ CURRENT, APPLICABLE AND SUITABLE POR THEIR PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES.
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Matervial Safety Data Shect Intemational Trick andl Engine Corporation (2

4200 Winlield Road
Warreaville, [L 60555 USA

Part No, 991884C'2 99188502 99188602 23953 10C(

The MSDS was veeeived from Cognis as currvent ow April 10, 2007,

" PRODUCT: FLRETRICE HEAVY DUTY SAR 50 -
SYNTHETIC MANUAL TRAMSMISSION LUBE - -
SECTION 01: CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

?290'ArgenL1d Road
MISST: SAUGA ()N LJN GHI
) AFTER HOURS: 905-542-7550

SYNTHETIC

PRODUCT USE.. .. vvevennnenan Lubricant
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION......... Synthtic Lubricant
PREPARED BY........ eeveve... Regulatory Affairs

Phone: D05-542-75%4; rax: 905-542-7588
MSDS REVISION DATH........., 03/27/2007 .

COMPOS LT [()N/ INFORMATTON ON INGREDIENTS

P R e R LR T SR BRI LR T T LS g P T T L C R P S O e}

SECTION 02:

% WRIGHT/ CAu” LDLO, ROUTE, SPECIES LC50, ROUTE, SPRCTRS
- WRIGHT RXPOSURE LIMIS -

Considered non-hazardous as per WHMIS regulations.

AAZARDS THENYTRTCATTON

A% N
Mdy cause skin and uyu ll]LFXlIOH. May be harmful if swallowed in large

quantities.
REFRCIS OF CHRONLIC BXLOSURE:
None Known.

% ROUTE OF ENTRY *
SRINCONTACT:

May cause skin ivrilaltion, espocially an prolongul o repeatecl contacl
SRIN“ABSORPTION:

Not determinec

YR CONTACT

May cause eye ifrritalion on prolonyed ov uupguted exposure,
INHALATION:

7200004262\ 879379 Cognis Canada Covpovation Page: 1




Material Safcty Data Sheet: AUTO054606

PRODUCT: FLEETRITE HEAVY DUTY SAR 50
SYNTHETIC MANUAL TRANSMISSION LUBLE e

Inhq}g?%on of mist may cause irritation of the respiratory system.
INGESTION'

'nghgg harmful if swallowed in Jlarge quantities.

PRINARY-ROUTES OF :EXPOSURR

Inhalation,Skin,Oral

OTHERFHEALTH RIFRCTS :
Repeated exposures Lo aerosols may result in lung damage.

I'IRST AID MEASURES

SECTION 04:

e e L LD B et e e e

medical.attention.

LY NTACT::; .
Flush eyes with plenty of water for at leasi 15 minutes. Do not permit victim

Gal: medical attention ilimmediately.

artlificial respiration, preferahly, mouth to mouth, Get medical attention

immecliately.

Call a physlcian ol poison control center imuediately.

SECTION 05: FIRE FIGHPTNG MEASURRS

LAY NI, METHOD.,....... >190:1GHDdg7C i (Cleveland Open Cup)
IOWER FLAMMABLE LIMIT....... Not Applicable

UPPER FLAMMABLE TTMUT..... .. Not Applicable

AUTOIGNITION TEMPERATURE,.,. Not Determined

n, Watar spray

foam v carbon dioxide. Water may ba

E -+ —' '_4: ( ' N

Use water spray, dry chemical,
inefFective bul should .be used to keep Flre exposed containers cool. If a

spill or leak has not ignited, use waler spray Lo dlsperse the. vapors. Waler
be uzed Lo Flush spills away from fire.

spray may

EEAMMABELLTY  COND T LONS ¥
Not flammable,
UNOSUABEHAZARDS
only those tire fighting procedures for which you have been trained.

Perform
Firefighters ghould wear sclf contalned breathing apparatus in the positive
pressure mode with a full facepiece when there is a possibility of exposure Lo
smoke, fumes or hazardous decowpusiilion products,

HAZARDOUS : COMBUSTION DRODUCTS:
Carbon dioxide, carbon monoxide, oxides of nitrogen, sulfur and phosphorus.,

A EXPLOSTION DATA X
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Material Salfely Data Sheel: AUTO054G606

PRODUCT: FLEETRITE HEAVY DUTY SAE 50
SYNTHETTC MANUAL TRANSMISSTON LUBE o

SENSITIVITY TO STATIC DISCHARGE:
Not Applicable
SENSITIVITY TO MECHAMICAL IMPACT:
Not Applicable

Add dry maLer1al ro absonb SPLll (1f laLgG splll, dike to contain). Using
recommended prolective equipment, pick up bulk of spill and contalnerize for
recovery or disposal. Flush area wlth water to remove residues.

HANDT,ING AND STORAGH

ﬂkin"and clothing. Avoid breathing mist, vapor or

Avomd contﬂcr wllh nyeq,
dust. Keep container closed, Use wilh adequale ventilation. Wash thoroughly

after handling. Avoid generating mist. Spilled material may be slippery. Clean
up spills imnediately hefore walking in spill area,

I L PR IR B LR e Rt e L e e e e ]

SKCTION 08: KXPOSURE CONTROLS /PFRHONAL PROTRHCTION

Y PRECAUTIONARY MEASUREKS *

yges wlth side shields

[Ffollow manufacturer's

NIOGH/M?HA apprbvvd respirator LI necessany.
Commendat1onu.

e et L e, SN I ST S T TR S

PHYSICAT, AND CHEMLICAT, PROPERTIES

P

Liloquiel
Reddish hue to light pale amber liquid
Mi. Ld
OI)OUR 'L'HRI'CZH()DI). e, NOE Delermined
[ P v . ... Not Determined
MELTING POINT...... ... v .. Mot Delermined
ROILING POINI.......+ sv.... HNOE Datermined
SPRCIFICG GRAVITY. .. ... ... 0.8G1
SOLUBILITY TN WATER......... MNogligible (2 .t %)
VAPOUR DENSTTY. ..o v v v Mot Datermined
VAPOQUR PRESSURE.,...... sy .. Not boterminoed

EVAPORATION RATR

Z00004262\879379 Cognls Canada Covporation Page: 3




Material Safely Data Sheetl: AUTOU54606

PRODUCT: TLEETRITE

SYNTHETIC MANUAL TRANSMISSION LUBE

HEAVY DUTY SAL 50

(N-BUTYL ACETATE=L1)

Fe v e e s

Not determined

COEFFICIENT OF WATRR/OIIL

DISTRIBUTION, ..

AR

Mot Determined

L T e e e e s T s

Decom9051tlon may ploduce oxides of carbon,

STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

sparks,

Llama and all sources of ignition.
RODUCTQ. '

nitrogen,

SECTION 11:

il

EXPOSURLE LIMITS:

Mineral-oil mist oxposure linits;

LD50 O MATIERIAL:
None known., Refer
LC50 OF MATERIAL:

None known. Refer to Hazardous f[ngredienls,
MATERIAL:
Refer to Route of Entry,

IRRITANCY OF

Lo lazardous Tngredients,

PEL:5 my/m3 (TWA), TLV:5 mg/m3 (TWA)
Section 2.
Scction 2,

Section 3.

SENSITIZATION TO PRODUCYT:

None known.

CARCINOGENICITY OF MATERTAL:

None known.

REPRODUCTIVE TOXICITY:

None known.

TERATOGENTCITY OF MATERIAL:

None known,
MUTAGENICITY
None known.

(AMES) ;

TOXICOLOGICAL SYNFRGIvTIC PRODUCY'S @

None known.

SECTTON 12:

sulfur and phosphorus.

LCOTOGICAL

ECOLOGICAL TOXICITY:
Not Determined
ENVIROMMENTAL FATE:!
Not Determined

700004262\ 879379
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Material Safcly Data Sheebt: AUTO054606

PRODUCT: [FLEETRITE HEAVY DUTY SAE 50

_ SYNTHETIC MANUAL TRANSHMISSION LUBE _
SECTION 13: DISPOSAL CONSIDERALIONS

WASTE DISPOSAL:;
Tn accordance with municipal, provinclal, and federal regulations.,

SECTION 14: ; TRANSPORT INFORMATION

DG LASSTFICATION

SPECIAL SHIPPING
INSTRUCTIONS. ..v.vuvvuv ... None

For wore shipping data, see document at the end of MSDS sheets.

CLPA STATUS (DS
This product contains componenlks which are subject to the New substances

NMotification regulations under the Canadian BEnvironmental Proltection Act
(CEPA) , Conlact Coqnis Canada Corporation Regulatory Affalrs Department [lor
additional informallion.

TSCA INVENTORY STATUS:
This producl and/on all of its components are cither included on or exempl

from Che TSCA Tnventory af Chemlcal Substances.

WHMIS CLASS ... vnvw.s 5o e None,

This product has been classified in accordance with the hazard criteria of Lhe
Controlled Products Regulabion (CPR), and the MSDS contains all the

information required by the CPR.

LR R e P R I TR S S I S IR S s LS S (R aCHFE AP g1

SECTION 16: ' OTHIR INFORMAUTON

DISCLAIMER:
Al) information, rocommondaliions, anc snggestions appearing herein concerning

and cdata belicved to be reliable. lowaver, it

our product arc bhasod upon Lesls
toxicity, and

is Lhe user's responsibilibty to detcrmine the safety,
suttabllity for his own use of the product described herein. Since the actual
use by others is bheyond onr contral, no guaranlee, express or implied, Ls made
by Cognis Canada Covporalion as Lo the etfecls of such use, the results
obtained, or the safaly and toxicity of the product nor does Cognis Canada
Corporaltion assume any Liability avising out of use, by others, of the product
referred to herein. The informalion herein is nol Lo be construad as

absolutely complete since additlonal information way he necessary or desirable
when particular or cxceplional condilions or civenustances oxlat or becanse of

applicable laws or governmenl: requlations.

MSDS REVISION DATE......... . 03/271/72007
MSDS PRINT DATE. .o ouwan coae 03/27/2007

* - al . .. 3 . [
Cognis Canacda Corparation Page: §
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Material Safety Data Sheet: AUTO054606

PRODUCT: FLEETRITE HEAVY DUTY SAL 50

SYNTHETIC MANUAL TRANSMISSION LUBRE

700004262\ 879379

CANUTEC EMERGENCY 613-996-666G6

Cognia Canada Corporation
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Matorial Saflely Data Sheel: AUTO054607

Cognls Canada Corporation
2290 Argentia Road
MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO, CANADA LOSN 6HY
905-542-7554; AFTER HOURS 905-542-7550

PRODUCT: FLEETRITF. HEAVY DUTY SAE 50 .
SYNTHETIC MANUAL TRANSMISSION LUBE o

2290 Argentla ‘Road
MISSTSSAUGA,ON TSN 6HO
Phone: ALTER IOURS: 905-542-7550

VT el e e

USAGFR DE PRODUIT,........... Lubrififant
DESCRIPTION DE PROMITT, . ... . Lubhrifiant de Synthtic
PREPARE PAR. ..o v ivn v vn oy Affaivs Reglementaires
Phone: 905-542-7554; Fax: 905-542-7588
DATE DU PREPARATION......... 03/27/2007

2CTION 02 COMPOSITTON/TNFORMATION SUR LES TNGRREDTENTS
% POIDS/ ucno ' DL50, VOIE, ESPECEH CLSO,VOIE,ESPECE

POIDS LIMITES D'EHXP

N'est pas considere hasardeuse selon les regles SIMDUT.

SImEnERR eSS == ===

e N R === ===

1 DI N P LCATION DS RTSQURS

Peut provoquer unc irritation a lLa peau ot aux youx. LPeut etre nuisible g’il

n gxande quantite.

est av L

* VOIRS D'RXPOSTLTON *

[EG T PEAU:

provoguuer una Lrritation a la ped, sieloull Yors dftan contacl prolonga ou

Paul
repete.

ABSORPIIONTBAR LA PEAU:
Pas determlné

CONTRCT 'AVEG TIHS YHUX:
peut provoguer une irritallon aux yeux lors d'une exposition prolongee ou

7200004262\ 879379 Cognis Canaca Corporation Page: L




Material Safely Data Sheel: AUTO054607

" PRODUCT: FLERTRITE HFAVY DUTY SAL 50
_ SYNTHETIC MANUAJ, TRANSMTSSION LUBE

repetee,

INHALATION:

L'inhalation des brumes peut provocuer une irritation du systeme respiratoire.
INGESTION:

Peut etre nuisible s'il est avale en grande quantite.
VOIEo D'EXPOSITION:

Inhalation Peau,OLale

UTRE:EEVED:DE SANIE !
es expositions répétées aux aérosels peuvent avoir comme conséguence des
dommages de poumon.

SECTION 04: PREMIERS SOINS

Se laver a fond avec de 1'eau et du savon. S'il se produisent des symptomes
d'Jrritatlon procuxrer des soins medicaux,

Inonder a grande cau pendant au moins 15 minutes. Ne pas frotter les yeux,
Procurer des solns medicaux sans delad.

“Sortir la victime toute de suite au grand air. Si les respirations ont cease
pratiquer la respiration artificielle, prefercment bouche a bouche. Procurer

SECTION 05: LU CONTRE L' INCENDIE

LAIR METHONE .y oy vh e v s 2 [ e (C]eveland, vase ouvert)
SEUTL MINIMAL D'INFLAMMABILITE... Non applicable

SEUIL MAXIMAT, D'INFLAMMABILITE.:. Non applicable

TEMPRRATURE D'AUTO-INFLAMMATION.. Non déterminé

XTINCTION‘

@, Mousse, Vapoerisatour d'cau

meloycr oau pulvorlsee, produil ¢hiwigue sce, mousse, ou gaz carbonique.
T.'eau pourra ctre incfficace mais on devrait 1'employer pour refroidir les
contenants exposes a L'incencdie, Si une fuite ou un deversement ne s'est pas
enflamme employer cdes pulverisations d'eau pour disperser les vapeurs. On peut
enployer 1'ean pulverisee pour eluigner les deversenenls de L'incendie -
CONDITIONS D! INFLAMMARI LI TE ;

Non inflammable.

RISOUES-PEO COMMUNS:

Suivre seulement les procedures de Jutrtve contre 1'incendie pour lesquelles
vous avez recu une Lformation. Les pompiers devront porter un appareil
respiratoire autonome fonclhionnant cn mode de pression positive ct muni d'un
masque couvre-visage complet quand il existe la possibilite d'une exposition

200004262\ 879379 Cognis Canada Corporation Page: 2




Materjial salely Dala Shool: AUTOOHAG0T

PRODUCT:  FLEETRITE HEAVY DUTY SAK 50
SYNTHETIC MANUAL TRANSMISSION LUBF S o

aux vapeurs, aux fumees ou aux produils de decompasition dangereux.

PRODUITS NI COMBUSTION DANGERIUX :
Gaz carbonicue, monoxyde de carbone, vxydes d'azole, soufre ol phosphore.

A DONNERES SUR UGS RISQUES DTEXPLOSTION +
SENSIBILITE AUX DECHARGES STATIQUINS : )
Non applicable
SENSIRITITE AUX CHOCS
Non applicable

EE I T I TSI P ey e I T T T T S e e AN Y T I ST R TS A R S T A I I AR S B TR R

SECTION 06: MARCIE A SUIVRIES BN CAS D10 DTSPERSGIMENT  ACCT DN

> un doeveracment

AjouLex un plOdUlL sec pour absorber Lo deverscement {poun
fmportant le restreinde par moyen d'una digue). kmployer un equipement: de
protcction anti-deflgrant recommande pour ramasser puis metbtre <dans un
contenant pour recuperaltion ou eliminaltion. Inonder Je lieu a 1'eau pour
enlever les residus,

RIS b T e e e e ey

Fviter un contact avec les yeux, la peau ¢l les veltements. Lvileor de resplrer

les vapeurs, brouillards, ou les pousgicre. Gamxler le contenant ferme.

Employer gous une aceration suffisante., Se lavaer a fond apres la manutention.
Bviter de générer los vapeurn ou les brouillards. la matiere deversee peut
elire glissante, PPaire le nettoyage des deversemenlts sans delai avant de
marcher dangs le lieu du deversement.

SECTION 08: CONTROLLE DE L'HXPOS1Y|

s i TS T mrsrpnrIRTIS S

* MRSURES DI PRECAUTION #

RespiraLéux homologue par le NIOSI-MSBA gi necessalre. Sulvre les

re<ommandaL10ns du manufacturier,
f M NGENIRUR™

SECTION 09 PROPRIETES PHYSIQUERES BT (.HIMIOUL‘
‘TAT PHYSIQUL & RNCEDE WY i quulde N
APPARLNCL..... ............. . Liquide foncé

ODEUR s v cs e v e v vnneees .. Odeur douce

200004262\ 879379 Cognis Canada Corporation Page: 3




Material Safety Data Shect:; AUTC05469Q7

PRODUCT: PLERTRITE HEAVY DUTY SAR 50
SYNTHETTC MANUAT, TRAMSMTSSION LUBE - o

SUBIL DE L'ODEUR............ Non déterminé

PHo oo i i v... Non déterminé
POINT DE FUSION.... . i s Won déterminé
POINT D'EBULLITIOM...... ... Non déterminé
POIDS SPECIFIQURE. ..... .. vn... 0.861
SOLUBILITY DANS L'EAU....... Negligeable (<0.1%)
DENSITE DE VAPEUR,.......... Non déterminé
TENSION DE VAPBUR, .. ..., .. Non déterminé
TAUX D'IEVAPORATION
(ACETATE DE BUTYL=1)...... . Non déterminé i
COEFFICIENT DE REPARTITION
EBAU/HUILE . vt oy v ene e n s Non déterminé
SECTION 10: STABILITE ET RBACTIVITY

SEE=EmE IR

Le—PIodull eat Stable
POLYMIIRISATION DANGEREUSE:
Ne se produila pas

Les acidee IOJLs, les bases foxlos et les agents oxydants forts.

FVJter un conLacL aveo ]a cha]enr, les etincelles, les flammes et toute source
l'ignLLlon

"1La décomposillon peut pLOdUer des oxydcs de carbone, d'azote, de soufre et de

phosphore,

Smimosimes P == EErEvIeIuaTINng

SECTION 11 INTFORMATTON TOXICOLOGIQUE

LIMITE D'EXPOSTITION:
D'huile minérale brume; PEL: Sug/m3 (TWA), TLV: 5mg/m3 (TWA)
DL50 DU PRODUIT: - :
Aucun connu, Voir Section 2, Ingredients Dangereux.
CI,50 DU PRODUIT:
Aucun connu. Voir Sectilon 2, Ingredients NDangereux.
TRRITATION PAR LE PRODUIT:
Voir Section 3, Voies d'exposition.
CAPACITE DE SENSIBILISATION DU PRODUTT: .
Aucun connu,
CANCRROGENTCYTE PO PROPUTT:
Aucun connu,
EFFETS DE REPRODUCYTION:
Aucun connu,
PERATOGENICITE DU PRODUTY:
Aucun connu,
MUTAGENICITE (AMES) :
Aucun connu.
PRONIUTS SYNRERGTQUIS:

700004262\ 879379 Cognis Canada Corporation Page: 4




Materlal Safoely “Data Sheet: AUTO054607

PRODUCT: FLEETRITE MEAVY DUTY SAE 50 - -
SYNTHETLC MANUAL TRANSMISSION LUBE - o
Aucun connu.
STCTION 12: INFORMATTION ECOLOGIQUE
ECOLOGIQUE TOXICITE:
Non déterminé
ENVIRONNEMENT DEST'IN
Non déterminé
SECTION 13: BLIMINATION DU PRODUI?Y
S EDRCIRTS Y
es reglements municlpaux, provinciaux ot federaux.

GLAS I T
INSTRUCTIONS SPLCIALES
POUR L'EXPEDITIONS...... .. Aucun

SECTION 15:

LCPE (LIST INTERIRURIY) @
Ce produit contienl des composants qui sonlk sujets aux le Rdglement sur les

renseignements concernant les substances nouvelles. sous la Loi Canadienne sur
la protection de lL'environnement. Contaclkez Cognis Canada Corporation,
département dfaffaires réglementaires pour des informations additionnelles.

TSCA INVENTATRE: i
Ce produit clk/ou tous ses composanls sont inclus sur l'Inventaire des

substances chimlques de la TSCA,

CLASSIFICATION DU SEMDUT, ... Ancun

Ce produit a éLé classd conformément aux critéres de dangern énoncés dans le
Réglement sur les produlls contrdldés ot la [lche signalétique contient tous
les renseignoments axigés par le Réglameat sur los produils contrdlés,

L AlSIIEILINE Irios.iiilf o f.aSdunSndoiuEl R 1 STt PV S

RENSETONEMENTS DTVERS

NFLAMMABLMnTm: | REACTIVITE: -0 AUTRES: -AUCUN

DESAVEU;
Toutes les informations, recommandations et suqggestions decrites concernant

notre produil sont bhasees sur des tests ot doancon fiables., Cependant, c'est

la responsabilite o 1'utilisatemr de delterminer la decurite, toxicite et 1la

Page: 5
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Material Salfety Data Sheel: AUTO054607

PRODUCT: FLERTRLTE .HEAVY DUTY SAE 50
SYNTHETIC MANUAL TRANSMISSTON LUBE B

convenance du prodult decrit pour son usage personnel, Comme l'usage actuel du
prodult par d'autres personnes est hors de notre conltrole, Cognis Canada
Corporation n'offre pas de garantie d'aucune sorte - exprimee ou implicite -
en ce qui concerne l'information cdecrite siur les effeks lors d'usage, les
resultats obtenus ou la securite et toxicite du produib; ce plus Cognis Canada
Corporation n'assume aucune responsabllite derivank de l'usage de ce produit
par d'autres personnes, L'informatlon decrite n'est pas necessalroement
complete etant donne que de l'information supplemenlaire peut etre requise ou
. desirable lors d'usages particuliers ou si des conditions exceptlonnelles se
presentent ou pour repondre a des Jlols ou reglements gouvernementaux,

DATE DU PREPARATION. ........ 03/2'1/2001
DATE D'IMPRESSION........... 03/27/2007

URGENCE CANUTEC 613-996-6666

700004262\ 8793779 Cognia Canada Corporation Paga: 6




H()JJ\S DEDATOSDE QF(‘URIDI\D

ST cooms mexicas, 5.0 .. v
it

Division: FP
Pagfia 01 de 03

Sncoldn 1, DATOS GENERALES DEL RESPOMNSABLE DE LA SUSTANCIA QUIRICA
1.1, Hombre dol fabricanto o Impurludor: COGHIS b‘lEX!CMM SA, do GV,

[2FE caso do'emorgenslar

Firk 1 5636:13:08:.
1.3. Domlsilio Comploto Cwlzmla (ln la Vlm r.ln Fmoc Lns anolos, l.oa. Tulpotinc C.P. 55000 Ecatopoc da horelos
o, Mixlon; MEXIGO

Hegeldn 2. DATOS GENERALES DE LA SUSTANGIA l'.lll|Ml(.-."\ I
A Noiibra.Comprolal tlol prodieio s EMGARD GAE 50 )

2.2, Nomhra quimlca : Mezala, Ha. G.AS. N, A, Mezeln

2.3, Familia quhmica ¢ Poll Alfa Olofinny 24, Binonlmos N, D.
.5, Claslicacldn CRETID ¢ No Poligroso

2.6, Dtros datos 1 M. D,

Socclén 3, IDENTIFICAGCION DE COMPONENTES PELIGROSOS
Primar Gomponante

3.1, 1.3, Hombro dol companenta ¢ N, A,
3.47LD. Porceittajo dol componento: M, A. 302 Ho, CASE N AL 3,13, No, ONUL HL A
L4, Goncenfraclén Pramedla Ponderada en ol Tlampo (LMPE-RPT): N, A

A.4.4,b. Consenlrnalon, Gorlo Tlainps (LMPE-GT) H, A, 3.1.4.6. Concontracldn Pleo (LMPE-P): N, A

L1.6. Concaplractdly do Sustanchas lnmodintaimonte Pollgrosas pura b Vida o fe Salud (LPV.S)E KL A,

3.1.6: Grados do rlasgo: Safud; M. A, Inflamablildad: H. A, Roactividad: B, A, Espoclnl: N, A,

" Sofjundo Compononte

5.1, 1.0, Nombre cel compononta ¢ N. A.
3.1,1.b. Porcantaje ol compononta: M. A, 34.2, tHo. C.AS M. A, 3.4.3, No, O.NU N. A,
B.1.4.0. Concontraglon Promedlo Pondlerada on ol Tlompo (LWPE-FPT): M, A.

314, Concontracldn, para Gorlo Tlampe (LMPE-CT): N, 3.1.4.6, Concontracidt Plco (LMPE-P): N, A,

Al

LhA, Concanteas!din do Sustanclns Inmodlatamonte 17ofigroshs para la Vida o ta Satud (LP.V.8.): N A,

3.1.0, Gradlos de elesyo ; Salich N, A, nllamabllicack M. A, Roacllvldad: N AL Espoclol: N. A.

R E 1 o Humhrn rfnlrmnpmmmn ‘NA,

3.1.4.b. Porcontaja dol componante: M. A. 3.1.2. No. C.A8. N, A, 313, No. O.H.U. N A,

144,40, Concontracién Framodio Pondoracda en of Tlempo (LMPE PRI M, A.

3.4.4.h, Concontraglon para Corta Tlompo (LMPE-GT): M. 3.1.4.e, Goneantraciin Plao (LMPE-P): N, A,

A.

.16, Concantracidn da Sustanolas (nmodlalumonte Pollgrosns paru i Vida o dn Salad (LP.V.S): M. A.

3.1,6. Grados do rlunyo ! Sl N, A, allsmabilidad;H. A, Roactlvidad: N, A. Eapeslal; H, A ]

Equipo da Prolaclon Personal adacunda: Lontes dv Sugurldad, Guantes, Dalantal Slatetlco
Obsarvaglones: Evito en lo posible ol contacto con los ofos, avila mazclar Luinicantes Simtéticos con Lubrlcantes do
Origen Minetal,




COGNIS MEXICANA, S.A. DE C.V.
HOJAS DE DATOS DFE SEGURINAD

l EMGARD SAE 50 i
TR ERTIOE T DT R T M 7 A E T D S AN R R it (DR S0 R e R e B T s

Focha da alaboracién: 13/00/2004 Ma, BAP: 872043, 072045,872046,002755,879379,
$79360,888318,888317,870371, 879299, 679374
Ullima rovistdn: 02/05/2000 10:20:14 o, Divistén: Fp
Phginn 02 do 03
Soceldn 4, PROPIEDAGES FISICO-QUIMICAS ) i
4.1 Temporatura de ehulliclén (*€): B, D, A.1.e:0lori Dulgo -
4.2. Temporatura do fustén (*C) : 1. D. AL PN, D,
4.3, Tempecalira do Inllamacién (*C): N. 0, 1,9. Voloaldad do ovaporacién (butll-acetato=1) : N, D,
A, Tomiparalura de autolgnicidn (*C) N, 0. 4,10, Solubllidad on agua: Dosproclablo<0.1%
4.5, Densidud rotallva: 0,02 glee @20°c 4,11, Proslén do vapor (minHg Gl ML B,
4.6. Denslond da vapor (alrea1): N, . .42, Poreantafa do volalitidad: N, 0,
4.7, Paso molacutlar: N. 13, 413, Limlto do Inflamnbifidad Inforlor (%): M. D,
A1 Estado fislco: Liqulda 4.13.b, Limita da InHamahlitdad supertor (%): N, D,
ANIGaldr Osatiro 4.14.a. Limlte do oxplesividad infarlor (%)i M. 1),
o S 44 b Limlte de axplogividad supartor (%): N. D,
L&.’E@Jﬁﬁ!’.@i’!’.?#"!tléiﬁliﬂ*_"ﬂ'ﬂ""ﬂﬂﬂ,-?ﬂl.‘_@ysl!w}!-[t!'l.t'"_"'i_'c_'sw.@l‘ﬂl!!:-;-_,_. -

Socolén 5, RIESGOS DE FUEGD Y EXPLOSION, e ez mes s rmanes —
[5.4% Madios do oxlincién: Polve Quimlco Soco; Agya

Esproadla; Espuma y Disxldo do Carbono,

3.2 Equipo de Protogeldn Personali Emplear un cqulpo de respliracidn do prasidn positiva, Emplear equipo !
Bonvanclonal do combala contra Incandios quertinctuyn overol, alrigo, cosco, hotas v guantos aproplados. St este
BeitIpo. o esta disponlble, o cambalo al [tga debo roalizarso a una distnneln sogii,

5.3 Pracadimlanto’y pracaucionos espociilos on ol ceinbata do Theandlos: Resarrollo Gnlcaniont aquollas
procadimientos du cumbale contra inuondio uit Jos quu ha sldo capaéitilo, Poner seffalos on 1a zona o poligro, alojar
) lad péraonds oxteanng  ln zona de pallgro.Eyitar inlfacidn do hiitnos, mantener los contenodoras frfos omploando
iqua ospronda, } )

ik Candicloind i Gonducon n vlio dosge wspustals Bvitur Mima diroeta y cualqulor etea Juanlo o fgnicion, Huwen
porte o apilquae seldndura a tos contunuelnres {ain vaclos) porgqun ef producto (o sus raskdios) puotfen Incondinreas y
pventinlmonta explofar. ~ . '

h.GsPratluetosda m‘ml>u'ai|'6[il'l!f:dl\id's"ii.‘ua Id sahid: Mondxido de carbona, didxido e carbonoe, umas y vaparos
ritantes. Oxldo do Nitrdyano, Azufre y Fésfors, B

Soccldn 6. DATOS OE REACTIVIDAD . S
'LI;-1Ef_lt:?ilahllftlri!.l_itn'l_n sitstancla: Establo on candielonon normalos do oporaclian,

2 Q_pn_{’ilﬂf.n.irlms' ' ovifar: Catentamionto dicocto, contamlnualin quimiea, expestcldn ul sol, & radiaclon Wiraviolota o
onizunte, Chsipas y otros medlos de lgnicidn,
B3 Incompntibildigl; Acldos fuoitos, bivsos fusrlon v igpontus finrlamunte oxlilantas,
p.4: Protuclos poligrosoy do fa descompbsicion: Guaido ne callentn hasta deseampostclén puado prodiselr:
flandxfilo do cirbano, didxido’ da carbono, htmos y vaporos lrrtantes. Oxide de Nitrégeno, Azufre y Fasforo,
3,63 Pollniotigacioi uspuntanivi: Ho oalire,
pa; -Gondlclanes 4 eyltar: Kalerfales Incampativies, culory fusates de ignleldn, o

Socalén 7, RIESGOS PARA LA SALUD

Seccldn 7.0, FFECTOS A LA SALUD .

0008, Exposlolon agiidn, Ingastion; Puado ser poligroso on grancos dasts,

Aposkeldn pguda, Inlialgaién: No oxisto Informacién dlsponiile,

xposleln dyudd, 66ntasiaTten fa plol: Puada causar Initactdn ligera, spoclaimonto oh contastos repotidos
olangatlps, o ey .

7.1 i ExposIelon agudn, contaclo.Gou 168 ofos: Puude vatsse (rlfacldn liyati, ospeclaimants on contaclos rapelldos
vlo prolangadng, =

[a.2.47 Expbsielon ecdniea; Ingdestion: Nlinguno conoelito,

#.2,bExposicldn eréplen, Inhdlaglén: Minguno conoello,

4.2, Exposiclén eronlci, coitacta con la plel. Ningunio canocido,

/a2l Exposleldn eednlen, contacto von los ojes: Ninguno conecldo,

F.anda, Sustancla consldurada como (eancorigena,..:) Ningtma aoneclda,

7.3.3.0. Conslhlorado por la normia mesicam HOMAM0-STPS: Ho as conslderado coma cancorlgeno,




Material Safety Datn Sheet Navistar Inc
4201 Winfield Road
Warrenville, 1. 60555 UISA
Part No. 991054C2 991067C2
The MSDS was received from Sopus Products as cuvvent an Aprit -f, 2008,
TTie MSDS wus ot availuble in French or Spunish,

Revlew Date: 01/07/2005

SECTION 1 PRODUCT AND COMPANY [DENTIFICATION

PRODUCT: QUAKER STATE® FCI HD Universal Tractor Hydraulic/Transmission Qi

MSDS NUMBER: 615123LU -1
PRODUCT CODE(S): 11051, 31919, 50444886, 6126

PRODUCT USE: Hydraulic Oil

MANUFACTURER TELEPHONE NUMBERS

SOPUS Products Spill Information: (877) 242-7400

P.O. Box 4427 Health Informatlon: (877) 504-9351

Houston, TX, 77210-4427 MSDS Assistance Number: (877) 276-7285

SECTION 2 _ PRODUCT/INGREDIENTS

INGREDIENTS ' CASi CONCENTRATION
Transmission & Hydraulic Fhiid

Highly refined petroleum oils Mixture 90-99  %weight
Zinc Dialkyldithiophosphate 68649-42-3 1-3  %weight
Addilives Mixture 1-3  %weight
SECTION 3 HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW )

Appearance & Odor: Amber, clear liquid. Petroleum oil odor.
Health Hazards: No known immediate health hazards. High-pressure injection under the skin may cause

serious cdamage.

Physlcal Hazards: No knawn physical hazards,

NFPA Rating (Health, Fire, Reactivity): 1,1, 0

Hazard Rating: Least-0 Slight-1 Moderate-2 High-3 Extreme -4

Rotute{s) of Exposure: Eys, Inhalation, Skin

Inhalation:
Inhalation of vapors (
respiratory tract.

generated at high temperalures only} or oil mist may cause mild itritation of the nose, throat, and

Eye Irritation: o
Lubricating oils are generally considered no more than minimally itritating to the eyes.

MSDS# 6156123LU

QUAKER STATE® FCI HD Universal 1ractor
Page: 1 of 9 1

Hydraulic/Transmissfon Oll




Skin Contact:
Lubricating oils are generally considered no more than minimally irritating to the skin. Prolonged and repeated contact

may result in defatting and drying of the skin that may cause various skin disorders such as-dermatitis, folliculitis or oil
acne.  Release of the material during high-pressure applications may resutt in injection under the skin causing possible

extensive tissue damage which is difficult to heal.

Ingestion:
Lubricating oils are generally no more than slightly toxic if swallowed,

Other Health Effects:
Material may release hydrogen sulfide (H2S), a highly toxic and extremely flammable gas, when heated to 180 Degrees

or higher. H2§ cah cause irritation of the eyes and respiratory tract, headache, dizziness, nausea, vomitting, diarrhea, and
pulmonary edema. The odor (“rotten egg") threshold is 0.02 ppm. Do not depend on sense of smell for warning; H2S8

rapidly deadens the sense of smell,

Slgns and Symptoms: .

Irritation as noted ahove. Local necrosis is evidenced by delayed onset of pain and tissile damage a few hours following
Injeclion,

Aggravated Medical Gonditions:
Pre-existing eye, skin and respiratory disorders may he aggravated by exposure to this product.

For additional health information, rofer to sectlon 1.

SECTION 4 FIRST AID MEASURES

Inhalation;
Remove viclim to fresh air and provide oxygen if breathing is difficull. Get medical attention,

Skin: i
Remove contaminated clothing and shoes and wipe excess from skin. Flush skin with water, then wash with soap and

water. If irritation occurs, get medical attention. Do not reuse clothing until cleaned.  |f material is injected under the skin,
transport to the nearest inedical facility for-additional trealment.

Eye:
Flush with water, If irritation occurs, get medical attention,

Ingestion:
Do not induce vomiting. In general, no lreatment is necessary unless farge quantities of product are Ingested. However,
get medical attention.

Note to Physlcian: .
In general, emesis induction is unnecessary in high viscosity, fow volatility products such as oils and greases.

SECTION 5 FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Flash Point [Method]: 390 °F/198.89 °C [ Cleveland Open Cup)]

Upper Flammability Limit:  Not Determined
Lower Ftammability Limit:  Nol Determined

Extinguishing Media:
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This material is non-flammable. Malerial will float and can be re-ignited on surface of water. Use waler fog, 'alcohol foam’,
dry chemical or carbon dioxide (CO2) to extinguish flames. Do not use a direct stream of water.

Fire Fighting Instructlons:
Do not enter confined fire space without full bunker gear (helmet with face shield, bunker coats, gloves and rubber boots),

including a positive pressure, NIOSH approved, self-contained breathing apparatus. This material is non-flammable.

Unusual Fire Hazards:
Material may ignite when preheated.

SECTION 6 ' ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Protective Measures:
May burn although not readily ignitable,

Waear appropriate personal protective equipment when cleaning up spills. Refer to Seclion 8.

Spill Management:
- FOR LARGE SPILLS: Remave with vacuuin truck or pump to storage/salvage vessels.

FOR SMALL SPILLS: Soak up residue with an absorbent such as clay, sand or other suitable material. Place in

non-leaking contalner and seal tightly for proper disposal.
Place in container for proper disposal,

Reporting:
CERCLA: Product is covered by EPA's Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liabilily Act

{(CERCLA) petroleuim exclusion. Releases to air, land, or water are not repartable under CERCILA (Superfund).

CWA:; This praducl is an oil as defined uncler Section 311 of EPA's Clean Water Act (CWA). Spills into or leading to
surface waters that cause a sheen must be reported to the National Response Center, 1-800-424-8802,

SECTION7 HANDLING AND STORAGE

Precautionary Measures:
Wash with soap and water hefore eating, drinking, smolking, applying cosmetics, or using toilet. Launder contaminated

clothing before reuse. Properly dispose of contaminated leather articles such as shoes or belts that cannot be
decontaminated. Avoid heat, open flames, including pilot lights, and strong oxidizing agents. Use explosion-proof
ventilation to prevent vapor accumulation. Ground all handling equipment to prevent sparking.

Material may release hydrogen sulfide (H28), a highly toxic and extremely flammable gas, when heated to 180 Degrees F
or higher. H2S may collect in the headspace of the container.

Storage: o

Do not store in open or unlabeled containers. Store in a cool, dry place with adequate ventilation. Keep away from open
flames and high temperatures.

Contalner Warnings:
Keep containers closed when not in use. Conlainers, even those that have been emptied, can contain explosive vapors.

Do not cut, drill, grind, weld or perform similar operations on or near containers.
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SECTION 8 EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

| Chemical _ Limit TWA STEL Celling Notation

Ol mist, mineral =~ ACGIH TLV 5mg/im3 | 10 mg/m3

Oll mist, mineral ' OSHA PEL 5 mg/m3 ]
Decomposition Praduct Limit | TWA STEL Celling Natatlon
Hydrogen sulfide ACGIH-TLV | 10 ppmm 15 ppmm -

Hydrogen sulfide OSHA - 10 ppmm 15 ppmm N

B B PEL_IS ~

Decomposition Product Method ~ Condition

Hydrogen sulfide o Elevated Temperatures | > 215 Degreas F.

I Expostire Controls ) . [

Provide adequate ventilation to control airborne concentrations below the exposure guidelines/limits.

| Personal Protection |

Personal protective equipment (PPE) selections vary based on potential exposure condltions stich as handling practices,
concentration and ventilation. Informalion on the selection of eye, skin and resplratory protection for use with this material

Is provided helow.

Eye Protection:
Chemical Goggles, or Safely glasses with sice shields

Skin Protection: . :
Use protective clothing which is chemically resistant to this material. Selection of protective clothing depends on potential

exposure conditions and may include gloves, boots, stiits and other items. The selection(s) should take into account such
factars as Job task, type of exposure and durability requirements. ’

Published literature, test data and/or glove and clothing manufacturers indicate the best protection is provided by:
Neoprens, or Nitrile Rubber :

Respiratory Protection: : -
If engineering controls do not maintain airborne concentraticns to a level which is adequate to protect worker health, an
approved respiralor musl be wurn. Respiralot selection, use and inainlenance should be in accordance with the

requirements of the OSHA Respiratary Protection Standard, 29 CFR 1910.134.

Types of respirator(s) to be considerec in the selection process include:

For Mist: Air Purifying, R or P style NIOSH approved respirator.
For Vapors: Air Purifying, R or P style prefilter & organic cartridge, NIOSH approved resplrator. Self-contained

breathing apparatus for use in environments with unknown concentrations or emergency situations.

SECTION 9 PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

MSDS# 6151231
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Appearance & Odor; Amber, clear liquid. Petroleum ofl odor.
Substance Chemical Family: Lubricants
Physical State: Liquid

Flash Point 390 °F [Cleveland Odor Petroleum oil odor.
Open Cup)
| Specific Gravity 0.8927 Viscosity 72,2 cSt- 833 cSt@40°C

Odor Threshold: Not Determined
Partitlon Coefficlent: Not Determined
pH: Not Determined

SECTION 10 REACTIVITY AND STABILITY

Stability:
Material is stable under normal condlitions.

Gondlitions to Avoid:
Avoid.heat and open flames.

Materlals to Avoid:
Avoid contact with strong oxidizing agents.

Hazardous Decomposition Products:

Thermal decomposition products are highly dependent an combustion conditions. A complex mixture of airborne solids,
liquids and gases will evolve when this material undergoes pyrolysis or combustion, Aldehydes, Carbon Monoxide, Carbon
Dioxide, Hydrogen Sulfide, Ketones and other unidentified organic compotinds may be formed upon combustion.

SECTION 11 TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Acute Toxicity ]

TEST Result OSHA Material Tested

L o Classification
Dermal LD50 >5.0 glkg(fRabbit) Non-f'oxic Based on components(s)
Oral LD50 | =5.0g/kg(Rat) Non-Toxic Based on components(s)

Carcinogenicity Glassification

Chemical Name . | NTP_ IARC ACGIH OSHA
Transmission & Hydraulic Fiuid No Not Reviewed No No

SECTION 12 ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Environmental Impact Summary: _ _ . . '
There is no ecological data available for this proditict. However, this productis an oll. It is persistent and does not readily
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biodagrade. However, it does not bioaccumulate,

SECTION 13 DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

RCRA Information:

Under' RCRA, 1t is the responsibility of the user of the material to deterrﬁine, at the time of the disposal, whether the
material meets RCRA criteria for hazardous waste. This is because material uses, transformations, mixtures, processes,
etc, may affect the classification. Refer to the latest EPA, state and local regulations regarding proper disposal.

SEGTION 14 TRANSPORT INFORMATION

US Department of Transportatlon Classification
This material is not subject to DOT regulations under 49 CFR Parts 171-180.

Qil: This produc} i_s an oil under 49CFR (DOT) Part 130. If shipped by rail or highway in a tank with a capacily of 3500
gallons or more, it is subject to these requirements. Mixtures or solutions containing 10% or more of this product may alsa

be subject to this rule.

International Air Transport Associati611
Not regulated under IATA rules.

International Maritime Organization Classfflcation
Not regulated under Intarnational Maritime Organization rules,

SECTION 15 REGULATORY INFORMATION

' Fede.r.e;l Regulatory Status . I

OSHA Classlfication:
Under normal conditions of use or in a foreseeable emergency, this product does not mest the definition of a hazardous

chemical when evaluated according to the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 28 CFR 1910.1200.

WHMIS Classification: Nota céntrollecl substance.
This product has been classified in accordance with the hazard criteria of the Controlled Products Regutations and the
MSDS contains all the information required by the Conlrolled Products Regulations. '

Ozone Depleting Substances (40 CFR 82 Clean Alr Act):
This malerial does not contain nor was it directly manufactured with any Class | or Class Il ozone depleting substances.

Superfund Amendment & Reauthorization Act (SARA) Title HlI:
There are no components in this product on the SARA 302 {ist.

SARA Hazard Categories (311/312):
Immodlate Hoalth ] Dolayod Hoalth * | Five Pressure _Reactivity
NO | NO | NO NO NO
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SARA Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) (313):
Zinc compotinds '

Toxlc Substances Control Act (TSCA) Status:
All component(s) of this material is(are) listed on the EPA/TTSCA [nventory of Chemical Substances.

Other Chemical Inventories:
Component(s) of this material is (are) listed on the Australian AICS, Canadian DSL, Chinese Inventory, European

EINECS, Japan ENCS, Korean Inventary, Philippines PICCS,

[ State Regulation |

The following chemicals are specifically listed by individual states; other product specific health Iand safety data in other
sections of the MSDS may also be applicable for state requirements. For details on your regulatory requirements you

should contact the appropriate agency in-your state.

SECTION 16 OTHER INFORMATION

Revislonf;:-' 1
‘Revislon Date: 01/07/2005

Revlew Date: 01/07/2005
Revisions since last change (discussion): This Material Safely Data Sheet (MSDS) has heen revised to fully

comply with the guidance contained In the ANSI MSDS standard (ANSI Z400.1-1998). We encolirage you to
fake the opportunity to read the MSDS and review the information contained therein.

SECTION 17 ‘ ~ LABEL INFORMATION

READ AND UNDERSTAND MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET BEFORE HANDLING OR DISPOSING OF PRODUCT.
THIS LABEL COMPLIES WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE OSHA HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD (29
CFR 1910.1200) FOR USE IN THE WORKPLACE. THIS LABEL IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED-WITH PACKAGING
INTENDED FOR SALE TO CONSUMERS AND MAY NOT CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY ACT OR OTHER RELATED REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS. '

PRODUCT CODE(S): 11051, 31919, 5044486, 6126°
QUAKER STATE® ECI HD Universal Tractor Hydradlic/Transmission Oil

ATTENTION!

PROLONGED OR REPEATED SKIN CONTACT MAY CAUSE OIL ACNE OR DERMATITIS. HIGH-PRESSURE
INJECTION UNDER SKIN MAY CAUSE SERIOUS DAMAGE. _

Precautionary Measures: . ) .
Avoid prolonged or repeated contact with eyes, skin and clothing, Wash thoraughly after handling. _
EIRST AID

ng is difficult. Get medical attention.
ush skin with water, then wash
If material is injected

Inhalation: Remove victim o fresh air and provide oxygen if breathi '
Skin Contact: Remove contaminated clothing and shoes and wipe excess from skin, FI
with soap and waler. [f irritation occurs, get medical attention. Do not reuse clothing until cleaned.
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under the skin, transport to the nea}est medical facility for additional treatment.
Eye Contact: Flush with water. If irritation occtirs, get medical attention,
Ingestion: Do notinduce vamiling. In general, no treatment is necessary unless large quantities of product are ingested.

However, get medical attention.
FIRE

lq case of fire, Use water fog, 'alcohol foam’, dry chemical or carbon clioxide (CO2) ta extinguish flames. Do not use a
direct stream of water. Material will float and can be re-ignited on surface of water. '

SPILL OR LEAK

Dike and contain spill.
FOR LARGE SPILLS: Remove with vacuum truck or pump to storage/salvage vessels.

FOR SMALL SPILLS: Soal up residue with an absorbent such as clay, sand or other suitable material. Place in

non-leaking container and seal tightly for proper disposal. .

CONTAINS: Highly refined petroleum oils, Mixture; Zinc Dlalkyldithiophosphate, 68649-42-3; Additives, Mixture

NFPA Rating (Health, Fire, Reactivity): 1, 1,0
TRANSPORTATION

US Department of Transportation Classlfication
This material is not subject to DOT regulations uncler 49 CFR Parts 171-180.

Oll: This product is an oil under 49CFR (DOT) Part 130. If shipped by rail or highway in a tank with a capacily of 3500
gallons or mare, it is suibject to these requirements. Mixtures or solutions containing 10% or more of this product may also

be subject to this rule.

CAUTION: Misuse of empty containers can be hazardous, Empty containers can be hazardous if used to store toxic,
flammable, or reactive malerials. Cutting or welding of empty containers might cause fire, explosiaon or toxic fumes from
residues. Do not pressurize or expose to open flames or heat. Keep container closed and drum bungs in place.

Name and Address
SOPUS Products
7.0. Box 4427
Houston, TX 77210-4427

ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION
'MANUFACTURER ADDRESS: _ SOPUS Products, P.O. Box 4427, Houston, TX. 77210-4427 |

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DATA SHEET IS BASED ON THE DATA AVAILABLE TO US AT THIS TIME,
AND IS BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE BASED UPON THAT : IT IS PROVIDED INDEPENDENTLY OF ANY SALE OF
THE PRODUCT, FOR PURPOSE OF HAZARD COMMUNICATION, IT IS NOT INTENDED TO CONSTITUTE
PRODUCT PERFORMANCE INFORMATION, AND NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF ANY KIND IS MADE
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT, UNDERLYING DATA OR THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN. YOU ARE
URGED TO OBTAIN DATA SHEETS FOR ALL PRODUCTS YOU BUY, PROGESS, USE OR DISTRIBUTE, AND ARE
ENCOURAGED TO ADVISE THOSE WHO MAY COME IN CONTACT WITH SUCH PRODUCTS OF THE

INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN.
TO DETERMINE THE APPLICABILITY OR EFFECT OF ANY LAW OR REGULATION WITH RESPECT TO THE
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4. EXHIBIT A — COST MATRIX




EXHIBIT A

COST MATRIX

* For items not being bid, place a zero (0) in the space.

Parts Description Parts Discount %

General Auto Parts 20 -3 o/o

Transmission 20 - 3S Y,

Gas Engines 20 - 2SS Y
Diesel Engines 29 -3 d/;
Restocking Fees” | NJonE UNLESS SPCCIAL OTDER
Labor Charge

Standard Commercial Shop Labor Rate “%\ \ 8 /HQQT&
Discounted Commercial Shop Labor Rate ﬁ 86 /HOUQ

*Stocking Fees for parts that exceed the specified time frame listed below in Sect IIl — Scope of Work

Proposer to indicate brand/type of equipment/automobiles/trucks serviced and/or type of parts/services
provided; (required)

Servzce - M Brawns  _cuss G ZFan ¥ TPE
CleaianG Mot AT M eNT MO &
Gy - Al Bo™W  Remases
/PNZT% - Tocoowes %\F)T WOT | LAAITED To ) o TERoATIONIAL " Comnad S
CaTod, MepzToe , RENWIX , FleeT buae> WorTor, STecAd,
GReEAT Dane, Viesse™ Sez ATTACHEN L CARDS

THE REST OF THE PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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5. TABLE A - MANUFACTURER/BRAND
NAMES OFFERED




Table A: Manufacturer/Brand Names Offered with percent (%) discounts. Catalog MUST be provided.

ltem Product/Category Manufacturer/Brand Names Percent (%) Discount | Verifiable Price List
(add additional offered in off Brands (off stated | (Current Mfg. Price List or
blanks) verifiable price list) Catalog Pg. #)
Provide Catalog
1 Alternators & Starters | AC Delco 20-3S% ONLENE
Beck/Arnley
Genco
Wagner
| Decco  REMY
LEECE NEVTILLE
2 Bearings (Ball & BCA
Roller Timkin 20-3S5% ONLINE™
National 20 RS9/ OwnLaNeg
CAACACO FAWaNe
Ftemlo
3 Belts, Hoses & Gates 20 -25% ONVISE
Clamps Goodyear 20 -35% ONSC
Ideal
Fageite
4 Brakes (Pads & Bendix Z2H-25% O e
Shoes) Eaton 20 -35% O g
Meritor 20 -5 % oNCINE
Raybestos 20 -39, Oracadt
Performance Friction 25 ~3S% oM AN
B e R RACH
Ltemco
Coriun
5 Brakes (Drums & Guinte 20-3S% ONANC
Rotors) Vipar
United
WeBR
S1TukrBACK
6 Brakes (Calipers) Vipar
BeDIX
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ltem

Product/Category

Manufacturer/Brand Names
(add additional offered in
blanks)

Percent (%) Discount
off Brands (off stated
verifiable price list)

Verifiable Price List
(Current Mfg. Price List or
Catalog Pg. #)

Provide Catalog

Caps & Thermostats

Stant

Electrical & Ignition

AC Delco

Motorcraft

Autolite

Champion

Standard

ColeHersee

Emissions &
Exhaust

AC Delco

Motorcraft

Walker

10

Filters (Air, Fuel, Oil)

AC Delco

Motorcraft

Wix

Fram

FLEETGWARS

OMADSON

11

Gaskets & Seals

AC Delco

National

20 -35Y%0

O\ ANE

CR

STemCo

12

Heating & Air
Conditioning

AC Delco

Motorcraft
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ltem Product/Category Manufacturer/Brand Names Percent (%) Discount | Verifiable Price List
(add additional offered in off Brands (off stated | (Current Mfg. Price List or
blanks) verifiable price list) Catalog Pg. #)
Provide Catalog
13 Lamps, Lighting & Federal Signal 0 -3 O
Mirrors Grote 70 - 3S5% O LN e
Retrac
Wagner
Trucklite 20 -_S% OMNLANG
FLeegterte
14 Power Steering A-1 Cardone
Pumps
15 Pumps (Fuel & AC Delco
Water) Motorcraft
TRW
Airtex
16 Steering & Moog 20-35 Y% oNLand T
Suspension Monroe 20 -3S% ONINE
Motorcraft
HenDRIcusond
17 Universal Joints Precision
Spicer 20-35% ONUINEG
18 Wipers Anco 20 35 oG
Motorcraft
Trico
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ltem

Product/Category

Manufacturer/Brand Names
(add additional offered in
blanks)

Percent (%) Discount
off Brands (off stated
verifiable price list)

Verifiable Price List
(Current Mfg. Price List or
Catalog Pg. #)

Provide Catalog

19

Wheel Accessories

Moog

20 -3S%

ONLVNIE

20

Spark Plugs & Wires

AC Delco

Champion

Motorcraft

Autolite

Bosch

THE REST OF THE PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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6. TABLE B— MANUFACTURER/BRAND
NAMES OFFERED




Table B: Heavy Duty Parts (Please add additional manufacturers offered in blanks)

ltem Manufacturer Verifiable Price List Discount (%) off Current
(Current Mfg. Price List Manufacturer List Price
Number or Catalog ID)

1 Allison ONUNE 20-35%

2 Bendix ON LI E 7D -35%s

3 CE Nieoff

4 Chevrolet

5 Chicago Rawhide ON LN 20-35%

6 Cole Hersee

7 Cummins ONLINE 20 -RSYs

8 Delco ONUINE 0 ~35%

9 Detroit Diesel

10 Donaldson O P\ANE 20 -35%

11 Eaton ONLINE 20 -3S%

12 Firestone ONLaNE 20 -3SY

13 Fleetgaurd oNule 20 -’SYS

14 Ford

15 Gates Qv 20 -35%

16 Grote ONLIN 200 —35%,

17 Goodyear O Ul 2O -35%

18 Meritor ONLIRNE 20-35%

19 Midland OnNane 20 ~35%,

20 Monroe O & 28-S/,

21 Motorcraft

22 National ON U IE 720 -25%

23 Signal Stat ONCINEG 20 -35%

24 Spicer ONUNE 20-3S%

25 Stemco ONGUNE 20 -2S%

26 Stewart Warner

27 Sylvania ONIIT 20 -35%

28 Trucklite ONLAISE O3S

29 Velvac oRtante 29 IS

30 Wabco ONLINE 20 -35%

31 Wagner

32

33 PLEASE  SEE  ATTACVYED LaNJeE CALDS

34

35 Coraoes  CAM Re PEQUERSIIED AS WELL AS Adxess To

36 ottany CATALDGS.

37

38

39

40
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7. THREE COMMERCIAL REFERENCES




R] Border International, L.P.
DBA Border International

Fed#20-0326080

12283 Rojas Dr, 1670 S. Valley Dr.

El Paso, TX 79936 Las Cruces, NM 88005

TX# 3-20143-8354-4 NM #03-028745-006
Credit References

Cummins Rocky Mountain LL.C Alamo Industries

14333 Gateway West 5923 Gateway West

EL Paso, TX 79928 El Paso, TX 79925

915-852-4200 915-781-1234

Acct 6312365 Acct# 140386

Credit Limit $150.000.00 Credic Limit $100,000,00

Idle Free Systems, Inc
1101 Jndustrail Ave
‘Watertown, WI
920-206-6900
Acet# 015345
Credic Limic $250,000.00
Bank R eferences

Traci Brown

BBVA Compass

Commercial Banking Group

5285 E. Williams Circle, Suite 3500
Tucson, AZ 85711

800-236-2059

Pattners
Royal Jones Jimmy Ray

4263 Bscondido 3850 Picacho Ave
Las Cruces, NM 88005 Las Cruces, NM 88005

*PURCHASE ORDERS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL ORDERS*




8. FEDERAL CERTIFICATIONS




EXHIBIT B

FEDERAL CERTIFICATIONS

Lobbying: Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment

CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

The undersigned [Contractor] certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an
officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any
Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any
cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal
contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for making
lobbying contacts to an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of
Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or
cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form--LLL, "Disclosure Form to
Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions [as amended by "Government wide Guidance for New
Restrictions on Lobbying," 61 Fed. Reg. 1413 (1/19/96). Note: Language in paragraph (2) herein has been
modified in accordance with Section 10 of the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 (P.L. 104-65, to be codified at 2
U.S.C. 1601, et seq.)]

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all
subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative
agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was
made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction
imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file
the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for

each such failure.

[Note: Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 1352(c)(1)-(2)(A), any person who makes a prohibited expenditure or fails to file or
amend a required certification or disclosure form shall be subject to
a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such expenditure or failure ]

The Contractor, _ R\ "©c5Zio=s2 T-»Jralkwl;(_'%-'\k o , certifies or affirms the
truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor
understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. A 3801, et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure,

v Gl

Jod ¥ vw(ﬁb\&' & WA Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official
\O‘ é - ZO\S’ Date

Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official

Energy Conservation

The contractor agrees to comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency which are
contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act.

Clean Water

(1) The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the
Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq. The Contractor agrees to report each
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Conflicts of Interest

Based in part on federal regulations and Contract agreement between the Owner and Federal Agency no

employee, officer, or agent of the Owner shall participate in selection, or in the award or administration of a

contract supported by Federal funds if a conflict of interest, real or apparent, would be involved.

Such a conflict would arise when: (i)

The employee, officer or agent,
(i) Any member of his or her immediate family, (iii)
His or her partner, or
(iv) An organization that employs, or is about to employ, any of the above, has a financial or other interest in the
firm selected for award. The grantee’s or sub grantee's officers, employees or agents will neither solicit nor
accept gratuities, favors or anything of monetary value from Contractors, or parties
to sub-agreements. Grantees and sub grantees may set minimum rules where the financial interest is not
substantial or the gift is an unsolicited item of nominal intrinsic value. To the extent permitted by State or local
law or regulations, such standards or conduct will provide for penalties, sanctions, or other disciplinary actions
for violations of such standards by the grantee’s and sub grantee's officers, employees, or agents or by
Contractors or their agents. The awarding agency may in regulation provide additional prohibitions relative to
real, apparent, or potential conflicts of interest. Neither the Owner nor any of its contractors or their
subcontractors shall enter into any Contract, subcontract, or agreement, in connection with any Project or any
property included or planned to be included in any Project, in which any member, officer, or employee of the
Owner, or any member of the governing body of the locality in which the Project is situated, or any member of
the governing body of the locality in which the Owner was activated, or in any other public official of such locality
or localities who exercises any responsibilities or functions with respect to the Project during his/her tenure or for
one year thereafter has any interest, direct or indirect. If any such present or former member, officer, or
employee of the Owner, or any such governing body member or such other public official of such locality or
localities involuntarily acquires or had acquired prior to the beginning of his/her tenure any such interest, and if
such interest is immediately disclosed to the Owner and such disclosure is entered upon the minutes of the
Owner, the Owner, with the prior approval of the Government, may waive the prohibition contained in this
subsection: Provided, That any such present member, officer, or employee of the Owner shall not participate in
any action by the Owner relating to such contract, subcontract, or arrangement.

Company: VRV Dol I aasSUub-T100AL

Official's Name: Tond N, QoG Q’N\/\\} ,Ckkkw

Title: ‘:EJ YEZ AN Q g!b! =V
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NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

This completed form is a MANDATORY SUBMITTAL with bid
(Submitting a blank form will render the bid non-compliant)

DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (DBE) PROGRAM
RACE NEUTRAL

FORM: RN- 1 (DBE Utilization) Rev: October 26, 2012
RFP#: 15-16-029

PROJECT; Paint and Body Work Services

The undersigned has satisfied the requirements of the specifications in the following manner (please check the
appropriate space):

O The bidder is committed to a minimum of 1.8 % DBE utilization on this project. _
vzg The bidder, if unable to meet the goal of 1.8 % DBE, is committed to @ minimum of O « pBE utilization
on this project. (Enter zero “0” if unable to commit to any DBE utilization)

The following must be completed fully and signed by bidder:
Prime Contractor; S /L%o‘?b’d& N TeRATY ops A\
Address: 2 FO | West AMABQ(Z

City, State, zip__Las  Ceoces, WM\~ 850

State Registration No.

Contact E-mail:_CMavurz . (oo @go ROp It - COAN

Phone No. SHS-SH /- HZ2S9
Qm\] GQWLO 0.6 .1\S
Signature Date
JIoN V. coGoes basea. U
Printed Name Title
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International Dealer Extranet | SUPPLIER CATALOGS

Home > PARTS PUBLICATIONS SITE > SUPPLIER CATALOGS

SUPPLIER CATALOGS

3M

Accuride

Alcoa Fastening Systems
Alcoa Wheel Products
Allison Transmission
Amerex Corporation
American Chrome Company

American Technology Components, Inc.

Arctic Fox

Arrow Safety Device Company
Arvin Meritor

ATF

ATRO Engineered Systems
Autotherm

AxleTech

Barksdale

Beach Manufacturing Company
Belmor

Bendix

Betts Spring Company
BorgWarner

Bosch

Bostrom

Fleetline Products
Fleetrite

Flex-A-Lite

Flexfab

Fontaine Fifth Wheel
Fusor Automotive Repair Adhesives
Garrett

GE Lighting

Gent-L-Kleen

Global Finishing Solutions
Gold Eagle

Goodyear

Grote Industries

Grover Products Co.
Gunite

Hadley

Haldex

Hayes Lemmerz
Hendrickson

Horton

Index Sensor & Controls
ISN

J. J. Keller & Associates, Inc.

Page 1 of 3

Perkins Engines

Permatex

Peterson Manufacturing Company
Philatron

Phillips & Temro Industires
Phillips Industries

Phoenix USA

Power Service

Preco

Product Sales Company
Quality Automotive Accessories
Racor

Radiator Specialty
RealWheels

Reflexite

ReNEWed

Retrac Mirrors

Reyco Granning Suspension
Ricon Corporation

Road Gear

Roadmaster

Rosco

SAF-Holland

https://evalue.internationaldelivers.com/partspublications/content _printable.asp?tid=503

10/7/2015



International Dealer Extranet | SUPPLIER CATALOGS

Braun Corporation
BSP

Cab Fresh Filters
Caterpillar
Certified Safety

Cham-Cal Engineering
Cinch Connectors

Clark Brothers Instrument Company
Climate Control

Cole Hersee

Commercial Vehicle Group
Concepts NREC
Consolidated Metco{ConMet)
Continental Mixer

Cortina

Cummins

D & D Instruments

Davco

Delco Remy

Delphi

Denso

Dieter's Accessories
Donaldson

Donovan Enterprises, Inc.
Doran

Dura-Lite

Eastern Industries Inc.
EATON

ECCO

Espar Heater Systems
Estee Bedding

Exide Technologies

Fabco Automotive Corp.

https://evalue.internationaldelivers.com/partspublications/content _printable.asp?tid=503

Chalmers Suspensions International Inc.

Jacobs Vehicle System
Jones Performance

JOST International

Kidde

Kimberly-Clark Professional
Koneta Inc.

LADD Industries

Lang Mekra

Leece Neville

Life-Time Fenders, LLC
Link

Loctite

Luber-finer Filtration Products
Lucas Oil

Martec International
Medallion Instrumentation Systems
Megavolt

Merritt Equipment Company
Metchro Products Inc.
MGM Brakes

Michelin

Midtronics

Mirror Lite

Mitsubishi Electric

Modine

Monroe

Moto Mirror

Motor Wheel

Muncie Power Products
National Seating
NewStream Enterprises
Orion Safety Products
PacBrake

Pacific Cargo Control

Page 2 of 3

Sanden Compressors
Sate-Lite

Sears Seating

Seats inc

Sheli

Shinn-Fu

Simple Green

SKF

Sloan

SOS Metal

Specialty Manufacturing
Spectra Premium
Spicer

Sprague Devices
SRC

Stemco

Synflex Hose

TF Hudgins

Timken

Trico Products
Truck-Lite

TTC

Tyton

Vanner Inc

Vehicle Improvement Products
Velvac

Viking/Poly Jec
Walker

Watson & Chalin
Weatherhead
Webasto

Webb Wheel Products
Wexco Industries
Wicked Products

10/7/2015



International Dealer Extranet | SUPPLIER CATALOGS

Federal Mogul

Federal Signal

Firestone Industrial Products
Fleet Engineers

Fleet Warehouse

Fleetguard

Pana-Pacific

Parker Chelsea

Parker Hannifin

Peerless Chain Company
Penray

Performance Friction

supplier-publications@nav-international.com
http://partspublications.internationaldelivers.com/

Williams Controls

Woodward Controls

Xantrex

Zephyr Sales Company

ZF FreedomLine by Arvin Meritor

https://evalue.internationaldelivers.com/partspublications/content printable.asp?tid=503

Page 3 of 3

10/7/2015



361°

Steel Wheels

ALCOA

WHEELS

Aluminum Wheels

ANTHONY

LIFTGATES, INC.*

Lift Gates & Parts

 (Chdbrbcaudirvai

Fasteners

XSV “F‘lLo

Lighting Products

& Bustin

SAFETY EUEMY STEP OF THE DAY SIACE 128

Safety 5teps & Platforms

CHAMPION

CITTING TODL CORP

Drill Bits & Tools

Conspicuity Tape

®

ALCORN

Chicago Pneumatic Air Tools

Steel & Aluminum Wheels

CORPORATION

All Makes Body Components

FIRST

SOURCE FOR

Great Dane Thatlers

Betts

Since 1868

Mud Flap Brackets

A

Landing Gear
& Accessories

LUBRICANTS

0il & Lubricants

—: a Yoeals, LLG.

Wheel Seals

Truck Equipment Accessories

CLEYDENIY BRETHERS, INL.

Buck Rivets

Air Weigh.

On Board Scale Systems

i) ANLIEA

TNYERNAYIONSL

Cargo Control Products

_

ﬁl

Appllchem

Liner Adhesive

Bew

Air Brake & Electrical
Products

[“\

BURE

|

USA

Landing Gear &
Container Parts

| -

Brake Foundation Parts

COLLIMBUS McKINNON
FORGE OPLRATIONS

Chains, Binders
& Accessories



coulm_r.

Pownting the Way

Aluminum Hubs

)

SPICER

[RE i S T |

-~

Outrunner Wheel Seals

Faotagist Camaepin, Tne

{ FraTueh St

Recycled Scuffliners

Firestone

World's Number 1
Air Spring.
"

MU TR FRODLET COMRYS

Ajr Springs

Geocel’

aethng the Standard

Adhesives & Sealants

Tho firat name in
vahiiclo safoly nysinrme,s

Lighting Products

W0 I PRODUCTS LLC

taminate Oak Flooring

P  CRANE
._‘Composites

|

Fiberglass Lining

DANAHER
NENRORE 8 CONTHOLS

l

Hubodometers & Brackets

<>

Laneleoovwvdd Copgpwnereis € onipngy

Fasteners

Trailer Components

GERDAU AMERISTEEL
MRM SPECIAL SECTIONS

Steet Crassmembers

i _
< GUNITE

Hubs & Brake Drums
HAYES LEMMERZ'

Steel Wheels & Rims

HHENDRICKSON Hr

Air Ride Suspensions & Parts

CRC

Proven, Global. SBolutions.

Air Brake Products Brake Cleaner
‘ l
DOwW "

Foam Products

FEDERAL
MOGUL

Wheel Seals & Hubcaps

Fiberglass Reinforced
Panels

Q :

FORGITRON “Y.FREGHT WiNG"

Driving Fowd Bifickercy nlo Yousyow
TECHNOLCHES LLC

Aluminum Wheels Trailer Skirts
(5=
Glasteel gigeerEcH

Fiberglass Lining Trailer Components

- HALTEC

iGoRrEOATION

Valve Stems

Air Brake & Electrical
Products

Hoaosler Tant

St S rr it Roeeos Oow 05" & Manufacturing, inc

Air Tanks



| &
[[EuTcERT\7S & 2 T,

Fasteners Spring Suspensions Wheel Bearings Fasteners

&

[ INTERLT | BreR vm;,cefzfﬂiﬁffgm JAcksoN Q1L & SOLVENTS. INC. I J Keller

& Assaviates, e,
Lift Gates & Parts Bulkheads & Reefer Chutes Qil & Lubricants Since 1953

Safety & Placards

B xaaineDvYNE:
The Cargo Control People!

JEESET KevroLymer "I

Landing Gear & Parts Floor Restore Praducts Hubs & Brake Drums Cargo Control Products

@ KONETA LABEE{Z:ASTER’ LCL

Mud Flaps Trailer Skirts

Fasteners
¢

ISYMAN = YT,  LINCOLNPRODUCTS  LUBRIQUIP

Lubrication & Dispensing Soltions

Lift Gates & Parts Mud Flaps Grease Lubrication Systems QOil & Lubricants

AL MAXON %

Hand Trucks & Ramps MANUS Lift Gates & Parts Axles, Suspensions,
PRODUCTS, INC. Components

Adhesives & Sealants

"
\.

JIERRITT @MGM Brakos MOTOREWHEEL

Ei’;ﬂ SFAE T ODRIPANY e ARt o COMMENCIAL VENICLE SYSTEMS

Tool Boxes & Cab Guards Brake Chambers Truck & Trailer Components Hubs & Brake Drums

[NIP] NB Mo Nose Cone

NATIONAL LLC
o\ i ESE

ST T NEO-BRAKE Aerodynamics




NUDO (Howe

Swing Door Blanks

o1t d

(" by

Traiter Components

Door Hardware

Rangcer Brake Products, Inc.

Brake Chambers

RIDEWELL
SUSPENSIONS

Suspensions & Parts

Landing Gear, Suspensions,
Axles & Components

SERISGATR

ROOF SEALER

Roof Sealant

Lighting Products

\ Permalex:

AR LA PO WS DOMR Ay

Sealants & Adhesives

Hitches & Drawbars

JAREAGAN

Air Springs & Shocks

ROAD+®:GEAR

Truck Equipmont. LLE

Tool Boxes, Racks & Accessories

SAFE-T-SIGNAL

Lighting Products

UUIIUI-IK

Paint

Container & Apitong Flooring

yPETERSON

MANUFACTURING CO.

Lighting Products

PROLAM

Hardwood & Oak Flooring

<> Reflexite

WEFLERTIZE 201T DS

Conspicuity Tape

k{} ROCHLING

Enginesring Plastica

Mud Flaps

sapa:
(D INDALEX

Aluminum Extrusions

SHORELINE
products

{1 Rnlt Kils

Air Brake Tubing

PHILLIPS

Air Brake & Electrical Products

RADIATOR SPECIALTY
Gunk & Liquid Wrench

Reyco.
Granhing.

SUSPENSIONRDS

Suspensions & Parts

Vanfastic Repair Panels

Air Brake & Electrical
Products

Sealants & Adhesives



AN\

WL\’ER EAGLE S I RCO

MANUFACTURING COMPANY V/

Converter Dollies Suspension & Brake Parts Wheel Seals & Hubcaps Air Brake & Electrical
Products
S5TANODENS STEMCO
A Higher Standard of Performance.”
STEEL OF WEST VIRGIMIA, INC.
Bearings & Seals,
Leaf Springs Steel Crossmembers Hubodometers Beverage Body Components

= Clrectray  THIEMAR

TAILGATES, INC,

SUPREME
Lighting Products Air Brake & Electrical Lift Gates & Parts

Van Body Parts Products

& Accessories
TTIMKEN \TUDCU/ I gimwﬂil@m
Where You Turn '

Wheel Bearings Roll Up Doors & Parts Air Brake & Electrical Roll Up Doors & Parts

Products

Wuclelite IS8

Lighting Products Wheel Bearings

IRAINGIEX
COMPOSITE TRIsm
CORPORATION
Trailer Skirts Wheel Seals

TSE| »m yewvac Viking  WALTCO

s e e 0 SALES, INC.

Boly-Jec Mud Flaps

Air Brake & Electrical Products Liftgates & Parts
Mud Flaps

BRANKES

Brake Chambers

3
( m 3.3 had WHITING 7
MRATHEA faZinHERinE 4 dapuracruding Edmisey

Hubs Lubricants Hubs, Spoke Wheels, Drums Rol! Up Doars, Swing Door Blanks




RFP 15-16-075 Fleet Heavy
Duty Parts and Labor

BORDER INTERNATIONAL



15-16-075
Heavy Duty Parts and Labor

& City of Las Cruces
PEOPLE HELPING PEOP
RFP COMPLIANCE DECLARATION

RFP TITLE: FLEET HEAVY DUTY PARTS AND LABOR
RFP NO.: 15-16-075
DUE DATE/TIME: October 8, 2015 / 4:00 p.m.

In compliance with the requirements of this RFP, |, the undersigned, offer and agree to furnish any or all materials
and/or services to the City of Las Cruces within the time agreed.

| further certify that this company has not been debarred, suspended, or otherwise made ineligible for participation
in Federal Assistance programs under Executive Order 12549 Debarment and Suspension as described in the
Federal Rules and Regulations.

Receipt of Addenda Nos.. \ ! Z is hereby acknowledged (where none received, place a zero in this space)

Company Name and Address: ch\/\J &&m@
I Roeree ) urervaTIor ANAANNNXL

Authbrized Signature

270\ Wessr AMAWDDK Sorn V. Cogoru

Typed or Printed Name
Las CQUCE& N M EE00S CGeNERAL Mapnoere
' Title
C MARLIE . Co6d1u (@ BoRDER INT. comp
Email address

Telephone number 7o - SY)-UZS%  Fax number =75 -S4 -4382

NM Tax & Revenue Dept, CRS # O ~O 28745 - 00k

Current NM Public Regulatory Commission Registration # (corporations only)

Current CLC Business Registration # S166 (respondents located in Las Cruces only)

Federal I.D. number _"ZO-~ 0226080 (mandatory for all respondents) /
No

NM Resident Certificate from NM Tax and Revenue Department enclosed Yes

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND INCLUDED WITH PROPOSAL
FAILURE TO INCLUDE WILL SUBJECT RESPONSE TO REJECTION



Border
International

Trugk and Traser Balrs =

RFP 15-16-075
Technical Proposal - Border International

1. Technical Approach to the Project

Heavy Duty Labor

We at Border International will use our new state of the art facility for the heavy duty labor needs of the City of
Las Cruces Fleet Division. This facility is outfitted with all of the necessary equipment to repair all heavy duty

vehicles in a timely manner.

Heavy Duty Parts

Border International’s new location is designed to be a central hub for heavy duty parts for our three locations.
With access to more than $4.5 million in inventory, along with dedicated delivery drivers, we are able to quickly

supply parts to the City of Las Cruces Fleet Division.

2. Qualifications/Competence of Project Team Members to Perform Project

Heavy Duty Labor

Heavy Duty Parts

Title Name l‘r,zia::togf w—’
S Exneriancs International
Service Manager Jess Woods 45 8
Shop Foreman Doc Holiday 20 9
Service Advisor Cindy Reynolds 10 7
Service Advisor Steven Serna 2 2
Warranty Administrator Terry Door 35 10
Title Name :ﬁ:‘tﬂ Years with Border
a— Exw—ﬂerlence international
Parts Manager Eric Stuart 4 4
Outside Sales John Melvin 4 4
Parts Associate Warner Wells 30 9
Parts Associate David Fierro 19 10
Parts Associate Kyle Staley 2 2

3. Capacity and Capability to Perform the Project, and Do So in a Timely Manner




Border _
International

-

Truck and Tranier Salos

Heavy Duty Labor
Border International has combined an updated facility with a very strong staff to ensure our ability to provide
heavy duty labor. Our shop is equipped with all of the tools required to repair heavy duty vehicles. This includes,
but is not limited to:
e 24 Bay Shop
DPF Clean and Bake Machine
Alignment Machine
7-Ton Overhead Crane
International and Cummins diagnostic equipment

We pride ourselves in having the most knowledgeable Service Department in the area. With over 100 years of
combined experience in the industry, we are confident that we have the capability to provide heavy duty labor
for the City of Las Cruces. We constantly work on creating and improving processes in our shop to ensure that
all vehicles are repaired and returned as quickly as possible.

Heavy Duty Parts

Our extensive inventory and growing parts staff allows us to properly provide heavy duty parts to our
customers. Border International has a dedicated Inventory Control staff that is in charge of making sure that we
stock the necessary parts. We have three locations that we are able to pull inventory from, and we travel to El
Paso for parts every morning. We are open Monday through Friday from 7:30a.m to 8:00p.m, and Saturday from
8:00a.m to 5:00p.m. With over 70 years of combined experience, we are confident that we have the capability
to provide heavy duty parts for the City of Las Cruces.

Management Structure and Approach to Project

Title Name Phone Number Email Address
Branch Manager Justin Cogdill (575)405-9712 | justin.cogdill@borderint.com
Service Manager Jess Woods (575)386-7873 | jess.woods@borderint.com
Parts Manager Eric Stuart (575)639-4525 | eric.stuart@borderint.com

Justin Cogdill is the Branch Manager and he will oversee the project as a whole. Jess Woods is the Service
Manager and he will oversee any work handled in the Service Department at Border International. Eric Stuart is
the Parts manager and will oversee any work handled in the Parts Department at Border International. All three

can be contacted by phone or email at any time.

Performance with Previous Clients

Border International has been awarded the following bids/contracts in the past:

e Dona Ana County Contract No. 15-034

e State of New Mexico Price Agreement No. 10-000-00-00077
All previous as well as current contracts have been executed with no issues. We continue to hold the contract
for both the State of New Mexico, as well as Dona Ana County.



